6-Yard Concrete
Transport Vehicle

PARTS MANUAL

Revised: July, 2025

®



Contents

A SYStEmM COMPONENTS .o 1
AQE SYSEEM SCNEMATIC ..o 1
Air System SChematic BOM ... 2
GOVErnOr ASSEMDBIY HArAWAIE ....ccoiiiii ettt e e e e e 3
Air Dryer AsSemMDBIY HAardWare .......ooi it 4
AQr Tank ASSEMBIY HArAWare........oooiieiiie et 5
AQr Valve Assembly HardWare...........oiiiioee e 6
Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly HardWare........cooueeeiieiioeieeeeeee e 7
Foot Brake Valve Hardware ASSEMDIY .......coouiiiiii e 8

=W 0 1< SO UPPPPPPPPPPRY 9
2 T8 0 0T o1 B =l ] o KPP 9
(20 0 ] o L] g U= T U TRT 10
(20 0 T o LT g [ R =L S TSSO 11

(6= o PP P PP 12
Cab ASSEMDIY COMPONENTS .. .uiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e eateee e 12
Cab Assembly Components BOM ... 13
Cab ComMPONENLES, DIVEE DOOT ...t 14
Cab COMPONENTS, SEAT ..uviiiiiiiiie ettt e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e eaaeeeeens 18
(61 o 3 €1 = T TSP PP PSSP 19
A A H A T e 21
Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly HAardWare ...........coooiiieiiii e 22
Cab Filter TUDE ASSEMDIIES. ... ettt eee e 23
Cab Pierce Plate ASSEMDIY.....viiiii e 24
Cab UpPer INSTFUMENT PANEI....ii i 25
Cab Upper Instrument Panel EIECEIICAl...........ooiiiie e 26
Cab Electrical Panel ASSEMDIY ... 28
Cab Electrical Panel SUDPIATE .....coiiiieeee e 30
Cab Pan@l FUSES-REIAYS ....iiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aae e 32
Cab EleCtriCal SCREMATIC. ... ettt 33
(0] oI = [ To g ot | 16 |1V PSSRSO 34

L 2 T 36
CAN BUS SCREMIATIC. ...tttk be ettt 37
CAN BUS BOM ...ttt et h ettt etttk bttt ettt ettt 38

(0 TV PRSP SRR PP PR 39
(0 ULl oY= D oo RS PRSPR 39
Chute Replacement Kit......oooie e 40



AUEET — 23 41

Auger Front Drive Assembly HAardWare ..........oooiiiiii e 42
Auger Front Drive ASSemMbBIlY BOM .......oooiiiiii e 43
Sprocket Bushing Installation INStrUCtIONS ......oooiiii e 44
INStalling SProcket BUSHINGS: ....ciiiiiiieicieie et e e et e e e sarae e e s s rte e e e sasreeeenanees 44
REMOVING SProCKEt BUSNINGS: ..eeiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e et re e e e e s e e atnreeeeeeeeesnsranaeeeaeeeesnnes 44
Auger SProcket INSTAllation ... 45
Front Drive Rear BeariNg HOUSING ...ovvuviie e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e bbb as 46
][ Sl - L= PP PP RSP 47

o 0T AT = TP PRSPPI 48
Engine Electrical Panel ASSEMbBIY .......eeeiiii e 48
Engine Electrical Panel SUDPIAte.........eeii e 49
ENGINE PANEI FUSES ..ottt e ettt e e ettt e et 50
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final SChematiC 1. .....cooiiiiiiiiiiieice e 51
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final SChemMatiC 2......coiviiiiiiiiiii e 52
Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 VoIt Schematic 3........ooiiiiiiii e 53
Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 FiNal .. ..o 54
O Y] o] o TSP P ORI 55
JCB Tier 4 PUMpP to ENGINE DIIVE PIATE ..oiiiiiiiiiieice e 57
JCB TIer 4 PUMPS HANAWAIE ..o 58
Auger Valve Bracket Assembly HardWare............ooooiiiieeee e 59

[ Y od T a2 Y= K < TP PSPPIt 60
e Feq T Tol oY = @] 0 T 0T 1= 1 £ YU PPPPPTPTRPPPPNt 60
Engine Base ASSEMbBIY HArAWarre .......oouiiiiiii e 61
Engine Base AsSemMbBIY BOM ... 62
Engine Base Back DOOr HArAWarre .........ooiiiiii e 63
ENGINE BASE RIGNT DOON ..iiiiiiiiiieeieee et e et e et e et e e 64
ENGINE BASE LETE DOON ..uiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e 65
ENgine Base ROOT HAlrGWAI .....cuviiiiiiiic e e et 66
Engine Base Back Wall & Exhaust Tier 4Final Only .........ooveiiiiiiii e 67
ENGINE Bay DOOr POWET UNIT oouuiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e saaaan s 68
Engine Bay DOOr POWET UNIt BOM ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiittiie ittt sasssesasssssesssenenenes 69
=T I TSR PPUPTOP 70
I et e et e e e e e e 71
Lower Frame Assembly COMPONENTS .......ooiiiiiie e 71
WHEET ASSEMDIIES ...ttt ettt 72
Pro-Trac CONSTIUCTION TIMES....ciiiiiiie ettt ettt e 75
FrONT FramMIE .ottt et e ettt e 76



Front Frame Assembly COMPONENTS........ciiiiiiiieieiiieeeciteeeertte e e erire e e e stre e e e sbaeeeesabaeeessabeeeeesnseeeesnnnens 76

R BT FraMIE ettt 77
REAT FIram@ COMPONENTS ...uuuuiuuuiuiuittuittututtteuuautataeaeaeeeeaareaaeeeeeeesaeaee e aeesaeeaetetesessestesaessesssssesssesssssnsenns 78
Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket ASSEMDBIY .....ccccviiieiiiiieicciee e 79
Top Articulate Pin REPAIT Kit...iiiicuiieiiiiiie ittt e s e e s saa e e s s ane e e s ssbeeesssneees 80
Bottom Articulate Pin RePair Kit.......eiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e s sbre e e e 81
ENCOAEE CaliDration...c.ceiii ittt ettt st st e b e b e ne e 84
Frame HOSE Clamp Kit.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e rtre e e e re e e e satte e e s e abaeeeennsteeessnnteeesenseneesannens 87
(01 I @] [T AN TY=T 0 1 o] 1 PSPPSR 88
FUBT TANK 1ttt ettt e s e et e st e e s bt e e sabeesabe e e nbe e s beeseabeesabeesabeeesabeesneeennneas 89
[ Lo LY I - | TP PR POURURURURPPPRPPPRRt 90
Frame Electrical Panel ASSEMDIY ......cooouiiiiiieeeeee e e et e e are e e e 91
Frame Electrical Panel SUDPIATE........ooo it e te e e e are e e e 92
Frame Panel FUSES-REIAYS ... ..uiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e et e e e e ae e e e s baeaeesnsreaeennnees 94
Frame EI@CEIICAl PAN@l....co . ii ittt et et e et e s e sbe e e sabeeeneeesaneas 96
Frame Electrical Panel BOM.......o.ceiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt sttt ettt et e st e s sab e st e snee e sabeeesneeesaneas 98

[ (o] o] o1 SO UUTUPPPPTPTPPPPPPPPINS 100
HOPPEr ASSEMDIY HAlAWaATIE. . iii ittt e et e e et e e e e stb e e e e saaeee e e 101
Hopper Assembly HardWare BOM .. .......viiiiiiiie ittt et a e et e e e eaneae e 104

[ FE T aTo ] [T ] PSRRI 105

HY AEAUIICS 1. e e et 106

o] oY BSOS U U RS RROPP SR 106
Propel Drive SChEMAtIC . .cii ittt e e e e e e e e sbee e s e snbeeeesnnreeas 106
Propel Drive SChematic BOM .........coiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e tte e e e tae e e e eabae e e e eaaee e eenraeeeenrenas 107
Propel Drive PUMP Tee BIOCK BOM.......ooiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt e e e e tae e e 108
LV oL Y o de T AN Y= o Y ] 1 PR 109
GearboX — Motor INSEAlIAtioN......couiiiiii it st e e b e e 110

AAUXITTANY oo et e e e e e e e e e e e e e bb e e e e aaraeeeaaes 111
AuXiliary CircUit SCREMATIC. . .uii i bee e e s b e e e s sabee e e snareeas 111
AUXITTArY CIrCUIT BOM ...coiiiiiiieeciiiee ettt ettt e st e e s st e e s sstae e e s s baeeessbeeeesnsbaeesasseeeesnnseeessnnsenas 112
Auxiliary PUMP TEE BIOCK BOIM......coiiiiiieeceee ettt e et e e et e e e sbae e e e ebae e s e araee e ennnes 113
Auxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly .........oooeeiiiiiiiiiieeieiee e 114

H O ettt e et e et eee e et e e e e 115
T-644 HOSE LISt 1-34. ettt ettt st sttt e bt e b e s bt e st et e et e e bt e nbeesaeesaeesane e 115
T-644 HOSE LISt 35-69.....ueeiiiiiiiiiieiiitee ettt e e ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e e e s abseeeeeeeeesaasbbteeeeeesanaanns 116
T-B44 HOSE LISt 70-72 ... eeeeeeeee ettt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e st bbe et e e e e e s asbsteeeeeesesaassnbaeeesssanannns 117

VIV ES ettt Rt ettt et e et et e et eenreenneeas 118

Page: iii



PVGB2 VaIVE Kit..iiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiici ittt e 118

PV G100 VAIVE Kit..eeueeuierieieiieieeteesiee sttt ettt ettt sttt ettt e sbee s san e s bt e b e e sbeesbeesmeesmneenseenneens 119

(@Y g Lo 1= oS 121
[y @Y Lo LT o T 1Y PSR 121

Lift Cylinder AsSemMbBlY HardWare .......oocuiiiiiciiie ettt e e s e e s aae e e s saee e e e 122
Smart Steering CyliNder BOM ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiic ettt sttt s sree e s e e s s aae e e sssraeessssaeeessnnneees 123
Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safely........ooiiiii i e e 124

Y g L A (=TT g Y= @V [T o 1T e R 125

Y gL A =TT g oY= @1 [T o 1= e APPSR 126
Smart Steering Cylinder Clamp ASSEMDIY .....ciiiuiiiiiiiiiee e e s e e s sabee e s saaeeees 127
Back Door Cylinder Assembly HardWare.........cuiiiciiieiiiiiee ettt see e e e e e 128
HYAraUlic Ol TaNK....oooeeeeeccee et e e e e et e e 129
Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly HardWare .......c..ceeiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e 129
Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-OUL Lid .......cccuviiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e aae e e e 130
Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF MOUNT Kit......cccoiiieiiiiieeccieee et etee e et e e e are e e e e nae e e e e nene e e eanes 131
Hydraulic Oil Tank RETUIN BIOCK.......ciiiuiiiiiiiiie ettt 132

(O Y (o T Ol o F- T O TP PP P UTOPPPRRt 132
Hydraulic Oil Tank SWItCh Bracket ......ccuuiiiiciiiiiciiie et s e e e 133
Hydraulic Oil Tank FUSE ASSEMDIY ...cciicuiiiiiiiiee ettt e e s e e s aae e e e sanes 134

[NV Ze [ T [ Tol - o = 1=t g or | PSR 136
Hydraulic Tank EIECtrical BOM ........ooii ittt ettt e e tee e s e aae e e e e aae e e e s nte e e e eateeeeeanes 137
Transducer Manifold Kit.........o.eoeeiieiieee et s 139

R 10 PP PRUPPRPPNS 141
Y o YE =T = LU TSI Z=1 1 Lo LY A 141
REA, BIACK, GIray.....eei it 142
T 1 O O O U P OO PP RUPPPSPPO 143
RV 01 =] o] [T OO O O TP RSP PP PP PP 144
ST oY L=T N NV g ol =1 o] LI O O PP PO S PP PUTPPPPPNt 144
UpPPEr TUINTADIE BOM ... e e e e et eaae e 145
FAY oY1= a o TSRO RUP RPN 146
FaStENer INTOMMAtION....ii ettt et 146
270 L o T o [V USRS 146

B o] Lo [ TR @Y 1YZ=T ] o a1k o 3N V{11 o o [Pt 147

PIN SCREAUIES .ttt ettt ettt 148
PiN SChEAUIE DP720 .....eiiiiiie ettt sttt ettt ettt et e st e e s e e be e e smteesabe e e saseesareeeneeesareeeanes 148

Pin SChedUIE IMC24 Cab ...ttt s sttt b e s me e st et eeeenee s 148

Pin SChedule MC50 ENGINE......uiiiiiiieeeciiiee ettt e ettt e e ectte e e e e ae e e s ette e e e sateeaeenteeeeensteeesenseeeesesenesennnens 149



PiN SCREAUIE IMIC50 CaSSiS.uuuuuuururururrrurerrrursrsrsssrssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssessssessesesese.ee.r.re..............—.—.—. 150

WWIEE SCREAUIE ...ttt ettt ettt 151
WIFING L0L-126...cc oottt ettt ettt b e bt s st st eae et e e bt e sb e e sheesanesanesabeebeenreenneesnees 151
WIFING 127-156...cc ettt ettt ettt et et esb e sbeesane st e sabeebe e beenneesnees 152
WIFING L157-507...cii ittt ettt e e e e ettt et e e s e st e et e e e e e se s anbbteeaeeeesaanssbeeeeeesesannsnaees 153
WIFING 5O8-551.... ittt e e sttt e e e s e st e et e e e e e s e s asbbteeeaeeesaaasbbeeeeeeeesannrnaees 154
WIFING 5525577 ..ttt b e st e ettt et e bt e s bt e shee st e st e s b e e be e beenneesnees 155
WIFING 578-603......eeeieeiieiieeeite ettt ettt sttt et b e bt e s bt e s bt e s ae e et e et e e beesbeesheesaeesanesabeebeenreenneesnees 156
WIFING B04-629.....ccc ittt ettt ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e s e s bbbt eeeeeesa s asbbaaeeaeeesasnsbbaeeeaesesannnsnaees 157
WIFING B30-655..... ittt ettt e e e sttt et e e e s e st e e e e e e e e sasasbb et e eaeeesansbbeeeeeeeesannrneees 158
WITINEG B56-679..c ittt ettt e e e e e sttt et e e e e e st ae e e e e e e s e s asbtteeaeeeesaaasbbaeeeeesesannrraees 159
WIFING 80L-820...... eeteeiieiieeeite ettt ettt ettt ettt bt e sb e s bt e s ae e sae e et e et e e bt e sbeesheesanesanesabeebeenbeenneesnees 160
WIFING 82L-847 ...ttt ettt ettt b e bt e b e s bt e s ae e st e e bt e bt e s bt e sheesatesabesabeeabe e beesneesnees 161
WIFING BAB-867...cceeiieiiiieeee ettt et e ettt e e e e e sttt e e e e e s e st et e e e e e e sa s usbbteeeaeeesaansbbaeeeeesesannnrneees 162
WIFING 8B8-902.....cc ittt ettt e ettt e e e e e st b et e e e e e s e s abb et aeeeeesasausbbaeeeaesesasnssbaeeeeesssannsnnees 163
WIFING G03-005....cci ittt ettt et e ettt e e e e s sttt e e e e e s e s saaabaeaeeeessasusbbaeeeaeeesaasbbaeeeeesssannnsrnees 164

0] Yol o= ] PP 165
o T L ] et ) PR 165
FAUIL LISt = B6-128 ...ttt ettt sttt ettt et e sbe e she e st e s b e s bt e s beesbeesmeeemeeenteenteens 166

(0T 00T = I \Y/ o ol o T Y=L 1T =£ 167
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE L ...cieieiiieieiiieieiececss s s aen 167
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE 2 ...cvieieieieieieieiecececsse s s s s ssss s s s s s s s s s s s s s s nen 168
Camera MoNiItor SETEINGS PABE 3 coiiii ittt e e e e e s s e s et e e e e s e s e sasbbaeaeeeeees 169
Camera MONItOr SETEINGS PABE 4 .ccoviieiiiiiieie ettt e e e e s e sabbare e e e e s sesasntaaaeeeeess 170
Camera Monitor SETHINGS PABE 5 ..iiiei i nan 171

Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor LUDFICANT ......c.uvii i 172

Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor LUBricant Properti€s..........cciiueeie i 173

Page: v



Air System Components

Air System Schematic

T+ Front Frame & 238
] Front Axle
| NP —— i e i O Bt ot i o
22
[ |
[ =3

I
I :

: 38 Syn & 234
caEsm [ 14 i
| “:]‘ ;
I
| ]
|
| 4
| !
= |
I :
. !
= InCab |
I i
| !
[ ‘E‘I"‘//@ !
i — i
| e~ ()
I
I :




Air System Schematic BOM

T-644 Air Schematic 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Air Cleaner Assy, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - G057511 TB64575-24 1
Air Compressor Filter Mount Band Donaldson - P777730 TB64575-24-3 1
Filter, Inner, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - P822858 TB64575-24-1 1
1 Filter, Outer, Tier 4 Air Compressor Donaldson - P821575 TB64575-24-0 1
Sign Service Indicator Donaldson - X002352 TB80575-16 1
Rubber Elbow 2" Donaldson - P105529 TB64575-24-2 1
JCB Air Compressor Adaptor TM60510-06 1
) JCB 229cc Water Cooled Compressor Only KIT-TA2874-JCBWC TB65975-3 1
Adapter, JIC to Metric: 7400-08-22 Tompkins - 7400-08-22 HA-7400-08-22 2
AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 065499 TB80619-1 1
Wire Harness AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 109871N TB80619-3 1
3 AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit Bendix - 5004224N TB80619-7 1
Purge Valve, AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Bendix - 800405P, Spare Parts TB80619-4 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Hard Seat Purge Valve Maint. Kit Bendix - 5005037, Spare Parts TB80619-5 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit Bendix - 107794, Spare Parts TB80619-6 1
4 [Check Valve Air Tank BW800372 800372 TB80612 1
5 |TankAir TB80610 1
6 |BW Draincock 278351 Bendix - 278351 BW-278351 2
7 |BW Safety Valve 150 MSC - 32150948 BW-284142 1
8 Governor Compressor BW275491 BW 275491 TB80609 1
9 Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Parker - P2LBX392ESHDAT46 TB64623 2
2 St IEM Manifold NPT Viking Extreme Parker - P2LBXGAXNO2NP TB64624 1
10 [Horn, Air Grover - CTX 1601 TB80608-2 1
11 |Valve Brake Assembly w/Treadle BW 279364 TB80605 1
12 [Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Honeywell - 77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 2
13 |Gauge Air (225635) BW 225635 TB80607 1
14 [Valve Park Brake. W/knob Nut Pin BW 275176 TB80600 1
Air Ride Height Control Valve Kit Midland - 42110051 TB65571 1
15 90554107 Comes in Leveling Kit -
Replace Kit
16 |AirRide Check Valve Midland - 90554078 TB65571-1 1
17 |AirSuspension Bag 704671-02 TB80603 2
18 [Valve Brake Quick Release - 229813 BW 229813 TB80611 2
19 |Chamber Brake 0B3030SB TB80320-01 2
BW = Bendix Westinghouse
Syn =Synflex or Nylon Pneumatic Tubing




Governor Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
] TB8060Y Govener Compressor 1
2 DOT-MC-0.25X0.125 DOT Male OODJ_Q\WQ PP68C 1/4 X 5
3 CS§-HH-0.25-20X3.25 Screw Cap Uss .25 X 3.25 2
4 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 2
5 WEFF-0.25 Washer Flat SAE 1/4 2

=

1
= MACHINE & STEEL
5 m SERVICE INC,
= P.0.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

p v L
® @ N

I\Solicdworks\Parf\T-630\80609\1a-80609

T-644

Governor Assembly Hardware

DR. BY .7>n.)\._.
PATE 9/30/2020

SHOP #

TA-80609



Air Dryer Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 TB80419-1 AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB 1
5 DOT-MEL90-0.25x0.25 | DPOT Male m_Umw%WﬁW Deg PP69CC 1
3 2024-8-108 Adapter, Aeroquip: 2024-8-10S ]
4 TM&0500-18 Engine Base Alr Dryer Spacer ]
5 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 4
) CS-HH-0.375-16X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 4
7 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 4
8 2024-8-8S Adapter, Hydraulic: 2024-8-8S ]
Q TB80&19-7 AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit

TB80619-3

Wire Harness AD-9

Maintainence ltems
Tucker # Bendix/Haldex # Descriptfion Qty.
TBBOA19-4 800405P Purge Valve, AD-% Air Dryer for JCB 1
TB80619-5 5005037 AD-2 Air Dryer Hard Seat Purge Valve Maint. Kit 1
TBB0A19-6 107794 AD-9 Air Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit 1
INSolichworks\Part\T-630\806 19\ tc-80619-1 DR BY MCT

T-644

MACTIRE & STEEL Ar Dryer Assembly Hardware

SERVICE INC.
=" b0, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

PATE 10/1/2020

SHOP #

TA-80619-1




Air Tank Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
] TB80610 Tank Air 1
2 TB81111 Pad Air Tank 2
3 TM60500-11 Air Tank Strap 2
4 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cop Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 8
5 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 8
6 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 8
7 BW-278351 BW Draincock 278351 1
8 GP-34-128 Bushing 3/4 X 1/2 Glv. rd. |
4 GP-34P Plug Galv. 3/4" 1
10 TB80&12 Check Valve Air Tank BW800372 1
11 2024-8-8S Adapter, Hydraulic; 2024-8-8S 1
12 BW-284142 BW Safety Valve 150 1
13 2083-6-4S Adapter, Hydraulic: 2083-6-4S ]
14 TB80563 Cross 1/4" Pipe 1
15 2021-4-43 Adaptor, Aeroquip: 2021-4-4S 1
16 DOT-MEL?0-0.25X0.25 DCT Male Eloow 90 Deg PP69CC .25x.25 1
17 DOT-MEL?0-0.375X0.375 DOT Male Elbow 90 Deg PP6YPEEE 3/8 X 3/8

] MACHINE & STEEL
Tm SERVICE INC.
"~ P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

I:\Solidworks\Part\T-630\80610\tc-80610

T-444

Air Tank Hardware

DR. BY go.—
PATE 10/5/2020

SHOP #

TA-80610



ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
2 St IEM Manifold NPT Viking
1 TB64624 Efrarra
2 TB64623 Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve
3 DOT-MEL90- DOT Male Elbow 90 Deg PP49PEEE
0.375X0.375 3/8 X 3/8
4 2021-4-43 Adapter, Aeroquip: 2021-4-45
5 DOT-MC-0.25X0.25 DOT Male Oojswmoﬁ PP6BCC 1/4 X
Muffler, 3/8 NPT Male, Steel, 23 scfm
7 HA-2222-65 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-65
8 HA-2222-2S Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-25
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

I\Sclicworks\Part\T-640\ 64600\ ta-64623 DR.BY NMCT

T-644 DATE 7 11/2020

SHOP #

MACHINE & STEEL  viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Assembly

=H = P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 .TPI@L.@M@

Air Valve Assembly Hardware



Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
] TM60510-02 JCB T4F Valve Bracket Sub Plate 1
Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve
2 TA-64623 Assembly 1
Can Data Link Module {4 Total
3 TB80140 Connectors) _
Can Data Link Module (5 Total
4 1880141 Connectors) L
5 NR-10-24-PL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 [Plated) 0.020-0.130 4
0.130 Thickness
Rivet Nut 8-32 ({Plated) 0.020-0.080
) NR-8-32-PL.0.020-0.080 qjmo_ﬁomm 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
8 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
9 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 4

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\60,500 Engine Base Parts\60,510 Engine Accessory Parts\fa-60,510,02

A_

DR. BY ZO._.
T-644 o
e MACHINE & STEEL L : . et
RIS b Viking Air Valve-CAN Bus Splitter Assembly -, (1602

=S 2= p o BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810




ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 TBB060S Bendix Valve Brake Assy. 1
2 GP-12P Plug Galv. 1/2" 4
3 2081-8-43 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-4S 1
4 CS§-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 3
5 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 3
4 NU-0.25-20-PL Nut PI Uss .25 3
7 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 3
8 GP-14P Plug Galv. 1/4" 1
2 TB8060Q4-1 Switch N/Q - 500 Series w-MetriPack 1
10 TB80404-1-MPB MetriPack Female Body 15300027 1
11 TB8BO&04-1-TPA MetriPack TPA 15300014 2 Contact Blue 1
12 2081-8-65 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-45 1
13 DOT-MC-0.375X0.375 DOT Male Connector PP48EEE 3/8 X 3/8 1
14 DOT-MC-0.375X0.25 DOT Male Connector PPASEE 3/8 X 1/4 1

Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.

1 80605 Haldex Valve Brake Assy. 1

2 12p Plug Galv. 1/2" 5

3 2081-8-4s Adcgpter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-4S 1

4 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 3

5 0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 3

b NU-0.25-20-PL Nut Pl Uss .25 3

7 WL0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 3

8 80604-1 Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack 1

9 80604-1-mpb MetriPack Female Body 15300027 1

10 80604-1-tpa MetriPack TPA 15300014 2 Contact Blue 1

11 2081-8-65 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2081-8-4S 2

12 dot-mec-0.375x0.375 DOT Male Connector PP4SEEE 3/8 X 3/8 1

13 51915K33 DOT Male Elbow 90 Deg PP4PEE 3/8 X 1/4 1
I\Solichworks\Partf\T-630\80605\ta-80605 DR.BY MCT
T-644 PATE 12/3/2020

SHOP #

Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly ;4 o405

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810




Bumper

Bumper, Front

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.
1 TME0050-00-F Bumper Assembly, Front 1
2 TA-60050-11-FA Bumper Insert M_m“m; Front Bolted 1
3 TMA0070-00L Front Bumper Handle Post Left 1
4 TAM60070-00R Front Bumper Handle Post Right 1
5 TM60025-01 Tuckerbilt Bumper Loge 1
6 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 8
7 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
8 TMA0050-16 Bumper Bolt Assembly 4
9 WEF-1 Washer Flat 1" 4
10 TME0050-17 Bumper Bolt Nut Clip Assembly 4
1 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 4
12 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 12
13 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 12
14 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 8
15 CS-HH-0.75-10X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 1 1/2 2
16 TBE0985-01S Amber Oval Warning Light 4
_n %W §>%M\_,w_mm,zmm‘mamm_.

€50

CANPDM\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,050 Bumper Parts\bumper assemblies

=T P.O, BOX 492810 LEESEURG, FLA, 3474%-2810 T-644

Bumper Assembly Components, Front

SHOP if

oREMCT F+
DATE 9/16/2020  TA-60,050,00F



ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60050-00-R Bumper Assembly, Rear 1
9 1 A-60050-11-01-RA Bumper Insert M_mm“\m. Rear Bolted 1
3 TM60060-00R Camera Post Assembly Right 1
4 T8 60060-001 Camera Post Assembly Left 1
8 TM60025-01 Tuckerbilt Bumper Loge 1
6 TM&0050-16 Bumper Bolt Assembly 4
7 WEF-1 Washer Flat 1" 4
8 TM60050-17 Bumper Belt Nut Clip Assembly 4
9 C8-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X1 1/4 4
10 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 12
1 NF-0.375-1¢6 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 12
12 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 8
13 CS-HH-0.75-10X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 1 1/2 2
Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24"
14 TB&6130-01 Cable Oraco 2
15 WEF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 ]
16 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 10
17 WFSS-10 Washer Flat - m,,m%\.‘_.“mmm -#10(.218X 4
18 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

19 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 £10-24 % 172" 4
20 TM60050-20 Bumper Multiview Box Sub Plate 1
21 TB66130-02-5PL Multiview Box Screen Splitter 1
22 TBB0985-018 Amber Oval Warning Light 4

&

U]

NS

rl

Q

ml _ b bli

pE—————e MACHINE & STEEL umper assembilies
IRHERIS .
M _uﬁ_rﬂ_.—&_m_.m M P.O. BOX %mmam m_wm\m,mommmﬁmﬂ;. 347492810 T-644

Bumper Assembly Components, Rear

SHOP # DR, Y _)}O.ﬁ T+
PATE 9/16/2020 | TA-60.050,00.R

10



Bumper Inserts

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM&C0OS0-11-FA Bumper Insert Plate, Front Assembly 1
TB&5130-40-36W Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt 2
Headlight Spacer 2
g
1

/ \
| 3]

;
\ e HATMSIPAAT-644160,050,00 DR.BY MCT

T644 AL 11212019

SHCP #
TeErERE | MRS Bumper Insert Plate, Front Bolted ASSY remsoiea

PO BOKX 492510 LELSBURG. TLA. 34749-2810

ITEM NO, PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TME0051-11-RA Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Assembly 1
Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24" e
G SEIELC Cable Oraco : ( -l ‘\‘l
Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus \ e
3 [BO125238 Sentry ST82062.4 ! }_/ o \}
4 80125-1-6-97 PreView SAS 97db Back Up Alarm 1 | 2 Y,
5 80985-03 Light Back Up Mounting Cup T-630 2 —
) 80985-01 Light Back Up, Transporter 2
7 80%85-02 Light Back Up Plug T-630 2

Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Bolted Assy
TA-60051-11-RA

1 Per Unit
P
L6
AN
=
L7
L
HATMSIPAAT-844460,050 00 DR.BY MCT
T-B44 PATE 0411572021
SHOP #
MACERESSTEEL  Bumper Insert Plate, Rear Bolted ASSY 1 aoosrimma

— P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810

11



Cab

Cab Assembly Components, W/0 Pedal

UERER

SERVICE INC.
== P.Q.BOX 492510 LEESBLRG, FLA. 34749-2810 T-644

I\Solidworks\Pari\T-644\ 60,800 Cab Parts\40,800,00\ta-60800-00

MACHINE & STEEL

Cab Assembly Components

SHOP #

ORBY MCT
BATE 1173072020 TA-60800-00

12



Cab Assembly Components BOM, W/0 Pedal

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60800-00 Welded Cab Assembly 1
2 TMB0808-01A Cab Seat Stand Base Assembly 1
3 TA-60590-00 Suspension Seat Assembly Hardware 1
4 TB66800-01 Nylon Spacer 1/2" x 3/4"ID x 1-1/2"00 1
5 TAME6800-01 Spacer .75IDx1.50Dx.5 Thick 1
4 TBS1195-04 Mator Wiper T-630 1
7 TB81995-02 Arm Wiper T-630 1
8 TB81995-07 Wiper Blade T-630 1
9 TB60813-31 Windshield Washer Nozzle 1
10 TME0080-00-1 Handle Assembly Long 1
11 TAME0080-00-2 Handle Assembly Short 1
12 TA-60807-00 Cab Door Assembly Hardware 1
13 TAM60815-00 Cab Door Latch Tak Assembly 1
14 TA-600%0-00-1 Electrical Junction Box Assembly Cab 1
15 TB&6800-02 Locking Plug for Panels, for 2-1/2" 1D 5
16 TAME5159 Gas Spring Stud Bolt 1
17 TBSO00T-ASSY Gas Spring for T-644 Cab w/Ends 1
18 TAE0816-01 Cab Roof Insulation 2
19 TAMA0817-01 Cab Headliner Foam, Roof 1

20 TM50816-02 Cab wall Left Insulation 1
21 TM&0816-03 Cab Wall Center Insul n 1
22 TM60816-04 Cab Wall Right Insulation 1
23 TA60817-02 Cab Headliner Foam Wall, Left 1
24 TAE0817-03 Cab Headliner Foam Wall, Right 1
25 TA-60805-00 Cab Duct Assembly Hardware 1
26 TB60813-30 Windshield Washer Tank 3 1
27 TB&6800-10 Cup Holder w/U-Bolt Mount 1
28 TA-80805 Foot Brake Valve Harcware Assembly 1
29 TA-60801-05A Cab Pierce Plate Bolted Assembly 1
30 TA&0809-01 Cab Chute Door Catch 1
31 TMi60860-00 Cab HDPE Cover 1
32 TA-8066% T-644 AC-Heater Assembly Hardware 1
33 TA-60818-10 Cab Filter Pressure Tube Assembly Kit 1
34 TA-60840-03 Air Condifioner Respa Connecter Tube Kit 1
35 TA-60818-09 Cab Filter Intake Tube Assembly 1
36 TAM60810-06 Cab Floor Washer Bottle Guard 1
37 TA-60803-00 Cab Upper Dash Bolted Assembly 1
38 TB80%91 Cab Side Glass Rubber, Right - 142" 1
39 TB60813-22 Cab Side Glass.Right 1

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810 Hl@Lh

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
40 TBB09?1 Cab Windshield Glass Rubber - 143" 1
41 TB50813-23 Cab Windshield Glass 1
42 TM&0820-06 Armrest Cable Adapier Plate Wall Bulkhead 1
43 TM60801-08 Cab Skin Rear, Wire Guard 1
44 CB-0.375-16X1 Bolt Camiage 3/8-16 X 1 é
45 WF-0.375 Washer Flaf 3/8 19
46 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 <]
47 NU-0.375-16-PL Nut 3/8-16 (Plated) 6
48 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 10
49 TAME0801-09 Cuab Skin Rear, Shark Fin 1
50 ThM&E0801-10 Cab Skin Rear, Shark Fin Bracket 1
51 TM&0025-04-01 Flag Logo Stripes Coated Red, Cab 1
52 ThM&0025-04-02 Loge Stars Coated Blue, Cab 1
53 ThM&0080-04 Handle Step, Cab 1
54 TB446800-0% Pipe Mount Clamg, 1/2'-1" on Base, 1-1/2" Ball 2
55 TB56800-08-3.5 3-1/2" Connector for Ball-Grip Arm 1-1/2" Ball 1
56 TBA6800-07 Flat-Panel Monitor Mounting Flate End 1-1/2" Ball 1
57 TB66130-12-720 DP720 Display 1
58 TB&4800-08-5.625 5-5/8" Connector for Ball-Grip Arm 1-1/2" Ball 1
59 TB66130-02-MON-12 Monitor 12" RLED Serial Ré Display Orlaco 0411130 1
40 TB66130-40-72W Work Light, LED 7" 72 Watt 2
&1 EWSRDN12-2035 Dome Nut 1/2° NPT - 1D ,20-.35 2
62 EWSRLN12 Lock Nut 1/2" for Dome Nut 2
43 TB54109 Striker, Cab Door Latch Part of TB64109 1
64 TB80317 Fire Extinguisher Sllo 1
65 CS8-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 [
66 NF-0,25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 16
&7 CS-HH-0,25-20X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 2 1/2 2
48 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 1
&9 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Caop Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 17
70 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 22
71 CS8-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 7
72 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #10-24 X 1/2" 8
73 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 8
74 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 1/2 4
75 NCOB-0.25-20-0.531 Nut Clip-On Barrel: 1/4-20 025-.15, .531 Hole &
76 CS-HH-0.375-14X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 3/4 1
77 CS-HH-0.25-20X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/4 1

INSolidworks\Part\T-644\40,800 Cab Parts\60,800,00\ta-60800-00
SHOP & DR.BY AACTT

Cab Assembly Components BOM

AT 11/30/2020 TA-60800-00

13



Cab Assembly Components, With Pedal

CA\PDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-644\60,800 Cab Parts\40,800,00\ta-60800-00

TEEERE. e Cab Assembly Components

7= P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

SHOP #

o & MCT H+
OATE 3/20/2025 TA-60800-00

14



ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Qry. ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ThA&0B00-00 Walded Cab Assermnbly 1 40 TB60B13-23 Cab Windshield Glass [
2 TAM&0B08-01 A Cab Seat Stand Base Assembly 1 41 TM&0820-06 Armrest Cable Adapter Plate Wall Bulkhead 1
3 TB46800-01 Nylon Spacer 1/2'x 3/4'1D x 1-1/2'0D 1 42 TM&0801-08 Cab Skin Rear, Wire Guard 1
4 TM66800-01 Spacer .75Dx1.50Dx.5 Thick 1 43 CB-0.375-16X1 Bolt Cariage 3/8-16 X 1 6
5 68119506 Molor Wiger T-630 1 H ﬁwmwwm s%oﬂaﬂnom\w QM

T -, i
5 TB81995-02 >.§ wiper T-630 1 - NIRRT zigw\mm; mo.m_oaa_ ;
7 TB81995-07 Wiper Blade T-630 1 o T T T
8 T840813-31 windshield Washer Nozzle 1 28 TMG0B01 09 Cab SKin Rear, Shark Fin 1
: Iepune O Handlle:Assembly Long ! 9 TMB0801-10 Caib Skin Rear, Shark Fin Bracket ]
10 TME0680-00-2 Handle Assernioly Short ! 50 TAMS0025-04-01 Flag Logo Stripes Coated Red, Cab 1
n TA-60807-00 Cab Door Assembly Hardware ! 51 TME0025-04-02 Logo Stars Coated Blue, Cab 1
12 TM&0815-00 Cab Door Latch Tab Assembly 1 52 ThM60080-04 Handle Step, Cab 1
13 TA-60090-00-1 Electrical Junction Box Assembly Cab 1 - R o Pipe Mount Clamp, 1/2*-1" on Base, 1-1/2" m
14 TB&66800-02 Locking Plug for Panels, for 2-1/2" 1D 5 Ball
15 TM65159 Gas Spring Stud Bolt ] 54 TB66800-08-3.5 3-1/2" Connector for Ball-Crip Arm 1-1/2" Ball 1
16 TBS00C1-ASSY Gas Spring for T-644 Cab w/Ends 1 55 1B66800-07 Flat-Panel Monitor zmm?:@ Plale End 1-1/2" ]
17 TM&0816-01 Cab _mo.oﬁ Insulation 2 7 3661 30-12-770 DP720 Display ]
“m ﬁwwm M.Mw. nmmn ﬂ\aﬁm_jmmﬁﬂmm_ﬁ_muﬂoﬁ A 57 TB66800-08-5.425 5-5/8" Connector for Ball-Grip Arm 1-1/2" Bal 1
20 TM60816-03 Cab Wall Center Insulation 1 58 18641 30-02-MON-12 Monitor 12 m_.moowﬂn_:mmm Display Orlaco 1
21 TRE0B16-04 Cab Wall Right Insulation 1 = T T ] =
22 TM&0817-02 Cab Headliner Foam Wall, Left 1 ~
23 TMB0817.03 Cab Headiner Foarn Wall, Right 1 MA_U m&mmwﬁwﬁomm UWMM nmﬁ K w ﬂoﬂ&wwﬂmﬂm w
£ Lt 60s05.00 Sdb DUCIASSSMRIRSIEOIS L 62 864107 Striker, Cabo Door Lafch Part of TB64109 ]
25 TB60813-30 Windshield Washer Tank 3 1 53 1830317 Fire Exfinguisher 5lo ]
26 TB66800-10 CUpHOIdEr wil-Bolvournt ! 64 CS-HH-0.25-20X 1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 6
27 TA-80605 Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly 1 5 NF-0.25.20 Nul Flomged Lock < 17420 )
28 TA-60801-05A Cab Pierce Plate Bolted Assembly 1 v CSHH0.2520X2.5 Screw Cap Hex 1/420X 2172 2
29 Th&0809-01 Cab Chute Door Catch 1 T T Nul Flanged Lock - 1/2.13 4
30 ThE0860-00 Caob HDPE Cover 1
Y TA-B0659 T-644 AC-Heater Assembly Hardware 1 o8 CS-HH0.375-16X0 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 7
32 TA-60818-10 Cab Filler Pressure Tube Assembly Kif, CSX 1 o% NELS 1o hulHlenged cocks /e 16 .
33 T A-60840-03 Air Condifioner Respa Connecter Tube Kil ] 70 C€S$-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 7
34 TA-6081809 Cab Filter Infake TUBE Assembly 1 71 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 Sepsieenslaniessckoriisatilitesin 8
35 Ti60810-06 Cab Floor Washer Bottle Guard ! 72 SSNSL-10-24 NUT Self Lock - Slainiess : 10-24 8
36 TA-40803-00 Cab Upper Dash Balted Assembly ! 73 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex 3/8-16 X 2 172 4
37 1880571 Cab’Side Glass RUbbar, Right142” i 74 NCOB-0.2520-0.531 NGt Clip-On Barrel: 17420 025-15. 531 Hole 5
38 L Cab Side Glass.Right ! 75 CS-HH-0.375-16X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 3/4 1
39 TB80991 Cab Windshield Glass Rubler - 143" [ = ST ELETEE Sorew Cap Hex 17420 X1 174 :
79 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-0.165 RIvElibUIT e Lloie d0.02E0M 65 2
80 TA-66130-90 Cab Electric Propel Pedal Assembly 1
81 TA-60590-00 Suspension Seat Assembly Hordware 1
82 ThM&0880-00 T-644 Mirror Assembly 1

15

Cab Assembly Components BOM, With Pedal

SHOP # o= et Ht
PATE 342072025  TA-60800-00

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. o T-644

Cab Assembly Components BOM




ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 TB60880-03 Rectangle Convex Mirror 1

2 TB60880-04 1" Clamp 1

3 60,880,01 Mirror Rod Assembly 1
Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Hex

4 CS-HH-0.25-20-2.25 Head Screw 2

5 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 2

6 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

Cab Components, Mirror Assembly

DETAIL A
SCALE1:2
Right Hand Configuration Left Hand Configuration
. DR. BY
s TSTE p___lu MACHINE & STEEL T-644 Mirror Assembly MCT SHOP# - XXXXXX M\MUOWZMO OO
ERERS R 60,880,00 pate 02/21/2025 A% xxxxxx 2 OPV

T = PO, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

16



Cab Components, Driver Door

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TAM&0807-00 Cab Enfry Door Assembly 1
2 TM&0807-09 Cab Entry Door Pull Rod 2
3 TAM&0080-00-3 Calbk Enfry Door Handrail Assembly T-644 1
4 TB&4110 Cab Qutside Door Opener 1
5 TB64109 Cab Inside Door Latch 1
6 NCOB-0.25-20-0.531 Nut Clip-On Barrel: 1/4-20 .025-.15, .531 Hole 3
7 TBS0002 .3% Dia Ball Stud sith 5/16-18 Thread 1
8 TBBO991 Cab Door Glass Rubber, Top - 99" 1
9 TB30991 Cab Door Glass Rubber, Bofttom - 69" 1
10 TB460813-24 Cab Door Glass, Top 1
11 TB40813-25 Cab Door Glass, Bottom 1
12 TBEO58P-CSMA Mirror, Convex Spot Mirror Assembly 1
13 TM&0870-00 Stainless Hinge for Cab-Engine Doors 4
14 TB66800-04 Cab Deor Rubber Seal - 164" 1
15 TMG0807-06A Cab Entry Door Strap Bracket 2
16 TB64800-12 Poly Performance Quad Wrapped Ultra Strap 1
17 TM60814-00 Door Filler Panel Assembly Weldment 1
18 TB60813-21 Ccb Side Glass, Left 1
19 TB80991 Cab Side GlassRubber, Left - 96" 1
20 WFF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 (SAE) 22
2] WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 4
22 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 13
23 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 39
24 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock @ 1/4-20 35
25 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 6
26 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 6
27 WL1-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 7
28 CS-HH-0.25-20X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/2 3
29 NF-0.3125-18 Nut Flanged Lock : 5/146-18 1
30 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.50 Cap Screw-Sfainless-Socket Head- #8-32 X 1/2° 4
31 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #10-24 X 1/2" 3
32 WFSS-10 Washer Flat - Stainless - #10 {.218 X .437) 3
33 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 3
34 TM&0807-10 Cab Enfry Door Latch Bolt Plate 1

CAPDMASOLIDWORKS\PART\T-644\60,800 Cab Parts\60.807,00\ta-40807-00

2k

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.,
= P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810 Hl@b#

Cab Door Assembly Hardware

SHOP #

BATE 11717 /2020 TA-60807-00

17

or8Y mCT H+



Cab Components, Seat, W/0O Pedal

ITEM NO. QOrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Suspension Seat w/Switch, Seat
1 TK81590-SUSP Ball, Pouch 1
2 TB&6130-80-CR Tucker Right JS 1
3 TB66130-80-CL Tucker Left JS 1
4 TME0820-05 Armrest Cable Adapter Plate 2
5 EWSRDN34-5171 Dome Nut 3/4" NPT- ID .51-.71 2
6 EWSRLN34 Lock Nut 3/4" for Dome Nut 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
7 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 #1024 X 1/2" 12
8 TM60820-01-2 Joystick Adaptor Plate JS1 2
Safety Hammer, Glass Break, Seaf
9 TB80317-SH Belt Cutter 1
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
10 SSCS-SH-10-24X1 E10-24% 17 10
11 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24
Seat Spare Parts Available
OrderNo DESCRIPTION
Seat HFC100, 07.691 Cushion, Back, Vinyl,
TBB05%0-4-2 Actimo
Seat HFC100, 07.488 Cushion, Seat, Vinyl,
TB80S5%0-4-3 Actimo
TBBOS?0-5 Switch Kit, Operator Present, OPS
TB8OS90-6 Seat Belt, Lap, Statci 2 w/Hardware ]
MACHINE & STEEL 1a-60590-00
SERVICE INC. .—Am#h

PO BOX 492810 LEESBURG. FLA. 3474%-2810

Suspension Seat Assembly Hardware

18

SHOP #

o8 MCT E4+
PATE 12/1/2020 | TA-60590-00



Cab Components, Seat, With Pedal

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.
Suspension Seat w/Switch, Seaf
1 TK81590-SUSP Belt. Pouch 1
2 TB66130-80-CR Tucker Right JS 1
3 T866130-80-FH Tucker Left JS, Friction Hold 1
4 TAME0820-05 Armrest Cable Adapter Plate 2
8 EWSRDN34-5171 Dome Nut 3/4" NPT - ID .51-.71 2
6 EWSRLN34 Lock Nut 3/4" for Dome Nut 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
7 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 F10.24 % 172" 12
8 TM60820-01-2 Joystick Adaptor Plate JS1 2
Safety Hammer, Glass Breck, Seat
9 TB80317-SH Bell Cutter 1
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
0 SSCS-SH-10-24X1 BI04 % 17 10
11 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24
Seat Spare Parts Available
OrderNo DESCRIPTION
Seat HFC100, 07.691 Cushion, Back, Vinyl,
TBRO590-4-2 Aetimo
Seat HFC100, 07.688 Cushion, Seat, Vinyl,
TBBO570-4-3 Actimo
TB805%0-5 Switch Kit, Operator Present, OPS
TBB05%90-6 Seat Belt, Lap, Statci 2 w/Hardware 1

UERERS

MACHINE & STEEL
S SERVICE INC. T_644
P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2610

ta-60590-00

Suspension Seat Assembly Hardware

SHOP #

PREMCT B+
OATE 12/1/2020  TA-60590-00

19



20

28 114" |
15 5/16" [e————— 41 9/16" Path Length 141 3/8" Path Length 142 5/8"
80991 80991
’ Weather Stripping [~ Weather Stripping
Path Length 96"
80991 35"
35" Weather Stripping 45 3/8"
Cab Side Glass,Right
Cab Side Glass, Left TBE0815-22
TB60813-21 4
1/4"Class 1/4" Glass Cab Windshield Glass
1 Per Unit 1 Per Unit TB60813-23
1/4" Glass
1 Per Unit
[—20 7/18"
Path Length 98 1/16" 20 3/4"
80991 Path Length 69"
Weather Stripping 80991
\\<<mm=,_9 Stripping
35" 16 116" Glass Weather Stripping Length
TB60813-21 96.0000
TB60813-22 141.3750
TB60813-23 142.6250
Cab Door Glass, Bottom TB60813-24 98.0625
- TB60813-25 -
1/4" Glass TB60813-25 69.0000
Cab Door Glass, Top 1 Per Unit Total Inches 547.0625
(7Y TB60813-24 -
<) 14" Glass Total Feet, Approx. 45.58854167
b 1 Per Unit
)
b I\Solidworks\PartiT-64460,800 Cab Parts\60,800,00160,800,00
QM SHOP #
O (e MACHINE & STEEL | 60,800,00 ’ OR.BY MCT
a1 e o _
TERERS e T-644 RO E0RCASISs PNTE 1/30/2018  TBBOB13-21

— P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810



Cab AC/Heater

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Tucker 7110DD A/C &
1 7110 Heat, 12v w/RESPA 1
System
Air Conditioner Respa
2 TM60840-00 Flange Assembly 2
Air Conditioner Respa
4 |CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 | SCewW nwow_m_mx“ 1/420 | g
5 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 8
4 NF-0.25-20 Nut _“_Qsemmom_v_.oo_A 2 1/4- 8
7 |CS-HH-0.3125-18X1.5 [SCTeW COR I_ww S/16-181
8 WF-0.3125 Washer Flat 5/14 2
9 WL-0.3125 Washer Lock 5/16 2
10 |CS-HH0.375-16X1.5 | SCrew Captiex3/e-1e |y
11 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 4
12 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 4

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

INSolidworks\Part\T-644%40,800 Cab Parts\Bolted On Items\/110

T-644

<= P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%9-2810

12V, AC & Heat System

DR. BY 7\_0._.

DATE

SHOP #

TB80660-T644

21



Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM80605-00 Cab Duct Assembly 1
2 TB80665 Louver w/Retainer Ring 4" Round 3
3 TB80666 Adapter, Hose, 3" Snap-In 2
4 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 é
5 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 6
il
il
[\ Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,800 Cab Parts\40,805,008,60,805,00 DR. BY ZO._.
T-644 PATE 11/20/2020
ey 2= MACHINE & STEEL sor
INERERS SERVICE NG, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware T A-40805-00
P.O. BOX 492810 |LFESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

22



Cab Filter Tube Assemblies

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TEEO7 3] Elbow, Dozo_mmummm Cobra 4"-90 2
2 TME0818-06 Cab Filter Top Suction Tube 4" 1
3 TB80575-45-4.00 Rubber m_Uoé_UU%@j.o,Qwo? 4" x 45 3
4 TM60818-05 Cab Filter Mid Suction Tube 4" 1
5 TB80575-25 Rubber m__uoéWM@j.o_Qmo? 4" x 90 1
6 TM60818-08 Cab Filter Connector Tube 4" 2
7 TME0818-04 Cab Filter Lower Suction Pipe 4" 1
8 CL-HO-72H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 12

Cab Filter Intake Tube Assembly

TA-80818-08
1 Per Unit

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

[TEM NO., OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TB80731-3 Elhow, Donaldson Caobra 3" - 90 Deg 2
2 TMB0818-12 Cab Filter Slanted 3EPS Tube 1
3 TMB0818-13 Cab Filter Top 3EPS Tube 1

Cab Filter Connector 3EPS Short
4 TM60818-11 Coupler 1
5 TB80575-45 Rubber Elbow 3" x 45 Deg. 1
Rubber Elbow Danaldson, 4" x 3"x
6 TBB0575-25-4-3 90 Deg, 1
7 CL-HO-72H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 1
8 CL-HO-52H Clamp Hose 03253 #52 7

w%@w@%

Cab Filter Pressure Tube Assembly Kit

TA-60818-10
1 Per Unit

]

34"

0

178"
Alr Conditioner Respa Connecter Tube Kit
TA-B0840-03
1 Per Unit
ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION D it
1 TB80575-47-3 Rubber Hump Sfraight Donaldson, 3" 1
2 TM60840-03 Air Conditioner Respa Connector Tube 3" 1
3 TB80575-25-4-3 Rubber Elbow Donaldson, 4" x 3" x 90 Deg. 1
4 CL-HO-52H Clamp Hose 03253 #52 3
5 CL-HO-72H Clamp Hose 03256 #72 1
. K SHOP & DR B MOT
Filter T Assembli
Cab er Tube Assemblies PATE 1/3/2018 60,818,09

23



Cab Pierce Plate Assembly

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,801,054 Cab Skin Rear Fierce Plate Assembly 1
2 60,801,07 Cab Skin Rear Pierce Plate Gasket 1

Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female
3 80130-83P-L012 st 3
Bulkhead Connector 7P, Orlace
4 66130-03-BC 0357050 1
5 EWSRDN24-5171 Dome Nut 3/4" NPT - 1D .51-.71 1
[ EWSRDN1-7198 Dome Nut 1" NPT - D .71-.98 1
7 EWSRLNA1 Lock Nut 1" for Dome Nut 1
8 EWSRLN34 Lock Nut 3/4" for Dome Nut 1
Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female
g ROIRE 74 Bulkhead Recept 2
Adapter, JIC-Pipe Bulkhead wiLN:
10 HA-2705-LN-04-04 A 3
il DOT-TEE-0.25X0.25-TTP DOT Fitting .25 Tube Tube Pipe 1
12 DOT-MEL90-0.26X0.25 RO e Bl e BPRSCE 1
13 66050-LTC-0.75 Liquid Tight Gonnector Straight 3/4" 1
14 DOT-MGC-0.25X0.25 DOT Male Oc::mﬂm.u_‘ PPGSCC 1/4 X 1
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
15 $5C8-5H-8-32X0.75 $5.32 X 344" 8
1% SSWE-8 Washer Im_.m%w,m,uwmm.uf.iax 5
17 SSNSL-8-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless . £-32 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
18 88C8-8H-10-24X.75 #10-24 X 314" 6
19 SSWE-10 VWasher Im_.mﬂm%ﬁmm.fo@_wx 5
20 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 6
21 (WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 -]
22 38-1CS Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 6

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

Pierce Plate W\Hardware

Recirculation Filter

Pressurizer

CUSTOMER: T-644

DETAILC
SCALE2:3

SHOP #

SALES = _

OREY peT
DATE 5/13/21

DWG, NO,

ta-60,801,05a

24



Cab Upper Instrument Panel

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60803-01 Cab Upper Dash Panel 1
2 TB80130-36-1 Key Switch. Standard On-Off USé4 1
3 1B80125-2-4 Preview Buzzer 1
4 TB80575-111-30MM E-Stop Mushroom Head & Base 30MM 1
5 TBB0575-112-NC-30MM Contact Block Normally Closed - 30 MM 1
) TB80400 Valve Pb. W/knok Nut Pin 1
7 TB80407 Cauge Air 1
B8 TME0803-02 Cab Upper Dash Hinge Bracket 1
9 TB44B03R Hinge, Right Side Docr Mount, 2.5"x 1.25" 1
10 TB&4803L Hinge. Left Side Door Mount, 2.5"x 1.25" 1
11 1866133 Cab Fan 2
12 TM60803-04L Cab Upper Dash Fan Plate, Left 1
13 TMAE0803-04R Cab Upper Dash Fan Plate, Right 1
14 EWSRDN34-5171 Dome Nut 3/4" NPT - 1D .51-.71 2
15 EWSRLN34 Lock Nut 3/4" for Dome Nut 2
16 EWSRDN14-1124 Dome Nut 1/4"NPT- 1D .11-.26 2
17 EWSRLNT4 Lock Nut 1/4" for Dome Nut 2
18 TB6S146-6 Mini Fuse Block, é Position w-Cover 1
12 TB6&130-23 Dual USB Power Charger, 2 Port 2.4A-2.4A, 5V 1
20 TBB0575-109-06 Terminal Strip 6 Lug 20A #6-32 1
21 TMA0803-03 Cab Upper Dash Backstop Assembly 2
22 NR-0.25-20-PL.0.027-0.165 Rivet Nut 1/4-20 {Plated) 0.027-0.165 Thickness 4
23 TM60803-05 Cab Upper Dash Filter Moniter Bracket 1
24 TB80183 Label, E-Stop Ring 1
25 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: :&.mw,w 3/4 Serrated Flange 4
26 3SCS-SH-10-24X.50 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #10-24 X 1/2" 16
27 WFSS-10 Washer Flat - Stainless - #10 (.218 X .437) 24
03 SSCS-SH-10-24%1 25 Cap mnﬁmé.m_oimmm.mn\u%xﬁ Head- #10-24 X 1 2
22 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 8
30 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 Cop Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #8-32 X 3/4" Z
31 SSNSL-8-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless @ 8-32 3
32 CS§-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 5
33 NF-0,25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 5
34 SSCS-5H-10-24X.75 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- 1 10-24 X 3/4" &
35 1B80663 Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Mancmeter 1
36 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.50 Cap Screw-Stoinless-Socket Head- #8-32 X 1/2" 4
37 GP-18T Tee Galv. 1/8" 1
38 DOT-MC-0.25%0.125 DOT Male Connector PP68C 1/4 X 1/8 2
39 DOT-MEL?0-0.25X0.125 DOT Male Elbow 920 Deg PPPC 1/4 X 1/8 2
40 HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic: 222228 1
41 TB66145-5A Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V 4
42 TB66145-10A Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V 1

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG. FLA. 34749-2810

InSolickworks\Part\T-644%60,800 Cab Partss0,803.00460,803,00

DETAIL A

Cab Upper Dash Bolted Assembly

SHOP #

BAIE 97772017

DR.BY MCT
TA-60803-00

25



Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical

pper Dash Parts 2020

Key Description N # Tucker & Oty
¥ E-Stop Mushroom Head & Base 30Mm Grainger - 2ZEN49 TBE0575-111- 30MM 1
Contact Block Normally Closed - 30 Mm Grainger - 5B535 TEB0575-112- NC-300M 1
2 Terminal Strip 6 Lug 204 #6-32 Waytek - 47306 TBE0575-109-06 15
Terminal Strip Jumper 204 Waytek - 37212 TBa0575-109-1UMPER 3
3 |Key Switdh, Standard On/Off Us64 Wholesale - sDUS64 TBE0130-36-1 1
Mini Fuse Block, 6 Position Waytek - 45606 TBG6146-6 1
4 Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 45261 TBGG6145-54 4
Fuse, 104 Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TEGG145-104 1
5 Preview Buzzer Preco - FPV410B TBE0125-2-4 1
=1 Work Light, LED 7" 72 Watt Wholesale - TUKOHREE TBEEE130-40-72W 2
7 |CabFan Wholesale - TPDF12V TEGE133 Fa
8 |Gauge Air(225635) Wholesale - S\WE2329 TBBO&07 1
9 |Valve Park Brake. W/knob Nut Pin Wholesale - TU275176 TBE0&00 1
10 |Dual USB Power Charger, 2 Port 2.4A-2 44, 5V Waytek - 11019 TBG6130-23 1
11 |[Hinge, Left Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" McMaster - 11955A77 TBGEE03L 1
12 |Hinge, Right Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" Mchaster - 11955A76 TEGEEBO3IR 1
13 |ElectronicCab Pressure Sensor Visionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TBE0GEE3 1

TA-60090-00-1 — Upper Inst Panel 4/18/2023 2:23 PM MAWP\T-644\5chematics\can bus upper inst jcb t4-2020.vsdx

26



ITEM NOQ. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
1 40.803.01,01 Uppar Cab Dash Panel, Scaled Switch 1
Key Switch, Standard On-Off for T-444,
2 TB-80130-36-5 Sealed 1
3 80575-111-30mM E-Stop Mushroom Head & Base 30mM 1
4 BO575-112-NC-30MM Contact Block Narmally Closed - 30 mm 1
5 80500 Valve Pbh. W iknab NUt Pin 1
& 80807 Gauge Air 1
Cab Upper Dash Hinge Bracket, Sealed
7 80.803,02,01 Switch 1
&5 668030 Hinge. Right Side Door Mount, 2.5" % 1.257 1
9 44803| Hinge, Left Side Door Mount. 2.5 % 1.25" 1
10 66133 Cab Fan 2
p n 40,803,04,L Cuoby Upper Dash Fan Plate, Left 1
U 12 &0,803.04.R Cab Upper Dash Fan Plate, Right 1
d 13 EWSRLN34 Lock Nut 3/4" for Dome Nuf 2
n 14 EWSRDNT4-1128 Dome Nut 1/4" NPT-ID11-.26 jed
a 15 EWSRLN14 Lock Nut 1/4" for Dome Nub 2
9 16 EWSRDN34-5171 Dame Mut 3/4" NPT - I .51-.71 2
Dual USE Power Charger, 2 Porf 2.4A-2 44,
OA N 17 66130-23 3 1
0 18 80575-109-06 Terminal Strip 6 Lug 204 f6-32 1
% 17 &0,803.03 Cab Upper Dash Backstop Assembly 2
— Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165
4 20 -0 25-20-pl.0.027-0.165 Thickness 4
r 21 &0,803,05 Cab Upper Dash Filter toniter Bracket 1
m 22 80183 Label, E-Stop Ring 1
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated
m 23 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Fiange Boil 4
U Coip Serew-Stainless-Socket Hood- #10-24
N 24 53CS-SH-10-24X.50 X 172" 19
~ 25 WFSS-10 Washer Flail - Slainless - #10 218 X .437) 7
.a 26 SSMSL-18-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 1
M o7 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 Cap Saraw-Stalnlass-Socket Hood- #8-32 9
. K3f4
5 28 SSNSL-8-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 8-32 é
~ 29 C8-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 5
QO 30 NF0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 5
n Caop Screw-Stainless-Sockel Heaok #£10-24
o kL SSCS-SH-10-24.75 Xafa" &
P Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor
i~ = . Manometer :
n 33 S5CS-SH-B.32X0.50 Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #8-32 4
e Xz
m 34 GP-18 Tee Galv. 1/8" 1
u 35 DOT-MC-0.25%0.125 DOT Male Conneclor PPESC 1/4 X 1/8 2
o 36 DOT-MEL?0-0.25X0.125 DOT Male Elbow 90 Deg PPASC 1/4 X 1/8 2
ﬂ 37 HA-2222-2% Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-25 1
n 38 TB&&150-51 Fuse Black, 4 Position w-Cover 1
” 39 TB-66500-07 Fastener- Mount Cable Tie Holder 2
e 40 SSCS-SH-10-24% 1 Caop Screw-Stainless-Socket Head- #10-24 2
v
p' 41 80130-12 NTE Electrenics Relay # 0ZH73%8 70 Amp 1
U 42 80130-13 Tyco Relay Socket VCF7-1000 1
CHPDMASolichworks\Part\T-644%60,800 Cab Partsh40,803,00M60,803,0055
b MACHINE & STEEL AN ASelichworksiParty M\ ab Parfs\, M
Q] SERVICE INC.
C P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34743-281C

27

SHOP # o s pcT D
DATE 10/4/23  TA-60803-0055

Cab Upper Dash Bolted Assembily, Sealed Switch



Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical, Serial Number 4240039 and Up

L ©

Upper Dash Parts Sealed Switch |
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Oty

1 E-Stop Mushroom Head & Base 30Mm Grainger - 2EN49 TB80575-111-30MM 1
Contact Block Normally Closed - 30 Mm Grainger - 58535 TBE0575-112-NC-30MM 1

5 Terminal Strip 6 Lug 204 HE6-32 Waytek - 47306 TBB0575-109-06 1
Terminal Strip Jumper 204 ‘Waytek - 37212 TB80575-109-JUMPER 3

3 |Key Switch, Standard On/Off for T-644, Sealed Waytek - 44320 TB&0130-36-5 1
4 Circuit Fuse Block, Blue Sea 5045 ‘Waytek - 78140 TBEE150-51 1

4  |Fuse LED ATC 5 Amp-Tan ‘Waytek - 46281 TB&0652-8 3
Fuse LED ATC 10 Amp-Red Waytek - 46283 TBEBDE52-9 1

5 |Work Light, LED 7" 72 Watt ‘Wholesale - TUKOHREE TBE6130-40-72W 2
& |CabFan ‘Wholesale - TPDF12V TBGEE133 2
7 |Gauge Air (225635) ‘Wholesale - SW82329 TBROEOT 1
& |Valve Park Brake. W/knob Nut Pin ‘Wholesale - TU275176 TBE0E00 1
9 |Dual USB Power Charger, 2 Port 2.4A-2.44A, 5V ‘Waytek - 11019 TBAEG130-23 1
10 Hinge, Left Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" McMaster - 11955477 TRGS803L 1
11 |Hinge, Right Side Door Mount, 2.5" x 1.25" McMaster - 11955A76 TB&GB03R 1
12 |Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Manometer \isionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TBE0663 1
13 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp MNewark - 02H7398 TBE0130-12 1
Relay Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TBE0130-13 1

14 |Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder McMaster - 7582K82 TBE6S00-07 2

TA-60090-00-1 —Upper Inst Panel  3/7/2024 1:40 PM MAWP\T-644\Schematics\U pper Instrument Panel\can bus
upper inst jcb t4-Sealed Switch.vsdx

28



Cab Electrical Panel Assembly

[TEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60090-01 Electrical Junction Box 1
2 TMB0090-02 Electrical Junction Box Lid 1
3 T560090-04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket 1

Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-
4 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-0.165 D.165 Thicknass 8
Rubber Dampening Sandwich
5 TBB0&55 M/E 1/4-20 4
6 TB66145-01 Fuse Assembly Base w-Cover 1
7 TB66145-02 Relay Assembly Base w-Cover 1
Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate,
8 TA-80090-05K Cab Kit 1
Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female
¢ 188013074 Bulkhead Recept Z
Can Data Link Module (& Total
10 TB80142 Connectars) 1
Electrical Junction Box Gasket
11 TM60090-03-2 Plate, Cab 1
aag. ¥ Rivet Nut 8-32 (Plated) 0.020-
12 NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 0.080 Thickness 2
Electrical Junction Box Top
13 TB460090-09 Gasket 2
Rivet Nut 10-24 (Plated) 0.020-
14 NR-10-24-PL,0.020-0.130 0.13C Thickness 2
Screw Cap Hex: 10-32 X 5/8
15 CS-HHS-10-32X0.625 serrated Flange Bolt 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket
16 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.50 Head- #8.32 X 1/2" 10
Washer Flat - Stainless - #8
17 |Wrss8 [174%.375) g
18 SSNSL-8-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 8-32 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket
19 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 Head- #8.37 X 3/4" 2
Washer Flat - Stainless - #10
20 WFSS-10 (218X 237) 2
21 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 2
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4
22 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Serrated Flange Bolt 8
23 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
24 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 4
25 TB66150-51 Fuse Block, 4 Position w-Cover 1

b SERVICE INC.

MACHINE & STEEL

= P.O.BOX 492510 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2310

T-644

I\Solidworks\PariT-644160,080 Elsctrical Boxes\60,090,00

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Cab

SHOP #

PATE 9/12017

CR. BY MCT
TA-60,090,00-1

29



Cab Electrical Panel Assembly, Serial Number 4240039 and Up

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM&0020-01 Electrical Junction Box 1
2 TME0090-02 Electrical Junction Box Lid 1
3 TB40090-04 Flectrical Junction Box Gasket 1

Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-
4 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-0.165 0.165 Thickness 8
Rubber Dompening Sandwich
5 TB8065S M/E 1/4-20 4
) TB66145-01 Fuse Assembly Base w-Cover 1
7 TB66145-02 Relay Assembly Base w-Cover 1
Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate,
8 TA-B0090-05K Cab Kit 1
Deutsch DT04-3P-LO12 Female
9 1B80130-74 Bulkhead Recept 2
Can Data Link Module (6 Total
19 1B30142 Connectors) )
Electrical Junction Box Gasket
11 TMB0090-03-2 Plate, Cab 1
Rivet Nut 8-32 [Plated) 0.020-
12 |NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 i) 2
Electrical Junction Box Top
13 TB&0090-0% Casket 2
Rivet Nut 10-24 [Plated) 0.020-
14 NR-10-24-PL,0.020-0.130 0.130 Thickness 2
Screw Cap Hex: 10-32 X 5/8
15 CS-HHS-10-32X0.625 Serrated Flange Bolt 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket
16 S5CS-SH-8-32X0.50 Head- #8.32 X 1/2" 10
Washer Flat - Stainless - #8
17 WFSS-8 (174 x .375) 8
18 SSNSL-§-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 8-32 8
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket
19 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 Head- #8.32 X 3/4" 2
Washer Flat - Stainless - #10
20 [WFSS-10 (218 X 437) 2
21 SSNSL-10-24 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 10-24 2
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4
22 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Serrated Flange Bolt 8
23 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
24 (CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 4
25 TB66150-51 Fuse Block, 4 Position w-Cover 1
26 TB80125-2-4 Preview Buzzer 1

EHERS

— 77— P.O_BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

SERVICE INC.

MACHINE & STEEL

T-644

GCAPDM\Solidworks\ParfiT-644160,090 Electrical Boxes'60,090,00

BEOOO0CBBLLEBLOT

=

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Cab

SHOFP #

DATE 9112017

vt meT C+
TA-60,090,00-1

30



Cab Electrical Panel Subplate

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM&0090-05 Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Cab 1
2 TB66130-10 MC024-010 Controller 1
3 TBB0&55 Rubber Dampening Sandwich M/F 1/4-20 4
4 E6530 Circuit Breaker 6530 H.d. 1
5 TBBO587-1 Relay Solenoid 1
6 TB80575-109-08 Terminal Strip 8 Lug 20A #6-32 1
7 TB80O130-45 Ground Bar 1
8 TBBO130-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1
9 TB8O130-12 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp 1
10 TB80130-13 Tyco Relay Socket VCF7-1000 1
1 NR-0,25-20- Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165 4

PL.0.027-0.165 Thickness
12 NR-10-24-PL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 (Plated) 0.020-0.130 5
0.130 Thickness
13 NREIZPLO.O20 \Rivet Nut 8-32 (Plated) 0.020-0.080 Thickness| 2
14 $SCS-SH-10-24X.50 Cap mo_‘ms-wﬁmm:,mwmmwn“ormﬁ Head- #10-24 X 3
15 CS-HHS-0.25- Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated Flange 2
20%0.75 Bolt
16 55CS-5H-8-32%0.75 | Cap wnﬂmi‘wnm_:_mmmwmmmnxm, Head- #8-32 X 2
17 CS-HH-0.25-20X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 2 1/2 2
18 5SCS-SH-10-24%1 | Cap moﬂmi.mpm_:,mwm.w_ooxﬂ Head- #10-24 X 2
19 NFS-0.25-20 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.
F.O.BOX 492310 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2510 |_||mn_.#

o
cdl

1\Solidworks\Part\T-844\60,090 Electrical Boxes\60,090,00

Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Cab Kit

TA-60090-05K
1 Per Unit

Elecfrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Cab Kit

SHOP & OR 87 \CT

DATE 911/2017 TA-60,080,05K

31



Cab Panel Fuses-Relays

L]

M ordero DESCRIPTION Qry. QY| ordero DESCRIPTION Qry.

Mini Fuse Panel, 3 Mini Fuse Panel, 20

1 [TB66145-02 Relays, 10 Fuses 1 1 TB66145-01 Position Bussman 1

15303-5 15303-1

Fuse, 20A Led Mini ) Fuse, 10A Led Mini

2 |TB&6145-20A | " AT Yellow 12V 2 2 |TBSST45-TOA ATM Red 12V 2
Fuse, 10A Led Mini X Fuse, 5A Led Mini

3 [TB66145-10A | MUSE SO0 LG NI 5 3 [TB66T45-5A ATM Tan 12V 2
Micro Relay, ISO

4 |TB66145-04 | £80SPDT 35A, 12V o

CAPDMA\Solidworks\Part\T-444\40,090 Electrical Boxes\fuse-relay modules

DR.BY MCT

T-644

DATE 9/14/2020

JIUERERS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

— P.C.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Fuses-Relays for Cab

SHOP #

32



Cab Electrical Schematic

S 2= e -
i Fuse (7) and
ko Fuse/Relay (6] panels
= sy on
% shown from back
. oz
+ i
— s
< smn
Prana:
B2 15z
o 7 o)
Marinor
Sukiesd
= . e Lonnector
- ez 1iga P Camera Cable.
e et
15381 NENG)
s o MOV TG =11 e e recr 10 ey T L
e SO0 o T
wczs 20 [0 10 (RIENE gy SaRms 231
—— =24 Liga vL, =
WO | Pt = Slﬁsa-’
, ) e
830 4g3 %2
3 - 153 BE] —
2212837 '
1 12 R
—
M 168:
Y o—u 155231
b ) —=s2 15020
—0
storitor Gnd O
e [E] 1375
55 15523 G-I_I 6ga
54 1452 81t O
1252 ae
S (=]
52 052 S () a "
B30 1233 Ext
: o -
%) et wied
= ©
v 27 52 IE)
= H o
H o B
M AN B
1102 4 HE
fi!
1
=
38 12323 12527
257 12070
E
5 a5,
12ga B5 133 EeT
P — = u.:zw:m B 1zgan
(]
= I
Gray g
Canchut

Chu Caver Daar
Praximity Switches

@ Waes ety come
ou ack of Cah.
A
Run 164
P5-304 Start

TA-60090-00-1— Cab Wiring - 6/8/2023 2:09 PM M:\WP\T-644\Schematics\can bus cab jcb t4-2022 ft.vsdx

33



Cab Electrical BOM

Cab Box Parts
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MC024-010 Controller w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11138528 TEG6130-10 1
1 Deutsch DTMO06-125A Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO6-12SA TBE20130-60-A 1
Deutsch DTM06-125B Male Plug Deutsch - DTM06-125B TBE30130-60-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TE20130-64 3
2 |Deutsch DT04-6P-P021 1-6 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DTO4-6P-P021 TB30130-113 1
3 |Circuit Breaker 6530 H.d. Wholesale - HE3005530 EG530 1
4 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp Newark - 02H7398 TB30130-12 1
Relay $Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TE30130-13 1
5 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80O587-1 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Waytek - 46345 TBG6145-02 1
6 Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 5
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 2
Micro Relay, |50 280 SPDT 35A, 12V Waytek - 75658 TBG66145-04 3
Mini Fuse Panel, 20 Position Bussman 15303-1 Waytek - 46077 TB66145-01 1
7 Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TEG6145-10A 2
DP720 Display w/prog loaded Berendsen - 111515915 TB66130-12-720 1
8 |Deutsch DTMO06-12S5A Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO6-125A TBEB0130-60-A 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TE30130-64 5
g Monitor 12" RLED Serial R6 Display Qrlaco 0411130 Berendsen - 411130 TB66130-02-MON-12 1
Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304550 Berendsen - 304590 TBG6130-03-17M 1
10 |Bulkhead Connector 7P, Orlaco 0357051 Berendsen - 0357051 TB&6130-03-BC 1
i1 Windshield Washer Tank 3 Wholesale - TU14140 TB60313-30 1
Windshield Washer Nozzle Wholesale - TU14153 TEG0813-31 1
Maotor Wiper - Transporter Wholesale - TU4R2.12.R110D TE21935-06 1
12 |Arm Wiper, Stainless Wholesale - AN4402 TB81935-02 1
Blade Wiper Heavy Duty Stainless Steel Wholesale - AN5120 TE31935-07 £
13 |Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Manometer Visionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TBB0663 1
14 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TE20130-45-01 1
15 Terminal $trip 8 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47308 TBE30575-105-08 1
Terminal Strip Jumper 20A Wavytek - 37212 TB30575-109-JUMPER 2
Mini Fuse Block, 4 Position Waytek - 78140 TB&6150-51
16 Fuse LED ATC 5 Amp-Tan Waytek - 46281 TE30652-8 1
Fuse LED ATC 20 Amp-Yellow Waytek - 46285 TB20652-10 2
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Wavytek - 46237 TB20652-11 1
17 Vortex Hyper Flow Cab Prassurizing Filter System Visionaire - 616-RCF2001 TE20661 1
Respa CF Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFFO08 TBB0661-01
i8 Sy-Klone RESPA-CFX 12v Recirculation Merv 16+ Filt Visionaire - 616-REV0002 TBB0662 1
Respa CFX Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFFOL1 TB20662-01
15 |Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bil5-EM30-APA5XLD-H1141 TBE66130-03-TU 4
20 |Tucker 7110DD A/C & Heat, 12v w/RESPA System Visionaire - 550-02-00-00 TE30660-T644 1
21 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB20604-1 1
Seat HFC100, Vinyl, Mech $Susp, Consoles JR Merrit - 07.964 TBE0530-4 1
32 Switch Kit, Operator Present, OPS IR Merrit - 70.268 TBB0530-5 1
Seat Belt, Lap, Statci 2 w/Hardware JR Merrit- 12.020 TB80530-6 1
Pouch, Document, Actimo 142259 IR Merrit - 07.838 TBEB0530-7 1
1S1H,Dual Axis,3 Button,1Roller, Trigger, Left Berendsen - 83046229 TB&6130-80-CL 1
23 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-1858-K004 TBE20130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 14
151H,Dual Axis,1 Button,3 Roller, Trigger, Right Berendsen - 83040186 TB66130-80-CR 1
24 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TBE30130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB30575-104 14

34



Cab Electrical Schematic, Serial Number 4240039 and Up

ke washer 2
12 B
ﬁ‘\_ ‘o f Y @
8 : =y,
g __?’k_ .\ Fuse (7) and
wors vt /2 3 45 & Fuse/Relay (&) panels
g 12N we 8 7 shown from back
+12v ER ‘\ __C;_-é_-_‘:'(__;._._'.l s
i
s H o
T 1 Buzer T1mc
=
s sagav
- (19
| o
Sukbead
e
Tamera catie
Thucugh tack af i
Sabumer =2 imgan
< 1552n sz 108 FeT T
_ CETED hLehE
) e . AR 881
., : @ 16ga Il
H =
=15 A
| o
=
= 3 425 W
Sy
r R?“-h_‘?}
o tor B2
i =R
o) e
o 15aan
A . .g_- ] @
£
=y B a i
o = L. b,
o : == i
© 5 =l '
P-4 i |
e 2118 1 84 s
ssaminor ot ; =
e Jeeell | e i
— . 876
lssan'e S35 J S " =® 1623
P = E— e
LSk 8 =) o — 1| K
A .5 1559 = n
= =
70 o @5@ < u. B59 1823 VT
1_ et |30
sl
faizn ; J = ‘ i
Ell | BN IESS o S - e
L i HA H
1 g2 G @ 0 HE E

e

TA-60090-00-1 — Cab Wiring - 2/20/2024 3:32 PM M:\WP\T-644\Schematics\can bus cab jcb t4-2024 ft .vsdx




Cab Electrical BOM, Serial Number 4240039 and Up

Cab Box Parts
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MC024-010 Controller w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11138528 TB66130-10 i1
1 Deutsch DTM0B-125A Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A iy
Deutsch DTM06-125B Male Plug Deutsch - DTM06-125B TB80130-60-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 8
2 |Deutsch DT04-6P-P021 1-6 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-PO21 TB80130-113 1
3 |Circuit Breaker 6530 H.d. Wholesale - HE3005530 EB530 1
4 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp Newark - 02H7398 TB80130-12 1
Relay Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TB80130-13 1
5 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Wavytek - 46345 TB66145-02 1
6 Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 5
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 2
Micro Relay, SO 280 SPDT 35A, 12V Waytek - 75659 TB66145-04 3
Mini Fuse Panel, 20 Position Bussman 15303-1 Wavytek - 46077 TB66145-01 1
7 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TBGE145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 2
DP720 Display w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11151915 TB66130-12-720 1
8§ |Deutsch DTMO0B-125SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO0B-125A TB80130-60-A 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 5
9 Manitor 12" RLED Serial R6 Display Orlaco 0411130 Berendsen - 411130 TB66130-02-MON-12 1
Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304590 Berendsen - 304590 TB66130-03-17M 1
10 |Bulkhead Connector 7P, Orlaco 0357051 Berendsen - 0357051 TB&ee130-03-BC s
11 Windshield Washer Tank 3 Wholesale - TU14140 TB60813-30 1
Windshield Washer Nozzle Wholesale - TU14153 TB60813-31 1
Motor Wiper - Transporter Wholesale - TUAR2,12.R110D TB81995-06 1
12 |Arm Wiper, Stainless Wholesale - AN4402 TB81995-02 1
Blade Wiper Heavy Duty Stainless Steel Wholesale - AN5120 TB81995-07 al
13 |Electronic Cab Pressure Sensor Manometer Visionaire - 616-KT EK1-ENG TB80663 1
14 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TBS0130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 *
15 Terminal Strip 8 Lug 20A #6-32 Wavytek - 47308 TB8057 5-109-08 1
Terminal Strip Jumper 20A Waytek - 37212 TB80575-109-JUMPER 2
Mini Fuse Block, 4 Position Waytek - 45605 TB66146
16 Fuse LED ATC 5 Amp-Tan Waytek - 46281 TB80652-8 1
Fuse LED ATC 20 Amp-Yellow Wavytek - 46285 TB80652-10 2
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Waytek - 46287 TB80652-11 1
17 Vortex Hyper Flow Cab Pressurizing Filter System Visionaire - 616-RCF2001 TB80661 %
Respa CF Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFFO08 TB80661-01
18 Sy-Klone RESPA-CFX 12v Recirculation Merv 16+ Filt Visionaire - 616-REV0002 TB80662 i
Respa CFX Replacement Filter Visionaire - 616-FEFFO11 TB80662-01
19 |Sensor, NJO PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bil5-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 4
20 |Tucker 7110DD A/C & Heat, 12v w/RESPA System Visionaire - 550-02-00-00 TB80660-Todd 1
21 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 1
Seat HFC100, Vinyl, Mech Susp, Consoles JR Merrit - 07.964 TB80590-4 1
22 Switch Kit, Operator Present, OPS JR Merrit - 70.268 TB80590-5 il
Seat Belt, Lap, Statci 2 w/Hardware JR Merrit - 12.020 TB80590-6 1
Pouch, Document, Actimo 142259 JR Merrit - 07.938 TB80590-7 il
JS1H, Single Axis, Left, Friction Hold Berendsen - 83118366 TB66130-80-FH 5
23 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B i1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 14
JS51H,Dual Axis,1 Button,3 Roller, Trigger, Right Berendsen - 83106504 TB66130-80-CR il
24 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 14
Throttle Pedal T-644, 28 Degree Berendsen - KEPA14181 TB66130-90 1
Deutsch DT04-4P Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-4P TB8(0130-83 1
25 |Deutsch WAP Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WAP TB80130-84 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
Plug, Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
26 |Preview Buzzer Preco - FPV410B TB80125-2-4 1

36



CAN Bus

CAN Bus Schematic

wuwwn 0P TEODWE TSES

0000000000 DO0DDD

wuwnn s TPTTODWTESE

AVE £ o)
 —

Fin Gut
Signaitame | Wirs Color

CAMFigh (. WhiswBls Sripe. | it
CAN Low &) [Bue whth it S50 .
Bty Purkoa (4 [Fed 4w MATING BN ViEW

Gund [Eack- v
Dissiiny Pawer Ouigut 4 | Whie wiBman Sime Nol Used
Dy Griured [Erown wiwhise Stme - Hol Used]

1]

BEEDEEEEE

Lower Frame

- waeoZl CTODWT ESE d

TMB0090-00-2 Tier 4F - 2/27/2024 2:20 PM MAWP\T-644\Schem atics\can bus t4-F 2020.vsdx

37



CAN Bus BOM

CAN Bus Parts 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Eng Area Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-EA 1
1 [Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 20
5 Can Data Link Module (4 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80604 TB80140 2
Deutsch DT06-35-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-3S-PP01 TB80130-77 1
3 Can Data Link Module (5 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80610 TB80141 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-3S-PP01 TB80130-77 1
4 |RotaTank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
5 |Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
6 |Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
Deutsch HD10-9-1939 Flanged Receptacle Deutsch - HD10-9-1939P TB80575-129-1 1
7 |Deutsch HD10-9-GKT Gasket for Flanged Receptacle  |Deutsch - HD10-9-GKT TB80575-129-2 1
Deutsch HDC16-9-L47N Cover for Flanged Receptacle |Deutsch - HDC16-9-L47N TB80575-129-3 1
8 |PVGI100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
9 [PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 159B2797 TB66130-14 1
10 |Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus Sentry ST82062.4 Preco - ST82062.4 TB80125-2-3S 1
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Lower Frame Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-LF 1
11 |Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 23
1 Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female Bulkhead Recept Deutsch - DT04-3P-L012 TB80130-74 2
Deutsch W3P-1939 Wedge for Receptacle, Blue Deutsch - W3P-1939 TB80130-92-1939 2
13 |Deutsch DT04-3P-P007 Receptacle "Y" Connector Deutsch - DT04-3P-P007 TB80130-76 3
14 Deutsch DT04-3P-L012 Female Bulkhead Recept Deutsch - DT04-3P-L012 TB80130-74 2
Deutsch W3P Wedge for Receptacle, Green Deutsch - W3P TB80130-92 2
15 Can Data Link Module (6 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80602 TB80142 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-3S-PP01 TB80130-77 1
16 |Deutsch DT06-3S-PP01 Male Plug Black 120 Ohm Deutsch - DT06-35-PP01 TB80130-77 1
MC024-010 Controller w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11138528 TB66130-10 1
17 Deutsch DTMO06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Deutsch DTMO06-12SB Male Plug Deutsch - DTM06-12SB TB80130-60-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 8
DP720 Display w/prog loaded Berendsen - 11151915 TB66130-12-720 1
18 [Deutsch DTMO06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DTMO06-12SA TB80130-60-A 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 5
JS7000,Dual Axis,3 Button,1Roller, Trigger, Left Berendsen - 83046229 TB66130-80-CL 1
19 [Deutsch DT16-185SB-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 14
JS7000,Dual Axis,1 Button,3 Roller, Trigger, Right Berendsen - 83040196 TB66130-80-CR 1
20 |Deutsch DT16-185B-K004 Male Plug Deutsch - DT16-185B-K004 TB80130-112-B 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 14

38



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. 7
1 60,907.11 Chute Door Assembly, Long 1 7
2 60,207,05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 3
3 60,207,04 Chute Door Hinge Tube 6 7
4 532--34TP Pin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 3 7
5 30177 Vinyl Label _umnmn._,_xwﬂoc:o: No Step 1 7

Chute Cover Doors

Chute

@

e
| 59 5/16" 7

=] L

=1 =

SKd

< =] Chute Door Seal Angle, Long Frame Assembly

(X =2 17 516" TME0802-24L

3 Per Unit

[ ]

Chute Door Assembly, Long, Replacement Complete Chute Door Kit
TMB0907-11R Order: TMB0S07-CDK =
3 Per Unit 3 - TMB0807-11R

1-TMB0907-10R

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,907,10 Chute Door Assembly, Short 1
2 60,907,05 Chute Door Hinge Pin i
3 60,%07.04 Chute Door Hinge Tube 4 Chute Door Seal Angle, Short Frame Assembly
4 532--34TF Pin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 4 TME0802-245
5 80177 Vinyl Label Decal, Caution No Step 5'X7 1 TRERLAl
2 4 =5 |
[=] L Chute Door Assembly, Short, Replacement 17 5/16"
= _AM TMB0907-10R
M o 1 Per Unit
X = .4
! = __ : _ W 24 5/18" _

SHOP # DR.EY MOT

DATE 1/30/2018 See Above

IS icvearkst, Por W T-6445,60,750 b oy ¢ Forl S 60R07 00 Chule Coor Farlh a0.9807.00
MACHINE & STEEL = = i RS i
SERVICF INC. T-844

P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 24749-28101

Chute Cover Door Replacements

39



Chute Replacement Kit

43 3/8"
86 3/8"

DETAIL V
SCALE1:8

60,902,01,01

1/4" Rod 14 1/4" long.
Squeeze chute in with
bar clamp and tack before
installing chute.

190 518"
233 5/16"
276 516"
276 15/16"

140"

-

14 1/4"

15"

Measure between new flanges
and trim each end as necessary
to length.

Slide full chute in between channels
and start bolts loose. Clip rods
out and tighten bolts. Weild to each end.

Fit Chute Spout Assembly, weld, then

cut out for spout.
TMB0g1

Items below
included. 5-10
not shown.

Flanges bolt to each end
of hopper

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

_ll 15/8"
92 516" |

CAPDMiSolidwarks\PartiT-644160,900 Hopper Partst®0,902,00 Chute _um:m,mo_fm_oﬁy@ﬁ _vmwm—w.fmo_o

T-644

Chute Kit, 23"

2-01M

NOTE: Carriage bolts must be torqued to 110 Ft.-Lbs.

As Shipped on Pallet

40

a'Kit, 23'

DATE 122312025

[TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN QY.
1 60,912,01 Chute Skin 3
2 60,902,22 Chute Spout Assembly 1
3 60,902,07 Chute Skin Flenge 2
4 60,902,01.01 Chute Fab Rods 7
5 CB-0.5-13X1.5-GR8 Bolt Carriage 1/2-13X 1 1/2, Grade 8 68
6 NSL-0.5-13-GR8 Nut Self Lock 1/2-13, Grade 8 72
7 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 72
8 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 4
g TB80154 Label Auger-Danger 87015L 3
10 880218 Sealant Chute Liner 1
il 60.902,38 Chute Bolt Washer 54

SHOP # DR.BY MCT _|+

TMB0S12-01M



Auger, 23' w-AR
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Fights Welded/QTY.
1 60,020,01 4" Sch. 80 Pipe x 22' for 23' Auger 1
14"0OD x 14"P x 4.5"ID x .375" AR-400F
2 TB81021-4AR RH Flight 19
3 81027P Auger Pipe Shaft Plug 2

N@E..

A

Auger—23 Ft

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-281

(230 _
276"
TM60020-23
Auger, 23' w-AR Flights Welded
1 Per Unit
544.21 Lbs

I\Solidwaorks\Part\T-644\60,020 Auger Parts\60,020,23

DR. BY 7\_.0._|
T-644 DATE

SHOP #

o Auger, 23" W-AR Flights Welded TME0020-23

41



Auger Front Drive Assembly Hardware

SHOP

INSolicworks\Part\T-650\T-630\81977\ta-81977

e E | MAGHINE & STERL T-644 Front Auger Drive Assembly Hardware EMCT
IERERE eSO T-644 : d DATE 10/21/2020 TA-81977

— P.0O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA.34747-2810

42



Auger Front Drive Assembly BOM

43

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM NO. CrderNeo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TMB1977-1 Front Auger Drive Housing Assy 1 26 TB8O305-T1 Bearing Auger, Timken }
2 TMB1977-2 Front Auger Drive Cover Assy 1 27 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 3/4 4
3 TM60907-05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 2 28 NSL-0.5-13 Nut Self Lock : 1/2-13 4
4 MI-TP-0.15625X0.75 Pin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 4 29 2024-2-45 Adapter, Aeroquip: 2024-2-45 1
5 TB80216 Plug, Chain Inspection 1 Auger Front Drive Shaft Spacer,

9 P 30 TM60020-02-02 Bl 1
6 FTB-0.5X2 Fast Thread Bolf .5 X 2 2 - EBIEE Auger Drive Bearing Shield, 2-7/8" X :
7 WF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 2 7
s WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 5 32 TMB1977-3 Front Drive Auger Drive Shaft 1
9 TMB1977-4 Front Drive ﬁmeﬁ:ﬁﬂEﬁBmi Bolt 1 33 TM81977-3KEY Front Drive - Shaft Key ]
Y 34 TB58-512CS8 Bolt Auger, 5/8"'x 5-1/2" Gr. 8 2
10 TM81977-7 Front Auger Drive Motor Adj Block 1
35 NSL-0.625-11-GR8 Nut Self Lock : 0.625-11 - Grade 8 2
11 NU-1-8-PL Nut 1-8 (Plated i
Sl UL L8 ReiEc 3 [mv8loz Washer Idler Shaft 1
12 TM81459 Plate Auger Motor Mount 1 - -
a7 MI-TP-0.375X1.0 Pin Tension 3/8 X 1 1
13 CB-0.75-10X2 Bolt Carriage 3/4-10X 2 1
7 ERTED S A LoEE TATT0 5 38 WL-0.75 Washer Lock 3/4 1
Rt oL Hengedhocks: it 39 |CSHHO.75 10x2 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10 X 2 1
15 CS5-HH-0.75-10X3.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 3 1/2 1 20 TBBOZ05A Sprockel Auger Shaff "
16 TB80102 Motor A 1
—— _% ow CM_Q —_— 41 |tesc4oss Bushing Auger Shaff Spr. 1
apter. O-Ring to Pipe Elbow 907
17 [HA-6806-16-16 P 4801613 2 42 |1B80404B Bushing Auger Mir. Spr. 1
18 HNV-16M-16FP Disconnect %%7_%.__ m_mmac_,.ﬂ HNV- 1 43 TB8O404A Sprocket Auger Motor 1
75 AR Disconnect Fermdle, Hydrauic: . 44 TM81807 Chain Kit Auger (26 Links #100) 1
HNV-16F-16FP 45 TMB197791 Front Auger Drive Heat Shield 1
20 CS-HH-0.625-11X2.25 Screw Cap Hex: 5/8-11 X2 1/4 4 46 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 3
21 NSL-0.625-11-GR5 Nut Self Lock : 5/8-11 - Grade 5 4 47 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 3
22 |GP12pP Plug Galv. 1/2" ! 48 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 3
23 MI-GF-0.125-8T Grease Fifting 1/8" St 1
24 CB-0.5-13%X1.5 Bolt Cariage 1/2-13X 1 1/2 11
25 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flenged Lock : 1/2-13 11
I\Solidworks\Part\T-650\T-430\81977\ta-81977
SHOP #
> MACHINE & STEEL HOP DR.EY MCT

JIUCHER

-

SERVICE INC. T-444

— P.0O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

T-644 Front Auger Drive BOM

BATE 10/21/2020 TA-81977



Sprocket Bushing Installation Instructions

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE LUBRICANTS IN THIS INSTALLATION

Installing Sprocket Bushings:

1. Remove all paint, oil, grease, etc. from tapered surface of bushing and bore of mating parts.

2. If bushing has a keyway, install shaft key. ( If a rectangular key is required, one will be furnished with the
bushing.)

3. Select Standard or Reverse mounting assembly. See Figures 1 and 2.

Note: If bushing does not slide on shaft freely, wedge a screwdriver blade into the saw cut at the Flange OD to open the
bore of the bushing. Caution: Excessive wedging will split the bushing.

4. Standard Mount — Slide bushing on shaft, flange first. If using the setscrew, gently snug it against the key.
DO NOT TIGHTEN SET SCREW TIGHT YET, Excessive Torque will cause mating part to be eccentric. Position
mating part in place on bushing Aligning drilled holes in mating part with tapped holes in bushing flange.
Using lockwashers, install capscrews thru the mating hub and into the bushing flange. (Note: M thru S
bushings can only be Standard Mounted. Be sure the two tapped holes in the mating hub do not align near
the bushing saw cut. If they Do, rotate the bushing 90 degrees).

5. Reverse Mount — Place mating part over and onto shaft as far as possible with large bore
end of taper outward. Slide bushing onto shaft so tapered end will engage into the mating part. If using the
setscrew, gently snug it against the key. DO NOT TIGHTEN SET SCREW TIGHT YET, Excessive Torque will
cause mating part to be eccentric. Align drilled holes in bushing flange with tapped holes in mating part.
Using lockwashers, install the capscrews thru the bushing flange and into the mating hub.

6. Use a Torque Wrench. Tighten all capscrews evenly and progressively in rotation to the torque
value listed in the table. Excessive wrench torque, closing the gap between the bushing flange
and mating hub, or the use of lubricants will break the mating hub.

Removing Sprocket Bushings:

1. Loosen and remove all capscrews.

2. For Standard Mount, thread capscrews into tapped holes in mating part to jack against bushing flange.
For Reverse Mount, thread capscrews into tapped holes in bushing flange to jack against mating hub.
Tighten bolts evenly and progressively in rotation to separate the two components.

3. Loosen setscrew to slide bushing from shaft.

Standard Reverse Screw Tightening Information
i Mounti -
Mouating e Tapered Size & Ft-Lbs to

| ™ Bushing | Thread of apply
4§ o] eSS ﬁ Capscrew with
| N Torque
} ] e § Wrench
: . SK 5/16-18 15
14 (180 in)
E %-13 60
Fig. 1 Fig. 2

44



Auger Sprocket Installation

Refer to Installing Sprocket Bushings:, before starting installation.

Bushing on Motor, then sprocket.

Sprocket on Auger Shaft first, then bushing.

Auger shaft bushing touches bearing.

Tighten Auger Shaft Sprocket first. Start with 20 Ft-Lbs each bolt and work up. Gradually tighten to 60
Ft-Lbs Torque.

With your straight edge across the Auger Shaft Sprocket, adjust the Motor Bushing and Sprocket so the tip
of the tooth is aligned with straight edge. Sprocket should be hand snug to bushing.

Tighten Auger Motor bushing gradually to 15 Ft-Lbs (180 In-Lbs). It is best to use an Inch Pound torque
wrench. It is critical to work each bolt gradually up. Do NOT guess on the torque. Use a Torque Wrench.
When all bolts are tight, the faces of both sprockets should be in line with the straight edge. If not, loosen
the Auger Motor bolts and start again on 5.

DETAIL C

L

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

45



ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 TMB1977-8 Front Drive - Rear O-Ring Housing 1

2 TMB1977-9 Front Drive - Rear Idler Shaft 1

3 TBB0O312 Rear Auger Seal - Bearing 1

4 TMB1977-11 Front Drive - Rear Bearing Housing 1

5 TB80313 Rear Auger Seal - Composite Brg 1 ._M_W>m .T@NN: ._WM . H . _A._.
6 OR-568-357 O-Ring51/2x57/8x3/16 1 All _u_.m_\wdnmu_‘_.jmmﬂn_uj%m ousing K
7 TB58-512CS8 Bolt Auger, 5/8"x 5-1/2" Gr. 8 2

8 NSL-0.625-11-GR8 Nut Self Lock : 0.625-11 - Grade 8 2

2 CB-0.5-13X1.75 Bolt Carmicge 1/2-13X 1 3/4 4

10 NU-0.5-13-PL Nut 1/2-13 (Plated) 4

11 CS-HH-0.5-13X2.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 2 3/4 4

12 WF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 4

13 NSL-0.5-13 Nut Self Lock = 1/2-13 4

14 WL0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4

I\Solidworks\Parf\T-650\T-630\81977-12\81977-12 DR. BY 7\.0.—
T-644 AT 10/16/2020
MACHINE & STEEL . : . o
SERVICE INC. FD - Rear Bearing Housing Kit 8197712

Front Drive Rear Bearing Housing

46



Slide Gate

47

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. TEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60.030,01 Slide Gate Frame Weldment ! 1 TM0030-02 slide Gate Door Weldment 1
2 G Seh L £Ea0PESallod Assembly ! 2 TM0030-03 Slide Gate Composite Valve - 15.7/8"x 19-7/8" 1
3 60,030,05 Slide Gate Door Shim 2 - -

4 40,030,06 Slide Gate Funnel Flange Weldment 2 3 186005004 slide Gate DoarSeal 174" Thick !
5 80701-1 15" Cylinder Chute $pout Gale - Engine Hood 1 4 TM65157 Grill Assy Rubber Bolt Bumper 1
[ 60.013.00 Engine Door/Slidegate Pin Assembly T-644 2 S CS-FHSB-0.375-16X1.5 Screw Cap: FH Skt. Brass 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 6
7 60.030.07 Slide Gate Mud Flap 1/8" Thick 1 & WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 &
8 60.030.08 Slide Gate pMud Flap Washer 1 7 NU-0.375-14-PL Nut 3/8-16 (Plated) 4
Q (CS-HH-0,25-20X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 3/4 8 8 TMS0030-09 Slide Gate Push Plate Seal Washer 1
10 NF0.25-20 Nt Aanged Lock ; 1/4-20 2 9 CS-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 5
1 14-112CS Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/2 &

12 CS-HH-0.25-20%1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X | 5 10 NE0:25-20 Nul-Flangedlock /420 2
13 'WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 3

14 (CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/&16 X 1 1/4 8

15 (WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 ?

16 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 9

17 8197627 Slide Gale Door Keeper Plate 2

18 (CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 2

19 14--114fw Washer Fender 1/4 X1 1/4 2

20 ha-f2503-06-04 Aclapior, ORFS to Pipe Elbow 45% FF2503-06-06 1 60,030,02a Bolted Assembly

2 ha-ff2501-06-06 Adaplor, ORFS to Pipe Elbow 90° FF2501-06-06 1 1 Per Unit

22 38-1CS Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1

TA-60030-00

Slide Gate Bolt On Assembly
1 Per Unit

Allitems on this page

Z}OI_Zm W m._._m_m_r CHPOMNSolichworksh Parth T-644% 40,030 Slide Gate’60,030,00 m_. SHOP # DR, BY Zo.ﬂ w+
ide Gate Bolt On Assembl
PO BOX %mmgwmm\m_mwm_ww.mg 347492810 Y PAIE 9/20/2018 | 60,030,00



ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TME00P0-01 Electrical Junction Box 1
2 TME0090-02 Electrical Junction Box Lict 1
3 ThME00%0-03-1 Electrical Junction Box Gasket Plate 1
4 TB40090-04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket 1

0 290 g Rivet Nut 1/4-20 {Plated) 0.027-0.165
5 NR-0.25-20-PL.0.027-0.165 Thickness 8
& TB30655 Rubber Dampening Sandwich M/F 1/4-20 4
7 TB66145-01 Fuse Assembly Base w-Cover 1
8 TME00?0-08 Electrical Junction Box E Stop Plate 1
? TB80575-112B-NC Contact Block w-Base - 1-NC 1
10 TB80575-112-NC Coniact Block Normally Closed 1
11 TB80575-113 E-Stop Name Plate 1
12 TBE0575-111 E-Stop mushroom Head 1
13 TB80575-129-1 Deutsch HD10-9-1939 Flanged Receptacle 1
1 ng. Deutsch HD10-9-GKT Gasket for Flanged
14 188057 5-12%-2 Receptacle 1
Deutsch HDC1é-9-L47N Cover for Flanged
15 TB80575-129-3 Receptacle 1
Rivet Nut 8-32 (Plated} 0.020-0.080
16 NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 Thickness 2
17 TBA00P0-09 Electrical Junction Box Top Gasket 2
Rivet Nut 10-24 (Plated) 0.020-0.130
18 NR-10-24-PL.0.020-0.130 Thickness 2
Screw Cap Hex: 10-32 X 5/8 Serrated
19 CS-HHS-10-32X0.625 Flange Bolt 4
20 NFS-10-24 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 10-24 4
21 SSCS-SH-10-24X 75 Cap mnﬂmi.mam:_mmm%wmxm_ Head- #10-24 il
22 TA-400%0-06-01-KE Elgctric Junction Box Sub Plote, Engine T4F 1
23 55CS-SH-8-32%0.50 Cap mnﬂmé‘mﬁnmj_mmw‘w%_nxm_ Head- #8-32 X 5
24 TB66500-07 Fastener-hount Cable Tie Holder 2
25 SSCS-SH-10-24%.50 Cap mnﬂmé.mamz_mmﬂwwm_am_ Head- #10-24 P
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated
26 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Flange Bolt 8
27 SSCS-SH-4-40%0.5 Cap moﬁmé.ﬁci_mmm._\.w%o_ﬂm_ Head- #4-40 X 4
28 WFSS-4 Washer Flat - Stainless - #4 {.125 X .312) 3
29 SSNSL-4-40 Nut $elf Lock - Stainless : 4-40 4
30 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
31 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 4

SHOF #

48

Engine Electrical Panel Assembly

Engine

I\Solidworks\ParfiT-64460,090 Electrical Boxes60 090,00 DR. BY MCT

TA-60,090,00-2

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.
P.C. BOX 472810 LEEZBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 T-644

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Engine T4F BATE 11/2017



Engine Electrical Panel Subplate

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.
Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate,
1 TAM60090-06-01 Engine 1
11 MC050-010 Controller w/prog
2 TB466130-11-EA Ioaded-Eng Arec 1
3 TB80575-109-06 Terminal Strip 6 Lug 20A #4-32 1
4 TRS0655 Rubber UQBU%H@ omosas.:uj M/F 4
5 T880130-12 NTE Electronics >_~_ﬂ_o< # 02H7398 70 1
8]
6 TB80130-13 Tyco Relay Socket VCF7-1000 1
7 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027- Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165 6
0.165 Thickness
8 TB80130-45 Ground Bar 1
2 TB80130-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1
10 TBBO587-1 Relay Solencid 1
1 TB80S587-2 Grid Heater Relay, JCB 1
12 NR-10-24-PL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 (Plated]) 0.020-0.130 5
0.130 Thickness
Rivet Nut 832 (Plated) 0.020-0.080
13 NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 qja_n_n:m& 2
14 NFS-0.25-20 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
15 SSCS-SH-10-24X1 210-22 % 17 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
16 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 #8.32 X 374" 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
17 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 #10-24 X 172" 3
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4
18 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Serrcfed Flange Bolt 2
19 CS-HH-0.25-20%2.5 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20X 2 1/2 4
Electrical Junction Box Tie Lug
20 TM600S0-10A Assembly 2
24 WFSS-10 Washer Flat - mﬁmﬁﬂ_‘www -#10 (218 X 5
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
22 SSCS-SH-10-24X1.75 410-24 X 1 3/4" 2

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

T-544

I\Solidworks\Part\T-844160,090 Electrical Boxest0,090,00

Electric Junction Box Sub Plate, Engine T4F

49

Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate, Engine
TA-60090-06-01-KE

SHOP # DR BY pCT

DATE Qi14/2020  TA-80090-06-01-KE



Engine Panel Fuses

__H_mmw\., OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Mini Fuse Panel, 20
] TB66145-01 Position Bussman 1
15303-1
Fuse, 10A Led Mini
Fuse, 5A Led Mini
3 TB66145-5A ATM Tan 12V 4

I\Solidworks\Partf\T-644\60,090 Electrical Boxes\fuse-relay modules

DR. BY 7\_0._.

T-644

PATE 9/14/2020

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

Fuse Assembly - Engine

SHOP #

.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34749-2810

50



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 1

220
12gaExt

4g8 BK

STETE

LagaR

DRI

©

e 15

w0z 1525}

510 1853 RD

1
\
Q000000000000

_,,g!
T
_f\_f

HS

‘ 15z
Fuse (4] panel To Lower Frame
shown from back Key On
23 135t
4
| 50 Daar
\ o o
| e saenos Py
e o 104 Drver, 104 M
& 104 Foger 104 Soikenad
- Er
3 g1 0Lt e
= 20 15837 2 1052 AL 10827
15 Tomsn

S — T

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 2/27/2024 10:58 AM M:AWP\T-644\5chem atics\can bus engine jcb t4-f 2020.vsdx

51



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 2

F1 |[E F5 |K F9 (W F13 [R F17 [V

F2 |L F6 | F10 (C F14 [S

F3 [N F7 _|H F11 |A F15 [T

F4 |M F8 |X F12 [F Fl16 |U
Hydraulic Tank Heater

120v
K1 |Power Hold Rela:

K2 StartReIayl
— K3 |Fuel Pump Relay

mwer 120v Plug
Yellow Wire
CAN Block
Alt Excite o
E-Stop
=22 1453 RD>

IEREE

MC50 43 544 18za VT
315 08 A AR
£34 1823 VL
B—Water in
Fuel
e A~ L A —Water in
Fuel
Fuse Panel 10223»«
84
T 10gaRD
51 1083 R " ooty =

02 10za R OS—

551 16g= RO

& 1653

Ground

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 7/6/2020 1:45 PM M:\WP\T-844\Schematics\Can Bus Engine ] CB T4-F 2020.vsdx



Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 Volt Schematic 3

0000000000000

( 1

_—

16ga
3 Cond
Shieldad

TA-60090-00-2 Tier 4F Wiring - 7/6/2020 1:45 PM M:\WP\T-644\Schem atics\Can Bus Engine JCB T4-F 2020.vsdx

53



Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 Final

Engine Panel Electrical Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Eng Area Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-EA 1
1 [Deutsch DRC26-50501 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 20
E-Stop Mushroom Head 22Mm Grainger - 33HP43 TB80575-111 1
) Contact Block w-Base - 1-NC Grainger - 6HX29 TB80575-112B-NC 1
Contact Block Normally Closed Grainger - 6HZ09 TB80575-112-NC 1
E-Stop Name Plate Grainger - 6JC63 TB80575-113 1
3 [Deutsch HD10-9-1939 Flanged Receptacle Deutsch - HD10-9-1939P TB80575-129-1 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 20 Position Bussman 15303-1 Waytek - 46077 TB66145-01 1
4 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 4
5 NTE Electronics Relay # 02H7398 70 Amp Newark - 02H7398 TB80130-12 1
Relay Socket VCF7-1000 Newark - 17M3159 TB80130-13 1
6 [Terminal Strip 12 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47312 TB80575-109-6 1
7 |JCB Alternator Diode Assembly Tucker - TM81974-3 TM81974-3 1
8 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
9 [Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
10 |Grid Heater Relay, JCB Allied - 70971558 TB80587-2 1
AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Wholesale - TU065499 TB80619-1 1
Wire Harness AD-9 Air Dryer for JCB Wholesale - TP109871N TB80619-3 1
11 |AD-9 Air Dryer Muffler Silencer Kit Wholesale - TU5004224N TB80619-7 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Hard Seat Purge Valve Maint. Kit Wholesale - TP5005037 TB80619-5 1
AD-9 Air Dryer Desiccant Cartridge Kit Wholesale - TP107794 TB80619-6 1
12 |Pump Transmission (Danfoss) H1, 115cc Berendsen - 83060627 TB66203 1
13 |PVG100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
14 [PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 15982797 TB66130-14 1
15 [Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
16 Viking Extreme Air Solenoid Valve Grainger - P2LBX392ESHDAT46 TB64623 2
2 St IEM Manifold NPT Viking Extreme Grainger - P2LBXGAXNO2NP TB64624 1
17 |Fuel Lift Pump - JCB Tier 4 Deutsch - 320/A7087 TB65975-15-T4 1
18 [Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bi15-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 1
19 [Deutsch DT04-6P-EP14 2-3 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-EP14 TB80130-113-EP14 1
20 [Deutsch DT04-12PA-P026 2-6 Pin Buss Receptacle |[Deutsch - DT04-12PA-P026 TB80130-114 1
21 |[Sensor, psi, 0-5800, Ratiometric, (400 Bar) Berendsen - 11044542 TB66130-07 2
22 |Sensor, psi, 0-3626, Ratiometric, (250 Bar) Berendsen - 11044501 TB66130-06 1
23 [Sensor, psi, 0-580, Ratiometric, (40 Bar) Berendsen - 11044499 TB66130-05 1
2 Pressure Transducer TDH30KG010003B004, 0-100 PSI|Tranduscers Direct - TD4526 TB66130-30 1
25 [Casco Water Level Switch Waytek - 76330 TB64575-57-1 1
26 |3/4" MINPT 120 VAC In-Tank Oil Heater Wholesale - TUET3-1001 TB64105 1

54



T 55901~ 2 ==

Fuel Line Schematic

TME6901-2

RETURN

TMB6901-17
SUPPLY

TMBE901-18
RETURN

55



Fuel Manifold

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60510-30 JCB Tier 4 Fuel Manifold 1
2 2404-06-06 Adapter, S8 3/8" Pipe x -6 JIC §t 2
g 2404-08-08 Adapter, S§ 1/2" Pipe x -8 JIC St 2
4 2501-06-06 Adapter, S§ 3/8" Pipe x -6 JIC 90 1
5 CS-HH-0.375-16X3 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 3 2
6 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 2
# NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 2

MACHINE & STEEL

()] ]
= .m SERVICE INC.

P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-281

INSolicworks\Part\T-644\60,500 Engine Base Parts\s0.510 Engine Accessory Parts\a0,510,00 acc parts

T-644

O JCB Tier 4 Fuel Manifold Kit

DR. BY 7\_0._.
PATE 3711472018

SHOP #

TA-60510-30

56



JCB Tier 4 Pump to Engine Drive Plate

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTy,
Pump Transmission (Danfoss) HI,
1 TB&66203 115cc 1
Engine To Pump Hub JCB Tier 4
2 TB80580-5-07 Engine 1
3 TB80580-4-08 Drive Plate JCB Tier 3 & Tier 4 Engine 1

= MACHINE & STEEL

UEHERS

<= P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Extend Hub to Pump Side

/2"

I\Solidworks\Parf\T-444%\60,500 Engine Base Parts\Parts Kits\ta-40500-00-C1

SERVICE INC,

T-644

ta-60500-00-01

Transmission Pump with Gear

SHOP =

bAE 5/17/2018

DR_BY 7}04

57



JCB Tier 4 Pumps Hardware

Rear Rear
Confrol Control
ITEM NC. OrderNo DESCRIPTION s ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION 5
Ports/Q Ports/Q
TY. TY.
1 TB80580-4-08 Drive Plate JCB Tier 3 & Tier 4 Engine 1 15 CS-HH-10-1.5X25MM Screw Cap Hex: 10-1.5 X 25 mm 1
2 TB80580-5-07 , Engine F, Pump Hub JCB Tier 4 Engine . 1 16 Muwwvmﬂw_\..ﬂ\..._o 5 Screw Cap Hex: 10-1.5-30mm 10.9 1
3 TB80580-5-09 Drive Bell Housing Plate SAE #3 281FC - JCB Tier 4 1 : .
4 TB66203 Pump Transmission (Danfoss) HI, 115cc 1 17 WL-10M Washer, _.O.QA 10 mm 12
5 TB66204 Pump Controls, Danfoss Ser. 45, 130ccC ] 15 S His 108 15 SeiewEap.Hexaldall 11304 &
6 CR-568-232 ORINg23/4%x3x1/8 ] 19 Wi075 Washer Lockio/4 2
7 HASFK40 Adapter, Hydraulic Code 61 Spit Flange Kit 40 ] Wﬁ_u _Mm_n ﬂmu_w eIV s E%M:o_._ﬂh_ﬁ w\ “_ Nw@m.w — M
8 TB80430-2 -40 Code 61 to 2-1/2" HB Sweep 90 deg 7 > E_.‘ _m? - <<<< ﬂ ” f.m .
g [TA-65138-4F Danfoss Aux Pump Block Assembly T4F 4 W R ech el Do y
10 [TA-651383 Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block Assembly 2 24 |FF1868T04065 FIl 4 ORS Flaf Face, #6 O-Ring Boss 3
K M%,.mmw_mvmo.m = mnﬂé wmrmm%.km_w r\w e w 75 [FF1868TI6165 Ell #16 ORS Flaf Face, #16 O-Ring Boss 1
R h no, m% ¥ / . ww ;\x _x_ m = 26 |2062-20-208 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2062-20-205 1
- Eﬁ.o m.w. ik SIEW Ea_u_: mxr. / x.w e / - 27 |2070-20-208 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2070-20-205 1
0375 asher Lock 3/ o8 FF1852T04065 HA-FF1852104043 2
79 FF2068T1212 Adaptor, Aeroquip: FF2068T12125 1
TM60510-25 JCB Cable Clip 7
SHOF #
=) MACHINE & STEEL DRBY MACT U.T

(S SERVICE INC.

CAPDMASOlicdworks\Pori\T-644440,500 Engine Base Parls\Parls _A:.ﬁio‘%mcc‘oo‘@_o m ._u
ier 4 to Pumps Hardware

E'r 0 BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 [-644

DATE 09/19/2022 TA-60500-00-01

58



Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QY.
1 TM&0510-00 JCB Valve Bracket Assembly T4F 1
2 TA-60510-13 PVG100 Auger Valve Kit 1
3 JCB Supplied Tier 4 Power Hold Box w-Connector
4 TA-60090-00-2 Electrical Junction Box Assembly Engine
5 TM600%0-03-1 Electrical Junction Box Gasket Plate
6 TB60090-04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket
7 TA-60510-02 Viking Air Valve-CAN Bus Splitter Assemlboly
8 NR-0.25-20-PL.0.165-0.240 Rivet Nut _K-wm_%_ﬂ_mwm& 0.165-0.260
9 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4
10 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex; 1/4-20 X 1
11 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20

= MACHINE & STEEL
(S SERVICE INC.

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\40,500 Engine Base Parts\40,510 Engine Accessory Parts\ta-60,510,00

T-644

— P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

DR.8Y MCT
A 10/7/2020

SHOP #

TA-60510-00

59



Engine Base

Base Components

Engine

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TA-50500-00B Engine Base Assembly Hardware 1
2 TA-60520-00 Engine Base Roof Assembly 1

Engine Base Side Docr Bolted
3 TA-60540-00L Assemly Left 1
4 ThM&0550-00 Engine Base Cowl Assembly 1
Engine Base Side Door Bolted
5 TA-60540-00R Assermbly Right 1
K o Engine Base Back Wall Assembly
6 TA-60560-00 Hardware L
7 TA-60540-10A Engine Base Comer Strut Assembly 2
8 TB60570-01 Engine Base Wall Gasket 1
9 TM&0570-02 Engine Base Emo_ﬂ_n__mwam_am% Washer, 4
10 TM&0570-02 Engine Base Emﬂ_nnmom_nﬁ Washer, 2
B r Engine Base Back Door Assembly
1 TA-60531-00 Hardware 1
12 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 3
13 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cop Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 3
14 NF-0.375-14 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-14 27
15 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cop Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 24

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,500 Engine Base Parts\ta-60500-00

SERVICE INC.

MACHINE & STEEL

< < T
TA-60540-10A

1a-60500-00

== P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34749-2810 T-644

60

\@
b

Engine Base Corner Strut Assembly

DATE

ITEM NO, OrderNo DESCRIPTION Bolted/QTY.

30 TM&0540-10 Engine Base Corner Strut 1
31 RE-TRES Rod End TRES Male 3/8-24 1
32 NJ-0.375-24 Nut Jam : 3/8-24 1
33 RE-TRELHé Rod End TRELHé Male 0.375-24, Left Hand 1
34 NJLH-0.375-24 Nut Jam : 3/8-24 Left Hand 1
35 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 2
34 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 2
37 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 2

RHOETE DR BY pMCT

TA-60540-10A



Engine Base Assembly Hardware

—

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\40,500 Engine Base Parts\40,500,00 Engine Base _uolm/S&Omoo-ooW.,\u

SHOP !

B MACHINE & STEEL . DR BV MCT
lNEKERS SERVICE I, Teaa Engine Base Assembly Hardware OATE 10/6/2020  TA-40500-00B

—== =" P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

61



Base Assembly BOM

Engine

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TME0500-00 Engine Base Assembly 1 27 TM&0500-15 Engine Base Door Sensor Bracket 1
2 TA-60500-00-01 JCB Tier 4 to Pumps Hardware 1 28 TM60500-17 Engine Base Battery Tray Plywood ]
2 TB65975.CB-TIER4F JCB 145HP @ 2200 RPM TIER 4 Final 1 29 |TA-60610-30 JCE Tier 4 Fuel Manifold Kif !
4 [TMe0510-14 ICB Tier 4F Exhaust Stack Assembly | 1 0 [CSHH-0.375-16X1 5 SETEWECARIHEIETSallont 1 12 2
. 2031000 Auger Valye Bracket Assemby : 31 |CS-HH-0.375-16XI Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 24

32 CS-HH-0.375-16X2,25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 1
6 WH0.375 Washer Flof 3/8 17 33 [TM60500-09 Engine Base Ol Tank Cover ]
7 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 3 34 TB44130-08.TU Sensor, N/O PNP E57G Proximily ]
8 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 30 35 WF-0.75 wWasher Flat 3/4 4
? TA-80610 Alr Tank Hardware ! 36 CS-HH-0.75-10X4 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10 X 4 4
10 TA-80619-1 Air Dryer Assembly Hardware 1 37 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flenged Lock : 3/4-10 4
1 TA-80609 Governor Assembly Hardware 1
Y 1% |DoIme-0osx0.ss |DOTMale 00%%&9 PP&SCC 1/4X| |
12 TB80586-1 Battery - 9A31, T-644 2
13 [TB&5975-15T4 Fuel Litt Pump - JCB Tier 4 4 S s REISHEED bSXEEE | m
14 TME0500-08 Battery Tray 1 40 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 3
15 TME0500-07 Battery Strap 1 41 NF-0.25-20 Nut _u_.Qjme Lock : 1/4-20 3
ol P — Back Door Cylinder Assembly : 42 TBA0431-1 2-1/2" Suction Hose 5§ T-Balt Clamps 8
Hardware 43 TME0500-14 Engine Base Back Wall Bolt Clip 1
Rubber Bumper 30mm OD x 12mm : T
17 TR40500-01 Iwm? ] D ] 44 NCOB-0.375-14 Nut Q_U‘Oswmmnmﬂ_ﬂ_u._w\m;a 052, 3
= IIEGE0-0E > HemelisERsseablyoher . 45 TM60500-21 Engine Base Auger Hose Guard 1
19 TBR80408-2 Horn, Air 1
20 TB64106 Lord Vibraticn Mount - Engine 4
Engine Base Back Wall Hose Guard
21 [TM&0560-04 elin g
39 TA-40710-00 I,\quc__ozwﬁmmv\ymmmﬁ:g< 1
23 900598-83 Adapter, Hydraulic: 200598-85 1
24 TM60Q700-16 Auxillary Pump Suction/Prime Elbow 1
25 TM66901-44 Auxillary Pump Suction, Long 1
26 TME6P01-43 Auxillary Pump Suction, Short 1

IUCRERIS

HATMSN\PAf\T-644\tc-60500-00b

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

== ="P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810 T-644

Engine Base Assembly Hardware

SHOP i

DR. BY MCT

PAT 10/8/2020 TA-60500-C0B

62



Engine Base Back Door Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 TME0S531-00 Engine Base mmmwjﬂﬁwﬂ Weldment 1
5 TMG0531-08 Engine mQ@W@ﬂmwﬁwooq Deck 1
3 TM60530-10 Engine Base Back Door Seal Lip 2
4 TM60530-06 Engine Base Back Door Seal 2
5 TM60025-03-01 Flag Logo Stripes 1
& TM&0025-03-02 Flag Logo Stars 1
7 TB54130-08-TU Sensor, N/Q PNP Turck Proximity 1
8 RE-TR12LF Rod End TR12 mmﬂw_m 3/4"-16 Lube 2
9 CS-HH-0.75-10X3 Screw Cap Hex; 3/4-10 X 3 2
10 WFF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 {Sae) 4
1 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 2
12 CS-HH-0.75-16X3.5 Screw Cap Hex: 0.75-16 X 3.5 2
13 WL-0.75 Washer Lock 3/4 2
14 TM&5157 Grill Assy Rubber Bolf Bumper 1
15 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 6
14 C3-HH-0.375-18X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 8
17 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 8
18 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 23
19 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock ; 1/4-20 12

20 CS§-FHS-0.25-20X0,75 Screw Cap: FH Skt, 1/4-20 X 3/4 2
21 TM&0530-13 Engine Base Back Door Ladder 1

Weldment

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\60,500 Engine Base Parts\1a-60500-00

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE NG
PO, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

T-644

Engine Base Back Door Assembly Hardware

CR. BY MCT
BATE 10/12/2020 TA-60531-00

63



Base Right Door

Eng/'ne

TEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Delaen
Engine Base Side Door Frame
1 TM&0540-02R weldment Right 1
2 TME0540-01A Engine Base Side Door Assy. 1
3 TB60540-07 T-Handle Cam Latch, Door Handle 1
4 TM&0080-00-1 Handle Assembly Long 1
Engine Base Comer Strut Bracket,
5 TME0540-11R Rear Right 1
6 TB60540-06 Adjustable Metal Core Bumper 2
7 TM&0540-13 Engine Base m,.m_mmooﬂ Frame Bolf 1
Stcinless Hinge for Cab-Engine
8 TM&0870-00 Boors 2
9 C8-HH-0.375-16X2.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 3/4 2
10 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 21
1 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 13
12 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Caop Hex: 3/8-16 X1 12
13 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 8
14 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 8
15 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 3
CargoBuckle F18800 G3
16 1866572 Retractable Ratchet 2
17 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 1/2 4

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,500 Engine Base Parts\ta-460500-00

|UERER]

r

MACHINE & STEEL
= SERVICE INC. T-644
P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

ta-40500-00

TA-60540-00R
Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Right

Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Right

SHOP #

OR-BY NCT
PATE 10/9/2020 | TA-60540-00R

64




ITEM NO. CrderNo — mUmwm_.mm_“n:_wuZ - QTY. TA-60540-00L
ngine Base Side Door Frame i i
1 TM&0540-02L g et 1 Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Left
2 TM60540-01 A Engine Base Side Door Assy. 1
3 TB460540-07 T-Handle Cam Lafch, Door Handle 1
4 TM60080-00-1 Handle Assembly Long 1
Engine Base Corner Strut Bracket,
5 TM60540-1 1L Rear LaR 1 (9
[ TB60540-06 Adjustable Metal Core Bumper 2 7
7 TME0540-13 Engine Base w_,m_NWOO- Frame Bolf 1 T
" Stainless Hinge for Cab-Engine F .
8 TMS0870-00 Boors 2 _ [y .
4 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 13 L
10 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 12 m 6
11 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock ; 3/8-16 21 e
12 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 2 :
13 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 8
14 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 8
15 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X1 1/4 3 ) :
CargoBuckle F18800 G3 @
1§ 866572 Retractable Ratchet 2
17 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 1/2 4

65

Base Left Door

.

Engine

=

IN\Solidworks\Part\T-644\&0,500 Engine Base Parts\ta-60500-00

te-60500-00 o =

Engine Base Side Door Bolted Assembly Left 0B MCT

PATE 10/8/2020 | TA-60540-00L

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-644

P.O. BOX 472810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810




Base Roof Hardware

Engine

ITEM NO. | ORDER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60520-00 Engine Base Roof Weldment 1
2 [1866500-02 e g " 12 | 4
3 TMé0520-08 Engine Base Roof HDPE Cover 1
4 TMG0520-12 Engine mowmmwwﬁ Strut, 531 2
5 TM60520-11 Engine Base Roof Flapper 1
6 TM&0520-10 Engine maw.,\m%wﬂmﬁmj_mﬁ Bar 1
7 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
8 NU-0.25-20-PL Nut Pl Uss .25 4
? WEF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 22
10 38-1CS Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 12
11 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 22
12 38X16CB Bolf Carfiage 3/8-16 X 1 8
13 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 8
14 38N Nut 3/8-16 {Plated) 8
15 91247 A638 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 4
16 38-134CS Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 6

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 40,500 Engine Base Parfs\ta-60500-00

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-644

P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

DETAIL E
SCALE 1 :2

1a-60500-00

SCALE1:2

66

DETAIL F
SCALE1:2

o0

DETAL B DETAIL A
DETAIL C : :
SCALE1:2 SCALET:2 SCALE1:2
PHOR DR BY MCT

Engine Base Roof Assembly B 0 15 200 TA-6050 060



/ Only

ier 4Fina

/

Base Back Wall & Exhaust Ti

Engine

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION T4F/QTY.
1 TM60560-00 Engine Base Back Wall Assembly 1
Engine Base Back Wall Exhaust
2 M80560-C/ Elbow Assembly !
Engine Base Back Wall Exhaust
3 TB&6729-2 Talpipe 1
4 TME0903-40 Hopper Side Exhaust Tip Assembly 1
5 TB8OAS1-5BC4 Muffler Step Band Clamp 4" 2
4 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 8
7 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Caop Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 g
8 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock 1 1/4-20 8
9 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 14
10 CS$-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 5
1 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flenged Lock : 3/8-16 12
Nut Clip-On Barrel: 3/8-16 .05-.2,
12 NCOB-0.375-16 750 Hole 1
13 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 11
18 TAVE0540-08 Engine Base Comer Strut Bracket, 1

Front

I\Sclidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,500 Engine Base Parts\ta-40500-00

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC
P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 T-644

ta-60500-00

Engine Base Back Wall Assembly Hardware

SHOF #

BATE 107172020

DR. BY KOH
60,560,00

67



Engine Bay Door Power Unit

TA-600900-2 Door Power Unit - 7/6/2020 2:14:53 PM M\WP\T-644\Schem atics\Concentric Power Unit 2020.vsdx

68



Engine Bay Door Power Unit BOM

T-644 Concentric Power Unit 2020
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty

1 |Engine Door Hydraulic Power Unit TB-Hoodlift-SPX TB66130-33 1
2 |Stone Hand Controller Up/Down SPX-Stone - KG13 TB66130-34 1
3 |Hydraulic Power Unit Breather SPX-Stone - 1214-AA TB66130-33-1 1
4 Solenoid Cartridge, Vickers - Double Vickers - 02-199325 (SV9-10-A-0-00) TB66130-35 1

Solenoid, Vickers 12v Deustch Connector Vickers - 300AA00101A TB66130-36 2
5 Valve Body Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - 35415A CBV TB80215B 1

Valve Cartridge Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - CBV110C0A30 TB80215C 1
6 |Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Pin End TM60510-12 1
7 |Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Rod End TM60510-11 1
8 |16" Cylinder Chute Spout Gate - Engine Hood |Aero Hardware - 6431 CYL TB80701-1 1

69



Filter List

T-644 Filters, JCB Tier 4 Interim and Final

Tucker # Donaldson | Wix | MNapa JCB Other Service Hours
Respa CF Cab
Pressurizing Visionaire - 616-
TB80661-01 NC NC NC 1000
Replacement FEFFOD8
Filter
Respa CFX
Recirculation Visionaire - 616-
TB80662-01 NC NC NC 1000
Replacement FEFFO11
Filter
Strainer for Stauff - SUS-A-
Danfoss Propel TB66216 NC NC NC 088-N24-226- Yearly
Pump Suction 125-A-0
Strainer for Michigan Fluid
Auxill P TB80100-1 NC NC NC Power - Yearly
HREaTYER SU75SF40
e Danfoss - After first 50, then
Charge Pressure TB66203-01 NC NC NC
i 11004919 every 500
Filter
Filter for Auxillary Stauff - After first 50, then
2 -TB64101-01 NC 57756 NC
Return 1020013910 every 500
C |
Omprf_lsfor Me TBeas7s-2441 | Ps228ss |42085| 2985 500
leer
C
OMPTessOr 1 1peas7s24-0 | pe21575 | 46438| 6438 500
Quter Filter
T Pr]
NENE TTIMANY | 1peas75-24-T4IP NC ne | wnc | 320/05763 500
Air Filter
Engine Safety Ai
ng'”eF_lta YA TRea575-24-TA1S NC Nne | Nc | 320705764 500
leer
Engi After first 50, then
nEtne TB65975-4-T4l NC ne | wnc | 320707382
Fuel every 500
Engine After first 50, then
. TB65975-5 P502465 | 57233 NC 320/04133
Oil every 500
Engine iy After first 50, then
Pump/Fuel Water TB65975-6 P551433 | 33609 NC 32/925950
every 500
Seperator
Engine CCV Filter| TB65975-6-CCV NC NC NC 320/07735 1500
DEF Pump Filter
and Tool, Tier 4 TB65975-6-DEF NC NC NC 334/D7569 1000 Or Yearly

Final Only

MNC = Mo Cross Reference Known at this time

Wheel Gearbox IChange Lubricant after first 50 hours, then yearly. Uses HD 85W-140 Gear Lubricant

70




71

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TA-40100-00 Rear Frame Assermbly Components 1
2 TA-60200-00 Front Frame Assembly Components 1 DETAIL A
3 T A-60011-00-BRK Articulate Pivot _w__ﬁ Bottom Repair 1 SCALE | @ 4
4 TA-60011-00-TRK Arficulate Pivet Pin Top Repair Kit 1 ‘.
5 T A-60050-00-F Bumper >wmm:mmuo_¥003003m3m. 1
é TA-60050-00-R Bumper >wmm:mm_wﬁﬂo3_003m1m. 1
7 TME0106-01 Rear Frame Encoder Bracket 1
8 TM60106-02 Rear Fframe Encoder Base 1
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4
9 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Serroted Flange Boit 6
10 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 6
Nut Clip-Cn Barrel: 1/4-20 .025-.15,
11 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 781 Hole 12
Joral PE30 Extended Thread
12 TB46130-37-61 Encoder Assembly 1
13 TME0106-03 Rear Frame Encoder Shield 1
- e Upper Tuntable Hardware
14 TA-60400-00 Assermbly Kit 1
16 CS-HH-0.25-20%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
17 WF-0,25 Washer Flat 1/4 12
18 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 8
19 TM60101-05 wheel Box Cover Plate 4
20 TM60101-04 Wheel Box Cover Plate Clamp 4
21 ThM60107-00 Rear Frame Cover Assembly 1
22 TM&0107-04 Rear Frame Cover Clamp Assembly 2
23 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 9
24 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 10
25 C8-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3
26 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 3
27 TM60200-14 Front Frame Cover Assembly 1
28 TM60200-15 Front Frame Cover Clamp Assembly 2
29 TBE0343 Nuts Right Hand Wheel 44
30 TM60107-05 Rear Frame Cover Washer 4

Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4220029 And Below

Frame

CAPDM\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,100 Rear Frame Parts\ta-60000-1

e ——— Z>01_meﬂmm_.mwzo_zcgcma?ﬂoc@jnmmoomw prors or-8 T A+
IUCHERS o - as T-644 Lower Frame Assembly oA 571772020 |TA-80000-

Fo — P.0O.BOX 492810 LEESBLRG, FLA. 34749-2810




Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4230030 Through 4250050

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TA-60100-00 Rear Frame Assembly Components 1
2 TA-60210-00 Front Frame Assembly Components 1
3 TAG0011-20-01 Articulate Pivot Pin, Top, 38P Bearing 1
4 TA-60011-20-02 Articulate P<omhm__ﬂ__m__r Bottom,3SP 1
5 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 8
6 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 8
7 TM60101-05 Wheel Box Cover Plate 4
8 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 Nut Clip-On m.wwmmm_m__.._h“_w 20 .025-.15, 8
9 TM60101-06 Wheel Box Cover Plate Clamp 4
10 TA-60050-00-F Bumper Assembly Components, Front 1
11 TA-60050-00-R Bumper Assembly Components, Rear 1
12 TA-60400-00 Upper Turntable ﬂwaémﬁm Assembly 1
13 TMB0107-00 Rear Frame Cover Assembly 1
14 TMB0107-04 Rear Frame Cover Clamp Assembly 2
15 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 9
16 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 10
17 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3
18 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 3
19 TMB0200-14 Front Frame Cover Assembly 1

20 TM60200-15 Front Frame Cover Clamp Assembly P4
21 TB80343 Nuts Right Hand Wheel 44
22 TMB0107-05 Rear Frame Cover Washer 4

Serial Numbers 4230030 Through 4250050

IIDCRER

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC,
2= PO, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34725-2810

Lower Frame Assembly

CUSTOMER: T-644

SHOP i

SALES # -

DR 3 pCT
batE (02-13-2023

DWG. NG,

TA-60000

B+

72



Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4250051 and Above

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TA-60100-00 Rear Frame Assembly Components 1
2 TA-60215-00 Front Frame Assembly Components 1
3 TAB0011-20-01 Articulate Pivot Pin, Top, 3SP Bearing 1
4 TA-50011-20-02 Articulate _u_<om%m__m_:_mr Bottom,3SP 1
5 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 8
6 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 8
7 TMGE0101-05 Wheel Box Cover Plate 4
8 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 Nut Clip-On _.wwmﬂ_m__.._.w_\“ 20 .025-.15, 8
9 TMBO101-06 Wheel Box Cover Plate Clamp 4
10 TA-60050-00-F Bumper Assembly Components, Front 1
11 TA-60050-00-R Bumper Assembly Components, Rear 1
12 TA-60400-00 Upper Turntable ﬂﬂasmﬂm Assembly 1
13 TMB0107-00 Rear Frame Cover Assembly 1
14 TM6B0107-04 Rear Frame Cover Clamp Assembly 2
15 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 3
16 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 10
17 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3
18 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 3
19 TMB0215-14 Front Frame Cover Assembly 1
20 TMB0215-15 Front Frame Cover Clamp 2
21 TB80343 Nuts Right Hand Wheel 44
22 TMB0107-05 Rear Frame Caver Washer 10

Serial Numbers 4250051 And Up

IIUERER]S

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.,

= P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34749-2810

Lower Frame Assembly

CUSTOMER: T-644

SHOP #

SALES & -

DR BY MCT
DATE (02-13-2023

DWG, NG,

TA-60000

73

B+



Wheel Assemblies

ITEM NC. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 TM81001 Front Wheel Assembly Welded & 1 Y

TMB1001-WA
2 Per Unit

SECTICN A-A

IMSelidwaorks\Part\T-63CK8 100178 100 1 -wa
T-630

MA(S:EEHV',';'EE‘N&C STERL Front Wheel Assy w-Side Ring, Lock Ring

= P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Rear Wheel Assembly Welded & Y
1 TM81000 Panted 1 @
TB80221 wWheel Side Ring 1 }
TBB0222 Wheel Lock Ring 1

TMB81000-WA
2 Per Unit

SECTICN A-A

I\Solichw orks\Parf\T-630%81 000NN Selichworks s Part\T-630N8 10007 E1000-wa

T-630
Em MACHINE & STEEL  Rear Wheel Assy w-Side Ring & Lock Ring

P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-2810

amnie Qr/
2 TB8O221 Wheel Side Ring 1 @
3 TB80222 Wheel Lock Ring 1 V\j @
\ T
\I

DRBY MCT
AT 6127/2013

SHOP #

81001-WA

DR. BY MCT
PATE 44272013

SHOP #

8100C-WA

74



Pro-Trac Construction Tires

INDUSTRIAL LOADER L2 - (5 MPH MAX SPEED)

TREAD

DEPTH MAX MAX RIM
TIRE CODE SIZE PLY WGT 0O.D. C.s. 32NDS LOAD PSI WIDTH
BSL-8000-PT 15.5-25 L2 12 168 50.3 15.5 29 12,300 58 12.00
BSL-8001-PT 17.5-25 L2 12 183 53.1 17.5 31 13,600 51 14.00
BSL-8002-PT 17.5-25 L2 16 184 53.1 17.5 31 16,100 69 14.00
BSL-8003-PT 20.5-25L2 12 243 58.8 20.5 35 14,800 36 17.00
BSL-8042-PT 20.5-25 L2 16 263 58.8 20.5 35 18,200 51 17.00
BSL-8008-PT 23.5-25L2 16 504 63.7 23.5 40 20,900 44 19.50

http://www.pro-tractire.com/construction.php

Tuckerbilt ®
T-644 Tire Pressure: 65 PSI

75


http://www.pro-tractire.com/construction.php

Front Frame

Front Frame Assembly Components for Serial Number 4250050 and Below

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM&0210-00 Front Frame Assembly 1
2 T™M81762 Front Axle Assembly 1

00- Cylinder Pin Assembly, Bolt on
3 TM60010-00-01 flange T-644 2
4 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 X1 1/2 2
5 WFF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 (Sae) 2
6 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 2
7 MI-GF-0.25-ST Grease Fitting 1/4" Strt. 2
8 TB&5572-01 Air Ride Nylon Endless Safety Sling 2
7 TB80570-41 Shock, Air Ride Suspension 2
10 C3-HH-0.75-10X4 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 4 2
il NF-0.75-10 Nut Flonged Lock : 3/4-10 2
12 TB8O411 Valve Brake Quick Release 2
13 2083-6-4S Adapter, Hydraulic: 2083-6-43 2
14 DOT-MELY0-0.375X0.25 DCT Male mUo% Nwa\u_A_um_.u PP6YEE 3/8 9
DOT Male Elbow 45 Deg PP78EEE
15 DOT-MEL45-0.375%0.375 38 X 3/8 2
16 HA-2024-4-45 Adapter, Hydraulic; 2024-4-4S 2
17 2021-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroguip: 2021-4-45 1
DOT Male Pipe Tee PP72SEE-DOT
8 DOT-TEE-0.375X0.25-TPT Tube-Pipe-Tube 2
19 DOT-MC-0.375X0.375 DOT Male Oo_.iwvum*oq PP&BEEE 3/8 X 1
20 DOT-MC-0.375X0.25 DOT Male Oo::w\mﬁoﬂ PPSSEE 3/8 X 1
21 BW-278351 BW Draincock 278351 1
22 HA-2083-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroquip: 2083-4-45 1
23 TB80403 Alr Bag T-650 2
24 TB&65571-1 Air Ride Check Valve 1
25 TB65571-2 Air Ride Leveler Filter 1

I\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,200 Front Frame Parts\ta-60210-00

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.O.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 347492810

3SP Configuration
T-644

76

(9

J

e P,

- ®

\@ﬂf.m@ o
~® BB
—{®

®

@

B,

Detail A

SHOP §

DR. BY ZOH

Front Frame Assembly Components 7377005 [TAG021000



Front Frame Assembly Components for Serial number 4250051 and Above

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIFTION QTY.
1 TME0215-00 Front Frame Assembly, Hendrickson 1
Front Axle Assembly, T-644,
2 TME0215-50 Hendrickson 1
0. Cylinder Pin Assembly, Bolt on
3 TME0010-00-01 flange T-644 2
4 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cop Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 2
5 WFF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 [Sce) 2
6 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 2
7 MI-GF-0.25-5T Grease Fitting 1/4" Strt, 2
Shock Strap, Hendrickson
8 TB60215-55 Suspension 2
9 TB&0215-54 Shock, Hendrickson Suspension 2
10 CS-HH-0.75-16X3.5 Screw Cap Hex: 0.75-16 X 3.5 2
1 NF-0.75-16 Nut Flanged Llock : 0.75-14 2
12 TBBOS11 Valve Brake Quick Release 2
13 2083-6-48 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2083-4-4S 2
14 DOT-MELS0-0.375x0.25 |DOT Male m:uo,\wm ka_om@ PP&YEE 3/8 9
DOT Male Elbow 45 Deg PP78EEE
15 DOT-MEL45-0.375X0.375 3/8 X 3/8 2
16 HA-2024-6-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2024-6-43 2
17 2021-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroguip: 2021-4-45 1
— ] DOT Male Pipe Tee PP72SEE-DOT
18 DOT-TEE-0.375X0.25-TPT Tube-Pipe-Tube 2
19 DOT-MC-0.375X0.375 DOT Male Oo::mmoﬁ PP&BEEE 3/8 X 1
20 DOT-MC-0.375X0.25 DOT Male Oojj_m\mﬁoﬂ PP68EE 3/8 X 1
21 BW-278351 BW Draincock 278351 1
22 HA-2083-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroquip: 2083-4-43 1
23 TB&0215-53 Alrbag, Hendrickson Suspension 2

C:\PDM\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,200 Front Frame Parts\tc-60215-00

SERVICE INC.

MACHINE & STEEL

3SP Configuration

T-644 Hendrickson Suspension

Front Frame Assembly Components

SHOP #

BATE 77112025

ok s mcT B+
TA-60215-00

77



Rear Frame

Rear Frame Components

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,100,00 Rear Frame Assemibly, 35P ]
2 th80200-cuburn Gearbox Wheel - Auburn "C" Mount 2
3 40,025,02 T-644 Logo 2
4 60,107.01a Rear Frame Lock Bar 1
5 40,040,00 T-444 Smart Steer Cylinder 1
6 60,040,00 T-444 Smart Steer Cylinder ]
7 ta-60105-02 Rear Frame Hose Tray Kit 1
8 ta-65850-1 T-644 Aluminum Fuel Tank 1
9 40,010,00.01 Cylinder ﬂ%j.mwwwmwu_ﬁ,\. Bolt on 2
10 1-4¢s Screw Cap Hex: 1-8X 4 1
11 NSL-1-8 Nut Self Lock : 1-8 1
12 ta-66201-1 T-644 Wheel Motor Assembly Kit 2
13 WFF-0.5 washer Flat 1/2 {Sae) 2
14 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 2
15 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 2
16 TA-460100-HC,35P T-644 Frame Hose Clamp Kit 35P 1
7 oo e |
18 1a-60,090,00-3 Electrical mMﬂM_ﬂﬂﬂoﬂmM Assembly 1
o [BRE Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-16X 2174 Gr8 24
20 34lw Washer Lock 3/4 GRADE 8 24
21 ta-66207-01 Qil Cooler Assembly MAR 248 ]
22 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex; 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 6
23 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flenged Lock : 3/8-16 6

&

IN\Solicdworks\Part\T-444\ 40,100 Recr Frame Parts\ta-60100-00

Serial Numbers 4230030 and Up

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC. : .
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA_ 34749-2810 T-644 35P OOjﬁ_@CﬁQjOD

Rear Frame Assembly Components

SHOP #

OREY MCT
PATE 1/27/2023 |TA-60100-00

78



Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket Assembly

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Rear Frame Park Brake Switch
] TM60110-01 Bracket 1
Adapfter, JIC-Pipe Bulkhead w/LN:
2 2705-LN-04-02 2705-LN-04-02 1
3 6602-04-04-04 Adapter, Hydraulic: 6602-04-04-04 1
4 6500-04-04 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2071-4-43 1
5 TB80604-1 Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack 1
é TB80604-1-MPB MetriPack Female Body 15300027 1
7 TR80404-1-TPA MetriPack TPA _m,_u_.vmmooa 4 2 Contact 1
8 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 2
9 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock ; 3/8-16 2
10 TR80604-1-CS MetriPack Cable Seal 12015323 2

(not shown)

J—
f—

TB80404-1-MPT

MeftriPack Female Terminal
12077411 {not shown)

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

T-644

[ \Solidworks\Part\T-644%60,100 Rear Frame Parts\é0,110 Brake Switch\1a-60110-01

Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket Assembly

DR. BY ZO._.
PATE 9117/2018

SHOP #

60,110,01

79



Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit

Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210022 and Below

TA-60011-00-1TK
Articulate Pivot Pin Top Kit HB

TA-60011-
ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION 00-01
Top/QTY.
1 TM&0011-00-01 Arficulate Pival Pin Assembly HB, T-644 1
2 TM81070-10 Arficulate Shaft Thread Plug ]
3 CR-568-024 O-Ring 1 1/8x1 1/4x1/16 1
4 HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic; 2222-25 1
5 2024-2-45 Adapter, Aeroguip: 2024-2-43 1
6 TB80505 Seal Articulate Pin 2
7 TM60011-03 Arficulate Pin Nut Plated 1
8 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4
9 WEF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 1
10 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 1
11 CS-HH-0.75-10X2.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X21/4 1
12 TM60011-08 Arficulate Pin Step Washer ]
13 TB66305-020 Cone Shim .020 Timken Bearing 1
14 TM60011-04-03 Arficulate Pin Step Washer Spacer, .1046 1
15 TM60011-04-01 Articulate Pin Step Washer Spacer, .0598 1
16 TB80304-HB Bearing Articulate, HB 1
17 TM60011-06 Arficulate Bearing Retainer, Machined 1
18 TM&0011-07 Articulate Pin Collar HB 1
19 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 X1 1/2 4

TM60011-04-03, TMA0011-04-01, and
TB66305-20 are used as needed.

Use a feeler guage to confirm.

Mdchlne & Sfeel Customer: T-644

Service, Inc.
PO Box 492810

Not Shown: TM60011-04-02 Articulate Pin Step
Washer Spacer, .0747, TB66305-005 Cone Shim
.005 Timken Bearing, and TB646305-007 Cone
Shim .007 Timken Bearing may be required
depending on gap.

I\Selicworks\Parf\T-6441,60,010 Pins\60,011 Articulate Pin\ta-60011-00 PREBYMCT

DATE 57872019

o e s 0 Arficulate Pivot Pin Top Kit HB TA-60011-00-1TK

Fax: (352} 365-1732

80



Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210023 and Above

12 13

2)

'i TN

Note: 3/8" Plate

14
©)
@@

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
! 40.011.00,03 Arficulate Pl\f;r;ﬂ?_ﬁsjembly Refro 1
2 OR-568-024 O-Ring 1 1/8x1 1/4x1/16 1
3 81070-10 Articulate Shaft Thread Plug 1
4 HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-2S |
5 2024-2-4s Adapter, Aeroquip: 2024-2-45 1
) 80505 Seal Articulate Pin 2
7 60,011,06 Articulate Bearing Retainer, Machined 1
8 60,011,90 Arficulate Bearing, Top 2-3/4" 1
? 60,011,07,02 Arficulate Pin Collar 2.55P 1
10 81076 Washer Articulate Pin 1
11 60,011,03 Arficulate Pin Nut Plated 1
12 CS-HH-0.75-10X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 2 1/2 1
13 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 2
14 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock ; 3/4-10 1
15 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 4
16 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4

Ta-60011-00-031:solidworks\Pari\T-644\60,010 Pins\&0,011 Arficulate Pin\ia-60011-00-03 o' MCT
PAE 512272023

Arficulate Pivot Pin Assembly, Top, Retro 2-3/4"

T-644

)
i e

D
=

81




Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4230030 And Above

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,011,20,01 Arficulate Pivot Pin Assembly, Top, Atlas 1
2 60,011,90 Articulate Bearing, Top 2-3/4" 1
3 60,011,93 Articulate Pivot Pin Seal CR 34835 1

Articulate Bearing Retainer, Top, Atlas,
4 60,011,22 MaHies 1
S 60,011,94 Articulate Pivot Pin Seal CR 27225 1
6 60,011,25 Arficulate Pivot Pin Washer, Atflas 1
7 NSL-1.5-12 1-1/2"-12 Locknut 1
8 HA-2024-2-4S Adapter, Aeroquip: 2024-2-45 1
9 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 3
10 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flonged Lock : 3/4-10 1
11 CS-HH-0.75-10X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 2 1/2 1
12 CS-HH-0.5-13 X 3 Screw Cap .5 X3 4
13 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4

ta-60,011,20,01
T-644

Arficulate Pivot Pin, Top, 3SP Bearing @ﬂj@@%

DR. BY MCT

PATE 3114/2025

82




Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit

Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210022 And Below

TA-60011-00-1BK
Articulate Pivot Pin Bottom Kit HB

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION foactoie ek
1 TM&0011-00-01 Articulate Pivot Pin Assembly HRB, T-644 ]
2 OR-568-024 O-Ring 1 1/8x 1 1/4x1/16 1
3 HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-25 2
4 2024-2-45 Adapter, Aeroquip: 2024-2-43 ]
5 TB80505 Seal Articulate Pin 2
6 TM&00T11-03 Arficulate Pin Nut Plated 1
7 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4
8 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 1
g NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 1
10 CS8-HH-0.75-10X2.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10 X2 1/4 1
1 TM60011-08 Articulate Pin Step Washer 1
12 TB66305-020 Cone Shim .020 Timken Bearing 1
13 TM60011-04-03 Articulate Pin Step Washer Spacer, .1046 1
14 TM60011-04-01 Articulate Pin Step Washer Spacer, .0598 1
15 TB80O304-HB Bearing Arficulate, HB 1
14 TM60011-06 Articulate Bearing Retainer, Machined 1
17 TM&00T11-07 Articulate Pin Collar HB 1
18 TM81070-10E Arficulate Shaft Thread Plug for Encoder 1
19 TM&0011-05 Spacer Articulating Bearing HB 1
20 TM60011-10 Articulate Bearing Retainer Filler ]
21 TB66306-005 Shim .005 Timken K21405 4
22 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 4

Not Shown: TMé&0011-04-02 Articulate Pin Step
Washer Spacer, .0747, TB66305-005 Cone Shim
.005 Timken Bearing, and TB66305-007 Cone
Shim .007 Timken Bearing may be required
depending on gap.

TM60011-04-03, TM60011-04-01, and
TB66305-20 are used as needed.
Use ¢ feeler guage to confirm.

DR. BY MCT
PATE 5/8/2019

CAPDMASolidworks\Part\T-644560,010 Pins\&0,011 Articulate Pin\ta-60011-00

T-644

ERER
e el
PO Box 492810 . . . .
éﬁ%ibe“;’f’gs%{ wmae” Articulate Pivot Pin Bottom Kit HB

Fax: 352) 365-1732

Customer:

TA-60011-00-1BK
83



Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210023 and Above

@-.\\wm\ / @)
2

Note: 3/8" Plate @

10;
5® 7

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
Arficulate Pivot Pin Assembly
] 60,011,00,02 5 5SP, T-644 1
2 OR-568-024 O-Ring 1 1/8x11/4x1/16 1
Articulate Shaft Thread Plug for
3 81070-10a Eneodsr 1
HA-2222-25 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2222-25
80505 Seal Arficulate Pin 2
Articulate Bearing Retainer 2.5 SP,
60,011,06,02 Machined 1
Articulate Bearing, Bottom, 2-1/2"
7 60,011,91 Shim Pack 1
8 60,011,07,02 Arficulate Pin Collar 2.58P 1
? 81076 Washer Arficulate Pin 1
10 60,011,03 Arfliculate Pin Nut Plated 1
11 CS-HH-0.75-10X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 2 1/2 1
12 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 2
13 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 1
14 CS-FHS-0.5-13X1.75 Screw Cap: FH Skt. 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 4
15 2021-2-45 Adaptor, Aeroquip: 2021-2-43 1
ta-60011-00-02 DR-BY MCT

C:APDMA\Sclicdworks\Part\T-644\60,010 Pins\é0,011 Articulate Pin\ta-60011-00-02
Articulate Pivot Pin Assembly, Bottom, Retfro 2-1/2" Shim Pack

T-644

PATE 671512023




Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4230030 and Above

13

T-644

Articulate Pivot Pin Kit, Bottom,3SP Bearing

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY,
| 60.011.,20.02 Articulate Pivotf Pin Assembly, Bottom, 1
Aflas

2 60,011,93 Articulate Pivot Pin Seal CR 34835 2
3 60,011,92 Articulate Bearing, Bottom, 3" Shim Pack 1
4 60,011,24 Articulate Bearing Hat Collar 1
5 60,011,25 Artficulate Pivot Pin Washer, Aflas 1
6 NSL-1.5-12 1-1/2"-12 Locknut 1
7 60,011,23 Arficulate Bearing Retainer, Bottom, Atlas 1
8 CS-HH-0.5-13X4.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 X 4 1/2

9 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2

10 HA-2024-2-4S Adapfter, Aeroquip: 2024-2-45 1
11 CS-HH-0.75-10X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X21/2 1
12 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 3
13 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 1

ta-60,011,20,02 PRBYMCT

PATE 3/14/2025

e

85




Encoder Installation Alignment

1. Install Articulate Lock Bar for your protection and to align Front and Rear Frames.

2. Lightly tighten Encoder Magnet bolt so that the magnet can be turned with a wrench.

3. Use one half of the Encoder Alignment Tool to set the Encoder depth in the Encoder Mount Plate. The face
of the Encoder should touch the bottom of the counter bore on the tool. Tighten jam nuts.

4. Place the two halves of the Encoder Alignment Tool around the Magnet with the large side down.

5. Place a tie wrap, or rubber band around the Encoder Tool to keep the halves in place.

6. Bolt the Encoder Mount Plate to the Frame Bracket snugly, but so that it can still be adjusted from front to
back. Make sure the notch faces the driver side of the machine.

7. Bolt Frame Bracket to Rear Frame while ensuring that the encoder is lined up in the Alignment Tool. The
Frame Bracket will rest on top of the Alignment Tool.

8. Use a marker or pencil to outline the Encoder Mount Plate on the Frame Bracket. This will allow you to
line the plate back up without the Alignment Tool in later steps.

. Remove Encoder Alignment Tool.

10. Without starting the engine, have a helper navigate from the Main Menu on the DP720 to - Diagnostics-
MC50-Frame. They will be watching the Main Steer PSn Snsr (V). The goal is to set this to 2.5 Volts.

11. Slowly rotate the Encoder Magnet in small increments. Adjust so that the Main Steer Psn Snsr is between
2.4-2.6 Volts.

12. Remove Encoder Mount Plate from Frame Bracket, then tighten the Encoder Magnet while holding with a
wrench.

13. Reinstall the Encoder Mount Plate making sure to line up your previous outline marks.

14. Recheck the Main Steer Psn Snsr (V) is between 2.4-2.6. Re-adjust if necessary.

15. Replace Cover When finished adjustments.

16. Follow Steering Calibration instructions in Operator’s Manual to complete setup.

#2-Encoder Magnet bolt

#7-With Encoder aligned in the tool,

the correct height of the Frame Bracket
will be set.

Encoder

[ =i

Encoder Mount Plate ﬂ )

#3-Adjust jam nuts so that the
Encoder touches the bottom
of the counterbore.

MC50-110 on Lower Frame (Node 5)  Offline %
Inputs Outputs

#8-Mark the outline of the Encoder © ElevatorDown LmtSw  C1P06 | c1p39  Back Up Alarm-Relay O
)  Park Brake Released Sw C1P07

Mount Plate. 0.00 | Main Steer Psn Sner (V) C1Pig | C1F40 Head Lights-Relay &
©.00 |Left Steer Psn Snsr (V)  CIPIS | o EntRe R
i f i 0.00 |Right Steer Psn Snsr (V) C1Pi6 d v @
#10- Adjust Magnet to get 2.5 in this box

[ o |Left Motor PPU-A (Hz) ~ €1P18 | C1P37  |eft Wheel-EDC (A)

y

[ o Jieft Motor PPU-B (Hz) ~ CIP18 (Actual)
o |Right Motor PPU-A (Hz) €1P24 | CIP38  Right Wheel-EDC (A) [ o.00

[0 [Risht Mol PRLE () _Consa . o>

86



Frame Hose Clamp Kit

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TB80680 Hose Clamping Unit
2 TB80681 Hose Split Bushing 4p
3 TB80484 Hose Clamp Stacking Nut
4 WL-0.3125 Washer Lock 5/16
5 CS-HH-0.3125-18X1 Screw Cap Hex: 5/16-18 X 1
) TB80&8S Hose Clamp Thrd. Adapter

w.x _w. :mﬂ

Use with Linear Encoder

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

T-644

T-644 Frame Hose Clamp K

Use with Rotary Encoder

._.

DR. BY 7>O._.
PATE 971712020

SHOP #

TA-60100-HC

87



Oil Cooler Assembly

ITEM

NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY,
Oil Cooler, 12v (Thermal
1 TB66207-01 MAR 248) 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Rear
2 |TM60115-03R Clip, Right ]
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Rear
3 [TM60115-03L Clip, Left 1
Rear Frame Oil Cooler Front
4 |TM60115-02R Clip, Right ]
Rear Frame Qil Cooler Front
5  [TM&0115-02L Clio, Left 1
Rear Frame Qil Cooler
6 [TM&0115-01L Bracket. Left ]
Rear Frame Oil Cooler
7 |TM&C115-01R Bracket, Right 1
8 |WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 14
9 |CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 10
10 |NF-0.375-14 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 14
11 |CSHH0375-16X1.25 | SCrew Cap iexi3/8-16 X1 1 o
12 [CS-HH-0.375-16x4.5 | SCrew Capligx /616 X4 1y
Oil Cooler Fan Thermostat
18:  (T8e620/:02 (Thermal 57566) _
Ell #16 ORS Flat Face, #16
14  |FF1868T1616S O-Ring Boss 2
15 |TB66207-03 Qil Cooler, 12v Fan (Thermal 2

MAR 248)

CAPDM\Solidworks\Part\T-460N\646200\tc-66207-01

T-644

A e o STEEL ~ Ol Cooler Assembly MAR 248

DR. BY 7\‘0._.
DATE 9192 /2020

SHOP #

TA-66207-01

88



Fuel Tank

T-644 Aluminum

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Fuel Tank/QTY.
T-644 Aluminum Fuel Tank
1 TB465850-1 Assembly 1
2 TB80630 Aluminum Plug 0.75 NPT 1
3 TB80620 Gas Cap Fuel Tank 2" 1
Fuel Tank Sending Unit
4 TB66130-20 Assembly 1
5 TM66901-17 & 18 Fuel Hose 2
Fuel Tank 3/4" Stainless
6 TM81034-1 Drop Assembly 2
Adapter, SS 1/2" Pice x -8
7 HA-2501-08-08 Jic 90 2
3 TB45157-2 Fuel Tank WM_M_UQ Mount 4
9 T™M60108-01L Fuel Tank Bracket, Left 1
10 [TM60108-01R Fuel Tank Brackeft, Right 1
11 |cs-HH-0.25-20%1.25 |Screw Cap ﬂmx“ 1/4-20 X 1 4
12 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
13 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
14 |CS-HH-D.375-16x1.25 |SCrEW Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 4
15 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 4
16 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 4

= MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

= P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

CA\PDM\Solidworks\Part\T-650\ 65800\ 65850Nta-65850-1

T-644

T-644 Aluminum Fuel Tank

DR. BY _.SO._.
PATE 6/1/2018

SHOP #

TA-65850-1

89



90

Hose Tray

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY. Py
11
1 T™™60105-02 Recr Frame Hose Tray Assembly 1 /i
Rear Frame Hose Tray Kit
2 TM40105-01 Rear Frame Hose Tray Frame Assembly 2 H\wmopom.%
er Uni

3 CL-LC-0.75X1.5 Loop Clamp, Vinyl, 3/4"W x 1-1/2" ID 2

4 TM60105-03 Rear Frame Hose Tray Frame Clip 2

5 TM60105-04 Rear Frame Hose Tray Frame Spacer 2

) CB-0.25-2CX1 Bolt Carriage 1/4-20 X 1 4

7 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 6

8 CS-HH-0.25-20%1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 3/4 4

9 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 14

10 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4

11 NU-0.25-20-PL Nut Pl Uss .25 4 Pointed

12 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 10 Opposite

Rear
N AN
| 8 12
Py 0 N

A F

. )
O @ (Lh

DETAIL B oA
SCALE 1:2
SHOP ==
MACHINE & STEEL or s MeT A+

Rear Frame Hose Tray Kit

SERVICE INC. T-644

P.0.BOX 492210 LEESBURG, FLA, 347492810 PAE 12/13/2017 | TA-60105-02



Frame Electrical Panel Assembly for Serial Number 4230038 and Below

TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,0¥0,01 Electrical Junction Box 1
2 80,080,02 Electrical Junction Box Lid 1
3 60,070,03-1 Electrical Junction Box Gasket Plate 1
4 60,090.04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket 1
5 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-  |Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated} 0.027-0.165 3

0.165 Thickness
Rubber Dampening Sandwich M/F
< 80655 1/4-390 4
7 66145-02 Relay Assembly Base w-Cover 1
8 460,070,07 Flectrical Junction Box Frame Plate 1
Rivet Nut 8-32 [Plated) 0.020-0.080
9 NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 Thickness 2
10 60,0%0.09 Electrical Junction Box Top Gasket 2
1 NR-10-24-PL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 [Plated) 0.020-0.130 2
0.130 Thickness
Screw Cap Hex: 10-32 X 5/8
12 CS-HHS-10-32X0.625 m@:ﬂ%& Flange Bolt 4
13 NFS-10-24 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock @ 10-24 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
14 $SCS-SH-10-24X.75 $10-24 X 374" 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
15 $SCS-SH-8-32X0.50 #6832 X 172" 2
Can Dafa Link Module {4 Total
16 80140 Connectors) !
17 TB66500-07 Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
18 S$SCS-5H-8-32X0.75 5830 X 3/4" 2
Electric Junction Box Sub Plate,
19 TA-60,090,06,02KF Feae 1
20 SSNSL-8-32 Nut Self Lock - Sfainless : 8-32 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
21 S85C8-5H-10-24X.50 #1024 X 112" 2
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated
22 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Flange Bolt 8
23 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
24 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 4

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 347492810

T-644

CAPDM\Solidworks\Fart\T-644\60,090 Electrical Boxes\60,080,00

.

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Lower Frame

st

SHOP #

PATE 9/1/2017

DR B MCT >+
TA-60,090,00-3

91



Frame Electrical Panel Assembly for Serial Number 4230039 and Above

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN QTy.
1 60,090,01 Electrical Junction Box 1
2 60,090,02 Electrical Junction Box Lid 1
3 60,090,031 Electrical Junction Box Gasket Plate 1
4 60,090,04 Electrical Junction Box Gasket 1
5 nr-0.25-20-pl,0.027- Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165 8

0.165 Thickness
6 80655 Rubber Umaum:_:momm:aé_n: M/F 1/4- 4
7 66145-02 Relay Assembly Base w-Cover 1
8 60,090,07 Electrical Junction Box Frame Plate 1
Rivet Nut 8-32 (Plated) 0.020-0.080
9 nr-8-32-pl,0.020-0.080 Thickness 2
10 60,090,09 Electrical Junction Box Top Gasket 2
Rivet Nut 10-24 (Plated} 0.020-0.130
11 nr-10-24-pl,0.020-0.130 Thickness 2
Screw Cap Hex: 10-32 X 5/8 Serrated
12 CS-HHS-10-32X0.625 Flange Bolt 4
13 NFS-10-24 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 10-24 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
14 SSCS-3H-10-24X.75 #10-24 X 3/4" 4
15 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.50 |°ap mnﬂmé.mawzm_mvmﬂ._.anxmﬁ Head- #8- 9
Can Data Link Module (4 Total
16 80140 Connectors) !
17 tb66500-07 Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder 1
18 S8CS-SH-8-32%0.75 |Cap moqmsr@mw:m_mmmw__wmw%mﬁ Head- #8- 2
19 SSNSL-8-32 MNut Self Lock - Stainless : 8-32 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
20 SSCS8-SH-10-24X.50 #10-24 X 1/2" 2
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated
21 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Flange Bolt 8
22 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 4
23 C5-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 4
24 ta-60,090,08,02kfb Electric Junction Box Sub Plate Rev B, 1

Frame

IUCRES

RS

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.
&' p.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34749-2810

T-644

CAPDMSolidworks\Part\T-644160,090 Electrical Boxes\80,090,00

Electrical Junction Box Assembly Lower Frame Rev B

SHOP #

DATE 9/1/2017

92

DRBY MOCT Ul_u
TA-60,090,00-3



Frame Electrical Panel Subplate for Serial Number 4230038 and Below

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

Electrical Junction Box Sub Flate,

1 60,090.06,02 Frame 1
TR MC050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-

2 66130-11-LF Loiar Erame 1

3 80575-109-10 Terminal Strip 10 Lug 20A #6-32 1
Rubber Dompening Sandwich M/F

4 80655 1/4-30 4

5 NR-0.25-20-PL,0.027-  |Rivet Nut 1/4-20 [Plated) 0.027-0.165 4

0.165 Thickness

& 80130-45 Ground Bar 1

7 80130-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1

8 TB80587-1 Relay Solenoid 1

9 NR-10-24-PL,0.020- Rivet Nut 10-24 [Plated} 0.020-0.130 4

0.130 Thickness

Rivet Nut 8-32 [Plated) 0.020-0.080

10 NR-8-32-PL,0.020-0.080 .:Jmhuxjmmm 2

I NFS-0.25-20 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

12 SSCS-SH-10-24X1 31024 % 17 2
Cap Screw-3tainless-Socket Head-

13 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75 #6832 X 374" 2
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

14 SSCS-SH-10-24X.50 #1024 X 1/2" 2

Screw Cadp Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4
15 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Serated Aange Boit 2
16 CS-HH-0.25-20X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X21/2 4
R Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse

17 80130-100-03 Moduie 1

18 80130-100-04-70A Midi High Amp Fuse 70A 1

19 NFS-10-24 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 10-24 2

“ o) MACHINE & STEEL CAPDM\Solidworks\PartiT-644160,080 Electrical Boxes\60,080,00
IUERERS SERVICE INC T-644

— P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate Kit, Frame
TA-60090-06-02-KF
1 Per Unit

Electric Junction Box Sub Plate, Frame

SHOP #

DATE 9/17/2020

OR.BY MCT >+

TA-60,090,06,02KF

93



Frame Electrical Panel Subplate for Serial Number 4230039 and Above

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate,
1 60,090,06,02-02 Erarie 1
MC050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-
2 66130-11-LF Lower Frame 1
3 80575-109-10 Terminal Strip 10 Lug 20A #6-32 1
4 80655 Rubber Dm_._._vm:_:momm:aé_n: M{F 1/4- 4
5 nr-0.25-20-pl,0.027- Rivet Nut 1/4-20 (Plated) 0.027-0.165 8
0.165 Thickness
8 80130-45 Ground Bar 1
7 TB80587-1 Relay Solenoid 1
8  |nioidiplo020:0%30 | RveLNOt 1024 (laied0.020:0.150 |
9 nr-8-32-p1,0.020-0.080 Rivet Nut m-wmsﬁ_w__AﬂWva 0.020-0.080 2
10 80130-45-01 Ground Bar Collar Strap 1
11 NFS-0.25-20 Nut Serrated Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 4
Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-
12 SSCS-SH-10-24X1 #10-24 X 1" 2
13 SSCS-SH-8-32X0.75  |CaP moﬂmé.ma%m_mvwmm\mwox& Head- #8- 2
Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 Serrated
14 CS-HHS-0.25-20X0.75 Flange Bolt 2
15 CS5-HH-0.25-20X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 4
16 14-2CS Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 2 2
17 66149 Power Relay Module, 70A, 2 Fuse, 9

37702-1AN0022

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

T-644

CAPDMSolidworks\Part\T-844160.090 Electrical Boxes\80,090,00

Electrical Junction Box Sub Plate Kit, Frame
TA-80080-08-02-KF
1 Per Unit

Electric Junction Box Sub Plate Rev B, Frame

SHOP #

PATE 24272024

DR.BY MCT U.T

TA-60,090,06 02KFB

94



Frame Panel Fuses-Relays for Serial Number 4230038 and Below

L]

ITEM

NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QrTyY.
Mini Fuse Panel, 3
1 [TB66145-02 Relays, 10 Fuses 1
15303-5
Fuse, 10A Led Mini
Fuse, 5A Led Mini

4 |TB66145-20A

Fuse, 20A Led Mini
ATM Yellow 12V

5 |TB66145-04

Micro Relay, ISO 280
SPDT 35A, 12V

L]

o5
Th
i
T,
N
-
s

INSolidworks\Part\T-6445\ 0,090 Electrical Boxes\fuse-relay modules

DR. BY 7>0._.

T-644

DATE 1 /2612023

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

Relay Assembly Frame

SHOP #

95



Frame Panel Fuses-Relays for Serial Number 4230039 and Above

ITEM NO. OrderNo _u_mmO_m,__ujOZ QY.
1 TB66145-02 Mini Fuse wojdom_wwwm.m_o,\m\ 10 Fuses 1
2 TB66145-10A Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V 2
3 TB66145-20A Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V 2
4 TB66145-5A Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V 5
5 TB66145-04 Micro Relay, ISO 280 SPDT 35A, 12V 3

¥

¢/ v EE

o
=

CAPDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-644\40,090 Electrical Boxes\fuse-relay modules

DR. BY 7\..0._.

T-644

BRIE gy Tl TG4

|
2= MACHINE & STEEL
= m SERVICE INC.
='p 5. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 347492810

Relay Assembly Frame, Rev B

SHOP #

¥

96



Frame Electrical Panel for Serial Number 4230028 and Below

Fuse/Relay (3] pansl [ d

shown from back O

©)
©1 @0
i i 32 OO
BT Rgmzsmersn@ a @@
Fark Brake 132 182a Rgirmigaw'—_ Lsft Stmer 54 @ 4 @
131 18g3 RghtlStEerEA@ 5 @@@
femer Park Brake 54 £} g @@
Back ngnmm@h‘f“@ @@W]ﬁswga RD.
i @:s @ "
— Bl Head Lights m@w‘i‘g @ 135 1863 RD
- 115 1652 R 128 192 Back Up Alarm 1““@ 10
— 4 130 18z AL T "
1(®)) i [
& lolefolelelofelelels |
SUDUPADRD O Lf} ¥ -1
Ah _E\_rg 128 1823 8K SETpE=T e
|n|m1:?=use ] S =
Holder . |
2Ar@5 fllﬂflﬁgaR 4 m ,_4 j—
N 26 165 mG—E) O % t;_l) \_,] d
S | 7?| _eee Eﬁﬁgé'éiao
S| 100000 — @i .’ * YIS
[ 9 I (XXX ufqpq>q>50
9 ; 111 1623 RD_nz P I l
8 B 113 1623 R
ol 114 1655 AD-
g 120 1023 ROy "~ -
(o] s o E
(=] — 3 e 118 1023 R e
: 7
(=] i'.: 125 1623 Bl =
118 1853 BKl @
::‘ e
by
HS 0 10g3 RI
4528 ]
- L
; =l ‘]
Y L
-
Controller
Hpdraile Conier nnofwnm
@ ..t

Sensor pinout
1 Speed signal 2
2 Diraction signal
3 Speed signal 1
4 Supply

S Ground

& Temperature

-
TA-60090-00-3 — Lower Frame - 1/26/2023 11:49 AM  M:\WP\T-644\5chematics\can bus lower frame jcb t4 2023 vsdx



Frame Electrical Panel for Serial Number 4230029 and Above

Fuse/Relay (3] panel H

shown fram back — O

132 18z=

13118z B

115 1622 A

128 18g2 W]

L HHERRARARAT
elolelelelelelel

—135 1823 B

143 183 BK

i
¥
o=
(
[

@
o

- 110 1623 R
0

ool || (SRS (i;u - BAFEAD ¥ PAAINY
| AL \ Q\‘ o LTOOMQ | 8 e

111 1653 R
Jn. £ 112 16za RD—'J|

11 \
4 16ga RE@

1132 1622 RD

G0 000000000 DOD Q)

148 10ga Rl

145 10es R

Sensorpinout —p
1 2

2 Direcrion signal
3 Speed signal 1
4supply

5 Ground

& Temperature

G e 0 b
\@ — L Hetgs

TA-60090-00-3 — Lower FIEI'I’HE-.— éfll{ 2024 2243 PM  M:\WP\T-644\5 chematics\Lower Frame\can bus lower frame jcb t4
2024 vsdx

98



Frame Electrical Panel BOM for Serial Number 4230038 and below

Frame Electrical Box Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Lower Frame Berendsen - 11138530 TBe6130-11-LF 1
1 |Deutsch DRC26-50501 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50501 TB80130-93 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB&0130-64 23
2 Terminal Strip 10 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47310 TB80575-109-10 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Waytek - 46345 TB66145-02 1
Micro Relay, 1ISO 280 SPDT 354, 12V Waytek - 75659 TB66145-04 2
3 Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TBE6145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TBe6145-10A 2
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 1
4 |Can Data Link Module {4 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80604 TB&0140 1
5 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB8&0604-1 1
6 |Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder McMaster - 7582K82 TBE6500-07 2
7 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB&0130-45-01 1
8 |solenocid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB&0587-1 1
9 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB&0130-100-03 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 70A Waytek - 46384 TB&0130-100-04-70A 1
10 Qil Cooler, 12v (Thermal MAR 248) Berendsen - MAR-248-2-4A-30 TB66207-01 1
Qil Cooler Fan Thermostat (Thermal 57566} Berendsen - 57566 TB66207-02 1
11 |Deutsch DT04-08PA-P026 (2] 4 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-08PA-PO26 TB80130-51-P026 1
11a |[Light Back Up, Transporter Wholesale - TPLED6OW TB&0985-01 2
12 |PreView SAS Back Up Alarm Preco - SAS ALARM TB&0125-1-6 1
13 |Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus Sentry ST82062.4 Preco - ST82062.4 TB&0125-2-35 1
14 [|Fuel Level Sending Unit SN35 33-240 OHM Boyd Welding - 33002 TB66130-20 1
15 |Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24" Cable Orlaco 0171100 Berendsen - 171100 TB66130-01 3
15a |Multiview Box Screen Splitter Orlaco 0405100 Berendsen - 0405100 TB66130-02-SPL 1
15b |Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304590 Berendsen - 304590 TBE6130-03-17M 1
15c |Cable, Camera 3M 4P Dynamic 9.8 Ft Orlaco 0301890 Berendsen - 301890 TB&6130-03-3M 2
16 |Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-80cc Berendsen - 83060628 TBE6201-1 2
17 |Rota EL series transducer, 10mm OD aluminum Rota - ELCA 0610 0.5G J CO762 COB4 R TBeE130-38 3
18 |Deutsch DT04-6P-EP14 2-3 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DTO4-6P-EP14 TB80130-113-EP14 1
19 |Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TBE6130-40-36W 2

99




Frame Electrical Panel BOM for Serial Number 4230039 and Above

Frame Electrical Box Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
MCO050-010 Controller w/prog loaded-Lower Frame Berendsen - 11138530 TB66130-11-LF 1
1 |Deutsch DRC26-50S01 Male Plug Deutsch - DRC26-50S01 TB80130-53 1
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 24
2 |Terminal Strip 10 Lug 20A #6-32 Waytek - 47310 TB80575-103-10 1
Mini Fuse Panel, 5 Relays, 10 Fuses 15303-5 Waytek - 46345 TB66145-02 1
Micro Relay, 1ISO 280 SPDT 35A, 12V Waytek - 75659 TB66145-04 2
3 |Fuse, 5A Led Mini ATM Tan 12V Waytek - 46261 TB66145-5A 4
Fuse, 10A Led Mini ATM Red 12V Waytek - 46263 TB66145-10A 2
Fuse, 20A Led Mini ATM Yellow 12V Waytek - 46265 TB66145-20A 2
4 |Can Data Link Module {4 Total Connectors) Waytek - 80604 TB20140 1
5 |Switch N/O - 500 Series w-MetriPack Wholesale - TU77030-00000050-01 TB80604-1 1
6 |Fastener-Mount Cable Tie Holder McMaster - 7582K82 TB66500-07 ) |
7 Ground Bar Kit 14 Position Besco - ECGB14 TB80130-45 1
Ground Bar Collar Strap Besco - ECCS1 TB80130-45-01 1
8 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB30587-1 1
9 Power Relay Module, 70A, 2 Fuse, 37702-1AN0022 Waytek - 46095 TB66143 2
LittelFuse JCASE, Fuse,30A, Pink Waytek - 46551 TB66150-30 2
10 |Qil Cooler, 12v {Thermal MAR 248) Berendsen - MAR-248-2-4A-30 TB66207-01 1
11 |Deutsch DT04-08PA-P026 (2) 4 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-08PA-P026 TB80130-51-P026 1
11a |Light Back Up, Transporter Wholesale - TPLED60W TB80985-01 2
12 |PreView SAS Back Up Alarm Preco - SAS ALARM TB80125-1-6 1
13 |Preview Back Up Sensor Can-Bus Sentry ST82062.4 Preco - ST82062.4 TB80125-2-3S 1
14 |Fuel Level Sending Unit SN35 33-240 OHM Boyd Welding - 33002 TB66130-20 1
15 |Camera, Famos 129 Deg w/24" Cable Orlaco 0171100 Berendsen - 171100 TB66130-01 3
15a |Multiview Box Screen Splitter Orlaco 0405100 Berendsen - 0405100 TB66130-02-SPL 1
15b |Cable, Camera 17M 7P Dynamic 46 Ft Orlaco 0304530 Berendsen - 304530 TB66130-03-17M 1
15c |Cable, Camera 3M 4P Dynamic 9.8 Ft Orlaco 0301830 Berendsen - 301830 TB66130-03-3M 2
16 |Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-80cc Berendsen - 83060628 TB66201-1 2
17 |Rota EL series transducer, 10mm OD aluminum Rota - ELCA 0610 0.5 G J C0762 C064 R TB66130-38 3
18 |Deutsch DT04-6P-EP14 2-3 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-6P-EP14 TB80130-113-EP14 2
19 |Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 2
20 |Light Strobe, Transporter Wholsale - TPM63201Y TB803S85-01S 8
21 |Deutsch DT04-12PA-P026 2-6 Pin Buss Receptacle Deutsch - DTO4-12PA-P026 TB80130-114 2

100




Hopper Assembly Hardware for Serial Number 4250050 and below

Hopper

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC.
=L b 0, b0k 492810 LEESELRG. FLA. 347292510

&9

CA\PDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-644\40,200 Hopper Parfs\ta-60900-00

Hopper Assembly Hardware

SHOP &

DR.BY MCT O

bATE 11/2/2020 TA-60900-00

101



Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM for Serial Number 4250050 and below

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TME0P00-00 Hopper Assembly 1
2 TMA0F04-00 Catwalk Assembly 1
3 TM60%04-08 Catwalk Handrail Shim 1
4 TM&OF05-00 Catwalk Ladder Assembly ]
5 TM60080-00-1 Handle Assembly Long ]
6 ThM&0OF04-10 Catwalk Cab Filter Bracket ]
7 TM60904-11 Cab Filter Cover 1
8 TB80589-CSMA Mirror, Convex Spot Mirror Assembly 1
9 TBBO&61 Vortex Hyper Flow Cab Pressurizing Filter 1
10 TR8O442 Sy-Klone RESPA O__uw+_ Mﬂ%qmm,ﬁoc_ojo; Merv 1
11 TME0703-25 Hopper Side Hose Cover 1
12 TB30349 Grip Black Rubber 5
13 TE80532 Clamp {pipe] Auger Cover 11
14 TM60?01-09 Auger Drive Box Cover 1
15 TA-60030-00 Slide Gate Bolt On Assembly 1
14 TB802146 Plug, Chain Inspection 1
17 TME0P02-27 Chute Sensor Cover Assembly 4
18 TB&4130-08-TU Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity 4
19 TMEDP01-14 Auger Drive Box Hose Guard Assembly 1
20 TB&4107 Lord Vibration Mount - Cab 4

2] CS-HH-0.875-9X5 Screw Cop Hex: 7/8-9 X 5 4
22 TB64108 Lord Vibration Mount - Washer for Cab 4
23 NSL-0.875-9 Nut Self Lock : 7/8-9 4
24 TM&0F02-31 Chute To Cab Perch Assembly 2
25 TB66444 Vibrator, Hopper, 12v 3000 RPM Cli 2
26 TME0P02-35 Chute Auger Hose Clip é
27 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 1/2 12
28 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 45
29 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 22
30 WFF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 [SAE} 18
31 WF-0.75 Washer Flat 3/4 4
32 WFF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 [SAE} 4
33 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 44

CAPDMA\Solidworks\Partf\T-644\ 40,900 Hopper Parts\ta-60%00-00

5

MACHINE & STEEL

SERWICE INC.
& 0. BCX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

T-644

Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 TA-81977 T-644 Frent Auger Drive Assembly Hardware 1
35 TM81977-12 FD - Rear Bearing Housing Kit 1
34 TME0F01-10 Auger Drive Box Cover Clip 2
37 NCOB-0.25-20-0.531 Nut Clip-On Barrel: 1/4-20.025-.15, .531 Hole 10
38 CS8-HH-0.25-20X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/4 10
39 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X1 1/4 5
40 TM60%901-12-1 Auger Drive Motor Blockoff 1
4] CS-HH-0.75-10X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 1 1/2 2
42 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 6
43 TB80306 Bearing Hopper Pivot 2
44 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 Nut Clip-On Barrel: 1/4-20.025-.15, .781 Hole 16
45 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex; 1/4-20 X1 16
46 CS5-HH-0.5-13X2.5 Screw Cap .5X 2.5 8
47 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 18
48 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X1 1/2 4
49 CS§-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 29
50 CS-HH-0.5-13X5.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 51/2 4
51 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 3/4 4
52 CB-0.375-16%1 Bolt Carriage 3/8-16 X 1 4
53 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 4
54 NU-0.375-16-PL Nut 3/8-16 [Plated) 4
55 WL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
56 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
57 TM60010-00 Cylinder Pin Assembly T-644 2:
58 CS§-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 2
59 TA-66050L Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Left 2
60 CS§-HH-0.75-10X2 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 2 4
4l TME0S07-10 Chute Door >mmm36__wm_w_\“%; S.N. 4250050 And 1
62 TMA0F07-11 Chute Door Assembly, Long 3
63 TM&0F07-05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 1A
64 MI-TP-0.15625X0.75 Pin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 22
55 TM60902-30 Chute Door Opener Assembly 1
66 TM60020-23 Auger, 23" w-AR Hights Welded ]

SHOP & DR, BY ?}n._- O

DATE 11/2/2020 | TA-60900-00

102



Hopper Assembly Hardware for Serial Number 4250051 and above

OLEZ-6p2VE ™ "OUNAST DITer KO 'Cd ey
DN ITIARIS 5
13318 % ANIHOW W

F79-1

00-01 609-LI\SHO JoddOH 004 09 \FFF-INHOI\SHOMPICENWAND

2IDMPUIOH AlQuUassY JaddoH

# dOHS

00-01609-Y1 S202/0C/€ sva

+V/ 1OW 4540

103



Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM for Serial Number 4250051 and above

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60910-00 Hopper Assembly Painted 1
2 TME0904-00 Catwalk Assembly 1
3 TM60904-08 Catwalk Handrail Shim 1
4 TMA0205-00 Catwalk Ladder Assembly 1
5 TM60080-00-1 Handle Assembly Long 1
6 TM60204-10 Catwalk Cab Filter Bracket 1
pid TM40904-11 Cab Filter Cover 1
8 TBB0589-CSMA Mirror, Convex Spot Mirror Assembly 1
9 TB806ST Vortex Hyper Flow Cab Pressurizing Filter 1
10 TBR0LS2 Sy-Klone RESPA O__nw+_ mmmﬂwo_ﬂg_c:os Merv 1
11 TM60903-25 Hopper Side Hose Cover 1
12 TB80349 Grip Black Rubber 5
13 TB80532 Clamp (pipe) Auger Cover 11
14 TME0901-09 Auger Drive Box Cover 1
15 TA-60030-00 Slide Gate Bolt On Assembly 1
16 TB802146 Plug. Chain Inspecticn 1
17 TM60902-27 Chute Sensor Cover Assembly 4
18 TB66130-08-TU Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity 4
19 TMS0901-14 Auger Drive Box Hose Guard Assembly 1

20 TB64107 Lerd Vibration Mount - Cab 4
21 CS-HH-0.875-9X5 Screw Cap Hex: 7/8-9 X 5 4
22 TB64108 Lord Vibration Mount - Washer for Cab 4
23 NSL-0.875-9 Nut Self Lock : 7/8-9 4
24 TM60902-31 Chute Te Cab Perch Assembly 2
25 TBé6444 Vibrator, Hopper, 12v 3000 RPM Qi 2
26 TM60902-35 Chute Auger Hose Clip 4
27 CS5-HH-0.375-16X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 12
28 WF-0.375 Washer Hat 3/8 96
29 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 A
30 TA-81977 T-644 Front Auger Drive Assembly Hardware 1

31 TMB1977-12 FD - Rear Bearing Housing Kit 1

32 TM40901-10 Auger Drive Box Cover Clip 2
33 NCOB-0.25-20-0.531 Nut Clip-On Barrel: 1/4-20 .025-.15, .531 Hole 10

CAPDM\Sclicdworks\Part\T-644\40,900 Hopper Parts\fa-60910-00

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

, T-644

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 CS-HH-0.25-20X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/4 10
35 TME0701-12-1 Auger Drive Motor Blockoff 1
36 CS-HH-0.75-10X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 1 1/2 2
37 NF-0.75-10 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/4-10 6
38 TBE0306 Bearing Hopper Pivot 2
39 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 Nut Clip-Cn Barrel: 1/4-20 .025-.15, .781 Hole 16
40 CS§-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 16
41 CS-HH-0.375-16 X 2 Screw Cap .375X 2 8
42 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flenged Lock : 1/2-13 10
43 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16X 1 1/2 4
44 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Caop Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 37
45 CS3-HH-0.5-13X5.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 51/2 4
46 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13 X 1 3/4 4
47 CB-0.375-16X1 Bolt Carricge 3/8-16 X 1 4
48 wL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 4
49 NU-0.375-16-PL Nut 3/8-16 [Plated) 4
50 wL-0.25 Washer Lock 1/4 4
51 CS§-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 4
52 TMA0010-00 Cylinder Pin Assembly T-644 2
53 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 2
54 TA-66050L Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Left 2
55 CS-HH-0.75-10X2 Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10X 2 4
54 TM&0907-13 Chute Door >mwm3c‘&wwﬁm1\ S.N. 4250051 And 1
57 TME0207-11 Chute Door Assembly, Long 3
58 TMS0?07-05 Chute Door Hinge Pin 11
59 MI-TP-0.15625X0.75 Pin Tension 5/32 X 3/4 22
50 TM60902-30 Chute Door Opener Assembly 1
61 TM60020-23 Auger, 23" w-AR Flights Welded 1
62 TM&0704-12 Catwalk Mirror Bracket 1
63 TM&0880-00 T-644 Mirrcr Assembly 1

SHOP DREY MCT >+

Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM

bATE 3/20/2025 TA-60910-00

104



Handle List

105

Camera Post Assembly Left Camera Post Assembly Right
TME0080-00L TMB0080-00R
= L 1 Per Unit g 1 Per Unit
Handle Assembly = =
Long
TM&2080-00-1
4 Per Unit
44"
Handle Step, Cab
TM&0080-04
1 Per Unit
- "
Handle Assembly Short
TMBE0080-00-2
4 Per Unit
23"
ey Front Bumper Handle Post Left Front Bumper Handle Post Right
1 | ; TMB0070-00L TMBOO70-00R
,_ ; 1 Per Unit -~ 1 Per Unit -
Cab Entry Door Handrail Assembly T-644
TMB0080-00-3
1 Per Unit
CAPDMASolidworks\Part\T-644460,080 Handles\40,080,00 Shop: DR.BY pMCT +
MACHINE & STEEL Handles - B
1/30/2018 See Above

o
_ SERVICE INC, g
= == P.C, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810 TEaa




Hydraulics

Propel

Propel Drive Schematic

Front of
Machine

Mator Drain
Hose 5

L
g
Sy

ON

| = EMUWYBNIE — 1 Jajoog o nespiy

: ; I
@ U'EL Bmal..lE”OJlUO:]

Pump Drain
Hose 7

Qil Cooler Return
Hose 50

F

Matar Drain

Hose 6

Hose 1

Reverse
L Pressure
K

Charge Pres
Hose 34 —

106



Propel Drive Schematic BOM

T-644 Drive Hydraulic Circuit - Starting Serial 160002
Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block (T-644) TM60710-24 1
Stauff - SMBB-80E-S-0-40-B0.35-B- | TB66212 1
2 |Anti-Splash 5 PSI Breather S095P-D0O
Stauff Bayonet Extender Stauff - EBF-2 TB66214 1
3 Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
4 |Strainer, Suction - Propel T-644 Stauff - SUS-A-088-N24-226-125-A-0O [TB66216 1
Danfoss - H1-B-080-AA-L1-BA-N-A- |TB66201-1 2
5 Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-80cc PB-VS-AS-S-A-10-NN-000-N-00-NNN
O-ring 568-248 O-ring 568-248 OR-568-248 2
6 [Gearbox Wheel - Auburn "C" Mount 5" Pilot Auburn Gear - OW3C143611Z TB80200-AUBURN 2
Danfoss - H1-P-115-R-B-A-E7-C2-N- |TB66203 1
7 D3-G-G2-H6-L-28-L-28-L-M-20-PN-
Pump Transmission (Danfoss) H1, 115cc NNN-NNN
Danfoss Charge Pump Filter Element Danfoss - 11004919 TB66203-01 1
8 |Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block TM65138-3 2
9 [Sensor, psi, 0-5800, Ratiometric, (400 Bar) Danfoss - 11044542 TB66130-07 2
10 |[Sensor, psi, 0-580, Ratiometric, (40 Bar) Danfoss - 11044499 TB66130-05 1
11 |Oil Cooler, 12v (Thermal MAR 248) Thermal Transfer - MAR-248-2-4A-30 | TB66207-01 1
Qil Cooler Fan Thermostat (Thermal 57566) Thermal Transfer - 57566 TB66207-02 1
Wheel Motor Viscosity
Minimum . 7 (49]
w,:niu’, |||~|t:-|1|r|||~|||11'dr.'||'|cF|' ’::;L\ 12-B0 [66-370]
Maximum 1600 [7500]
Max Motor Temps
— - —
Temperature o . [f_—‘
sk l'n'd:."‘:u-"‘! intermittent ki

107



Propel Drive Pump Tee Block BOM

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Doiowfwm_wwm@_,\:%aﬁm lock
] TM65138-3 Danfoss Pumps Tee Block 1
2 FF1852T1616S ST #16 ORS Flat Face, #16 O-Ring Boss ]
3 FF1868T1616S Ell #16 ORS Flat Face, #16 O-Ring Boss 1
4 OR-568-222 O-Rng 11/2x13/4x1/8 ]
5 WL-HC-12M Washer Lock - High Collar - 12 mm 4
) %Wmﬂﬂmm‘?\:wo Screw Cap Hex: 12-1.75-80mm 12.9 4

Danfess Drive Pump Tee Block Assembly

TA-65138-3
2 Per Unit

]

568-916 O-Ring
568-021 O-Ring

CAPDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-650\65130\65138\65138-danfoss t block assy

T-644

MACHINE & STEEL

£ m SERVICE INC.
= p.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 347492810

Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block Assembly

Use 45mm long
Bolts for deep
countersink
Adaptors

DR. BY zo._.

PATE 9/1/2015

SHOP #

TA-65138-3

108



Wheel Motor Assembly

ITEM NC. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Motor Wheel, Danfoss H1 Vari, 0-
1 TB66201-1 80cc 1
: Adapter -14, Hyd Code 62 Spilit
2 165FXO-M12 Flange Kit Metric 2
3 OR-568-248 O-Ring43/4x5x1/8 1
4 FF1852T12105 ST #12 ORS IQWWM%@ #10 O-Ring 1
5 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.5 Screw Cap Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/2 4
6 WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 4
ITEM NO. CrclerNo DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 HA-18SFXO-M12 HA-145FXO-M12 Half 2
2 OR-568-219 O-Ring 1 5/16x19/16x1/8 1
CS5-HH-12- :

3 175X A5MM10.9 Screw Cap Hex: 12-1.75-45mm 10.9 4
4 WL-12M Washer Lock 12 mm 4

-

fw
16SFXO-M12

(4

_\I N
()
MACHINE & STEEL CAPDMA\Sclicworks\Por\T-660%64200\a-66201-1

| SERVICE INC
TOmOxA@Nmahmmmm:mO.

T-644

FLA 34749-2810

TA-66201-1

T-644 Wheel Motor Assembly Kit

SHOF #

PATE 47312019

oo mcT A+
TA-66201-1

109



Gearbox — Motor Installation

TB80200-2-04-1 n -
14-00-139-026 Auburn Retaining Ring W10C ~——TB80200-2-04
to Motor Side . 608910 Auburn Coupling W10C

Opposite Drivers Side from inside frame
(Right Side)

,Immmaox installation alignment
critical for motor to install correctly.
Make sure this hole is between the two
| bolts as shown.

Drivers Side from inside frame
(Left Side)

Gearbox installation alignment

critical for motor to install correctly.
Make sure this hole is between the two
bolts as shown.

Serial Number

. Welded inside
. Left m_nm here on drivers Right Side  _
® *i Foladals side. _uo:zmﬁ..'.
WL-0.75-GR3
Washer Lock 3/4 GRADE 8
Install motor as shown CS-HH-0.75-16X2.25XGR8 | I h N
Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-16 X 2 1/4 Gr8 nstall motor as shown

Use Grade 8 only. Lubricate with
Never seize or similar and Torgue
to: 320 Ft-Lbs

SHOP #
MACHINE & STEEL _ ) OREY pMOT >+
SErvice nc. T84 Gearbox - Motor Installation orE 312312020

110



9/8/2020 MAWP\T-844\Schematics\T-644 Auxillary Hydraulic Circuit.vsdx

L

&l mw 5 1
k] | L e |
R L " . A5 18
[ RS 5 5
| | || ® C )
9 8
m__ln1 11 54 o5
14 13 51 £z 52
iy y \ ]
Hees § oo H ﬁ\_\& i
) — =
A
Swing 5 ..,r.k_, h
-
Elevator & i _Q
slide Gate| | [ f@@ — A—h—h
AfC : Ce= D P
H )= R N
o = . I

|

Starting Serial - 160002

Auxiliary Circuit Schematic

Auxiliary

111



Auxiliary Circuit BOM

T-644 Auxillary Hydraulic Circuit 2020

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 3/4" MNPT 120 VAC In-Tank Oil Heater ET3-1001 TB64105 1
2 Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor Rota - TL5207 TB66213-ROTA-TLT 1
Filter Assembly, Tank Return T-644 Stauff Stauff - STNA47386 TB64101 1
3 Filter Element, Tank Return T-644 Stauff Stauff - 1020013910 TB64101-01 2
Hydraulic Oil Tank Charge Pump Nipple TM60710-19 1
Stauff 1-1/2" diffuser Stauff - STNA43280 TB64101-03 1
4 [Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block (T-644) TM60710-24 1
5 [Strainer, In Tank - 2-1/2" MFP - SU75SF40 TB80100-1 1
6 Pressure Transducer TDH30KG010003B004, 0-10q Transducers Direct - TD4526 TB66130-30 1
7 Sensor, psi, 0-3626, Ratiometric, (250 Bar) Danfoss - 11044501 TB66130-06 1
Deutsch W4S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S TB80130-86 2
Danfoss - ER-R-130B-LS-25-20-  |TB66204 1
NN-N-3-SINL-AIN-NNN-NNN-

3 Pump Controls, Danfoss Ser. 45, 130cc NNN
O-ring 568-158V Viton O-ring 568-158V Viton OR-568-158V 1
Hose, Hydraulic FC619-40 Suction Aeroquip - FC619-40 HH-FC619-40 36
2-1/2" Suction Hose SS T-Bolt Clamps TBC312 TB80431-1 8
9 |Danfoss Drive Pump Tee Block TM65138-3 1
10 |PVG100, 1sec, 65, Motor, w/LX, Auger Valve Berendsen - 161F5083 TB66130-13 1
11 |PVG32, 6sec, No LX Berendsen - 159-3706 TB66130-14 1
12 |Transporter Hyd Cyl 2014+ (Sell TK Retrofits) TM66050 2
13 Valve Body Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers -31451A TB80215B 1
Valve Cartridge Lift Cyl. Saftey (Vickers) Vickers - 1CEV30F20S TB80215C 1
14 |Motor, Swing w/Cross Relief Charlynn - 104-4071 TB80103-1 1
15 |Motor Auger Charlynn - 1191030 TB80102 1
16 |T-644 Smart Linear Cylinder TM60040-00 2
17 |Tucker 7110DD A/C & Heat, 12v w/RESPA SysteniVisionaire - 550-02-00-00 TB80660-T644 1
18 |16" Cylinder Chute Spout Gate - Engine Hood |Bailey Int. - 320-327 TB80701-1 1
19 |Auxillary Pump Suction/Prime Elbow Assembly TM60700- 16 1

112




Auxiliary Pump Block BOM

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM65138-3 Danfoss Pumps Tee Block 1
3 FE1868T1616S Ell #16 ORS _”_wawmﬂm. #16 O-Ring 1
4 OR-568-222 O-Ring 11/2x13/4x1/8 1
9 WLHC-0.5 Washer Lock H-Collar 1/2 4
6 CS§-SH-0.5-13X3.25 Screw Cap Skf.: 1/2-13 X 3.25 4
568-021 O-Ring \\@
568-916 O-Ring
CAPDMA\Soliciworks\Part\T-650\65130\ 65138\ 65138-danfoss t block assy DR. BY 7\_04
T-644 PATE 71912020
s = MACHINE & STEEL sror#
TERERE _ Danfoss Aux Pump Block Assembly T4F
_l—_h_@__..__m_nﬂ. m P.O. BOX 49281 om mwm,m%mmmwm; 34749-2810 TA-65138-4F

113



Aucxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly

[TEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTICN QTY.
Filter Assembly, Tank Return T-644
1 TB464101 Slaufi 1
2 FF1852T2020S ST #20 ORS m_owmwmn@ #20 O-Ring 1
3 FF1868T20145 Ell #16 ORS m_ommm%m\ #20 O-Ring 1
4 FF2032T04025 Adapter, Hydraulic -FF2032T704025 ]
5 TMS0710-20 Hydraulic Oil Tank Diffuser Nipple 1
] 864101-03 Stauff 1-172" diffuser 1
@v\l\
2-TB64101-01
Filters inside.
See T-644 Filters
Page.—.__
///'.
@\/t/;f " ._O._
Pipe Ref
Hydraulic Tank Return Filter Kit
TA-60710-22
1 Per Unit
@I\\I\\I*
MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-644

P.O. BOX 452810 LEESBURG. FLA, 34749-2810

Q\
DETAILD
SCALET 2

Hydraulic Tank Return Filter Kit

ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TB66130-33 Engine Door Hydraulic Power Unit 1
2 FF1868T0606S Ell #6 ORS Flat Face, #6 O-Ring Boss 2
3 [B6s130.335TU0 SUA /g 1EX IR TG Yelow- |
4 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 2
5 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 2
6 NU-0.375-16-PL Nut 3/8-16 (Platec]) 2

4

Engine Door Power Unit Kit
TA-60710-25
1 Per Unit

2 S

&

SHOP #

or e mMCT A+

DATE 197412017 TA-60.710,22

114



Hoses

T-644 Hose List 1-34

4PV T-4H Y4V T-4H t-T8LHO-HH|0C Ae7 1sule3y 320|] ‘24nssald 31eyd - ¢ J20npsued | ¥¢-TO699NL | ¥E
PUIPVVT-dH 12 EVAAARE | 7-T8LHOD-HH|6C aunssaud dwng Atejjixny - € Js0npsues) €€-TO699INL €€
YUYV T-4H PHAYVYVI-4H -I8/HOD-HH|¥C ainssaid |adoud piemiod -7 J2onpsues | ¢E-TO0699INL | €
PH4PYVT-4H PH4PYVI-4H 7-T8/H9-HH|9T 2Inssald [d0ld 35JaAY - T J30Npsuel | TE-TO699NL | TE
89448YVT-dH 8Y48WVT-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|LT 1y31y ‘woniog o1do] JspuljAr YN 0€-TO699NL|0E
88H48VVI-4H SH48VV1-4H 8-I8/HD-HH|LC Ae7 yum 20D ‘Yo ‘wonoeg o1 dol sepullAo YN 6¢-TO699INL |6¢
8Y48VV1-4H 8448VvV1-4H 8-18/HOD-HH|S'TE Jeay WSy 01 U0 Y37 UIAQ S04 JIpUljAD Y1 8¢-T0698INL | 8¢
BU4BVVYT-4H 8Y4BVVT-4H 8-T8LHD-HH|S1€E Ju044 JYSiY 031 1eaY Y37 UBAQ SS04D JBPUIAD Y1 LC-TOB99INL | L2
8Y48VVI-dH 8Y48YVI1-4H 8-I8/HD-HH|ZLT Hod U014 AnjeA Aeay JSpUllAD Wi 9¢-T0699IN1|9¢
8Y48VYVT-4H SY48VVT-4H S-T8LHO-HH|ZLT Hod Je3y aAjeA 0L JSPUIAD W SZ-TO699NL| ST
Fardvvvi-4H PHYVYVT-dH P-T8LHOD-HH|S9¢ 00:€ dn 3203 ‘sSeg iy 01 juel a1y ¥Z-T0699INL| T
YHYVYVYI-dH vEYYVI-4H t-I8/HD-HH|Z81 IXy 01 YoHms axelg yied q4€¢-TO699INL | 9¢€C
PrAYYVYI-4H rHAPVYVT-dH 7-18/HO-HH|SBE YIHIMS axelg yied 01 qeJ je axelg yied VEC-TO699INL | VET
PrHYVYVYT-4H PHYVYVT-4H 7-T8/HO-HH|ZEY 3jelg 32NAISS ZT-TO0699NL|TT
€290891 ¢ISTINE4-4H 90-Z€€D4-HH|T6 dwleud au1Su3 03 dUISUT WOI WIN1dY |3Nn4 TZ-T0699NL|TC
€790849L ¢TSTNIEA4-4H 90-¢EEDd-HH|VE awetq suisu3 o} dwing |an4 wol4 winiay |an4 0¢-T0699INL| 02
€2908dL ¢1STINF4-d4H 90-C€€24-HH| e dwnq |an4 03 awelq auidu3 Alddng [an4 6T1-TO699INL |61
E€TSTINGS-dH E€TSTINGS-4H 80-TEED4-HH|Z6T Sl 2UIFU3 WoJd uin}ay |2n4 8T-TO699NL| 8T
€ISTINGS-4H €TSTING4-4H 80-TEED4-HH|T6T aweu4 auidu3 o3 Aiddnsg |anyg LT-TO699NL| LT
89448VVI-dH SY48VV1-4H 8- I8LHOD-HH|LS 00:6 dN %20|D ‘JU014 19318 1437 01 182y 19315 1Yy 9T-TO698INL |91
8AY4BVYVT-dH SUIBVVT-4H 8-T8LHO-HH|LS 00:€ dn %2012 ‘U044 19315 WYS1y 01 Jeay 19315 Y37 ST-TO699INL|ST
89448VVT-dH 8Y48YV1-4H 8-T8/HD-HH|0¥Z 00:6 dn 3203 “42duljAY 127 Jeay 01 10 Jeay AAjeA 13315 Sy #T-TO699NL| T
39448VYVT-4H 8Y48WVI-4H 8-T8/H9-HH|0¥Z 00:6 dn %20]3 IBPUNAD JYSIY Jeay 01 Jod JUOJH SA[BA 49318 Y37 €T-TO699NL| €T
89448YVT-dH 8Y48WVT-4H 8-T8/HO-HH|C6 00:6 dn 20D "H0d Je3Yy dAjEA UE3Y JO10N BUIMS ZT-TO699NL|ZT
3d448VVI-4H SY48VVI1-4H 8-L8/HOD-HH|l6 00:6 dn 320[D ‘HOd 1U0I4 SAJRA JUCL JOIOA Suims TT-TO693INL|TT
0¢3M40¢AVT-dH 0cH40¢AVT-4H 0¢-61924-HH|09 00:6 dn y20[2 ‘uonans jadoud 0T-T0699INL|0T
02H40evVSy-4H 0¢2Y40evSy-4H 0C-E6VHO-HH |5 6C¢E 00:€ dN Y200 ‘HOd SAA JUOIH N 3|eWS4/M U0 J010 A 438Ny 60-T0699INL |6
0ZYd40¢vsSt-dH 0¢a440¢vSy-4H 0Z-€6¥HO-HH|ZEE 00:€ dN Y20(3 "Hod SARA JeY HAHNY S[BN/M Je3Y J0J0 N J38NY 80-T0699INL |8
9TY49TVVT-4H STH49TVVT-4H 9T-T8LHO-HH|LZZ utelq |2doud 03 33 | Swel4 1amoT ‘uleq 1010A [93UA £L0-TO699INL| L
C19Y4CTVVT-dH CTH49TVWVT-4H CT-T8LHO-HH|8¢C 00:€ dn %2013 WSy ureaq 1010 |93YM 90-T0699INL|9
Z19¥4¢1vVvT-4H ¢TH491VVI-4H CL-18/HD-HH|9¢C 00:6 AN 420D "Ya uteaq JOION [23YM GO-TO693INL|S
9TaH49TdT-4H 9TH49TVAT-4H 9T-€6¥VHO-HH|ZS5T Ae3sutedy Jesy J030A Y21 01,06 IpISING dwind-q ¥0-TO69SINL | ¥
919H491dT-4H 9TH491vd1-4H S1-€6VHD-HH|80¢ Ael yuan “aeay 030N Y8ty 03 35 apIsing dwind-3 €0-TO699NL | €
9T19H49T14dT-dH 9TH491vaT-4H 9T-E6VHO-HH|9%¢ AeT Yy Jucig Jo10A 337 03 3§ 3pisul dwind-q ¢0-TO699IAL | C
9T9H49TdT-4H 9TH49TVdaT-4H 9T-£6FHO-HH|66T Ae7 1suleSy Juou4 J1010IA 1YS1H 01,06 3pisu] dwng-y TO-TO699INL|T
Zpul 1 pu3l 3soH yidua Sunnoy JaquinN
slaquinN Jed dinbouay spuj g asoH
W/ OCE. D o6 _ H Uc>w.. m;w_,ﬁmH
/g umeg U3 UMO] >mu_ %ummm
S S— S AT LA ]
o e o6 N AT | ] ]
>E£
O (T, P Yl e

115



T-644 Hose List 35-69

629°0-11S-1¥IH-OH-IN|0ST JUIT UINIdY ISOH 131edH 69-T0699N1 |69
S29°0-1IS-1¥AH-OH-IN|0ST aUI 2INssald 9sOH J91eaH 89-T0699N 1|89
AZT-ZT-8E/v-4H A2T-ZT-8E/v-4H ZT-95SZ-HH|/S uonans Jossasdwo) a1y £9-TO699NL | /9
7dNTYVYT-4H #(4PYVYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T Wonog Jul 358319 Uld 31eN2UY 99-T0699INL| 99
#dNPYVT-4H IEYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T do| aur] asealq ulg are|noiy 59-TO699INL| 59
IHYYVT-4H IHYYVI-4H #-T8LHO-HH|ST A2ed aup] aseasn doy || ¥9-T069SNL | #9
#(4tYYT-4H #(4tYYT-4H +-18/HD-HH|GT juoi4 duryasearn doj || £9-TO699NL| €9
AINTYVYT-4H #HPYYT-4H $-T8/HD-HH|5'8C € dur] aseaJn Juueaq | | 79-T0699NL |29
7dINZYVYT-4H PHPYYT-4H +-T8/HO-HH|BT ¢ dur aseaun Suueaq || T9-TO699NL | T9
7dINCYVT-4H #(YYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|ST T aur aseaun Sunleag | | 09-T069SNL| 09
AUHIPYVT-4H PHAPYVYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|9T pu3 Japulh) 01 AjeA 3207 19pullA) pooH auiBug 65-TO699NL |65
PEYAPYVYT-4H PHAPYVT-4H +-T8/HD-HH|99 aA[eA %207 03 dwind pooy auidu] 85-T0699N1 | 8S
AUAPYYT-4H PHAPYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|99 anjeA }207 031 dwing pooH auifu3 /S TO699NL| /S
§9-9-8€/t4H §19-9-8€/t4H 9-966Z-HH|te asoH Jayieaig dwnd pooH auisu3 95-T0699N1 |95
PHA9VYT-4H H49VYT4H #-T8/HD-HH|6Z€ HOd 1eaY dABA UBDY D1eD JpIIS SG-TO699INL | S
PHA9VVT-4H PHA9VVYT-4H #-T8/HO-HH|TrE H0g U0 DAJBA JUQ.4 21ED BPIIS ¥S-T0699NL | ¥S
99r49VVT-4H Y49V VT-4H 9-T8/HO-HH|TLT 00:6 dn 20[2 “20(d ueL 01 uleld ased I/¥ £6-TO699NL | €S
84MHRYVI-4H FU48YVI-4H 8-T8/HDHH|T/T 00:6 dn 201D ‘windy J/y 7S-TO899NL | 2§
8Ar48vVT-4H RY4BYVI-4H 8-T8/HOHH|T/T 00:6 dN X203 ‘BOd JedY dAEA ‘2INSSaId /Y 1S-TO699NL|TS
9TIUHITVVT-4H 9THA9TVVTI-4H 9T-T8/HO-HH|T+T Aeq 1suledy 320[) §20|g YuBL 01 WINIBY 43|00) IO 05-TO699AL | 0S
9TY49TVVI-4H 9TY49TVYVI-4H 9T-T8/HD-HH|99 13]007) d1neIpAH 01 S501) BRI JaMOT 67-T0699NL | 6t
AMEPYYT-4H IHYYVI-4H #-T8LHO-HH|68T Ae1asuiedy 300D ‘qed 03 Aiddns aajep aiy 87-T0699NL | 8t
TTYETVVT4H TTU4CTVVT-4H CT-T8LHO-HH|S LT ¥20|g yue] 01 uleiq ase) dwng Ale|ixny L7 TO699NL| LT
0ZH40ZYST-4H 0ZH40ZYSY-4H 0Z-E6vHD-HH|8T 493|1 YU 03 UINdY Q0T DA 9t-T0699 N1 |9t
PYHAPYYT-4H PIHATYYT-4H t-T8/HOHH| ¥/ ART/AA Y3061 420D 209 Jue | 03 uterd 00T OAd St-TO699NL | St
0F-6T924-HH| /2 8uo7 ‘uonang dwnd Alejixny -TO69SNL | bY
Ot-6T9D4-HH|TT Hoys ‘uonans dwng Alejpxny £-TO699NL | EV
0Z2H40ZVST-4H 0TH40TYSY-4H 0Z-€6¥HD-HH|¥E 2inssald 00T9OAd 03 dwing Ase|ixny Tr-TO699NL | Tt
PHAPYYT-4H PUAPYVT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|0T [o3u0) dwing Atejjixny 01 (00T 9Ad) S1 Tr-TO699NL | T
PAYAHYYT-4H PHAPYYT-4H #-T8/HD-HH|ST A1 Y3 120D (00T DAd) X1 03 {ZEDAM) ST Ov-TO699NL | OF
STVHH9TYVI-4H 9TU49TVVI-4H 91-T8/HD-HH|0v ABT YA 19114 03 WINISY ZEOA 5€-T0699NL | 6€
STaY49TYVI-4H 9TH49TVYVI-4H 9T-T8/HD-HH|0€ AeT yum ‘@anssard ZEDA 03 dwng Asejjixny 8¢-TO699NL | 8E
8(48vVI-4H 848VVT-4H 8-T8/HO-HH|GT Juel o3 s2h1q Ay LE-TOB9SNL | LE
0T-00906T-€9-4H| OT-00906T-€9-4H 0T-Z08T-HH|0TT Jahiq o1 Jossasdwo) Ay 9€-TO699N1 | 9€
PHAPYYT-4H PIHPYVT-AH v-T8/HD-HH|/E 2anssaid 19314 UIn3Iay - § Jeanpsuel| SE-TO699NL | SE

Z puj T pu3 ISOH Yisua Bunnoy JaquinN

sJaquunp Med dinbolay spul g asoH
Raulti— Sogm—
=== = ADT UM ==
o6 | ] A IRty ||
D e 8 il

116



T-644 Hose List 70-72

0T-955¢ HH|¥¢ 950H ulelq IO 1010 C/-TOB99INL 2/
POSM ION sans TL-TOGISNL|TL
tdINEYYT-dH PrAYYVI-4H - T8/HO-HH|CT aul aseals Jadny Juoiq 0/-TO699NL| 0/
7 pu3 T pul 350H yidual Juianoy JagquinN
sJaquiny Hed dinboiay spui 1g 9soH

D 008

Pu3 UMOQ]

008

wmm—y FE

117



Valves

Valve K

PVG32, 6 Section,

No
ITEM NO. CrderNo DESCRIPTION Criface/G
TY:
1 TB66130-14 PV{532, 6 sec, No LX 1
2 FF1852T08 105 ST #8 ORS Flat Face, #10 O-Ring Boss &
3 FF6400-6-10 ST #6 ORS Flat Face, #10 O-Ring Bass 2
4 FF1852T1616S ST #16 ORS Flat Face, #14 O-Ring Boss 1
5 FF3800-16-16 ST #16 ORS Flat Face, #16 BSPP 1
4 P00598-108 Adapter, Hydraulic; $00598-108 2
7 00598145 Adapter, Hydraulic: 200598-145 1
a C35-HH-8-1.25X20MM Screw Cap Hex: 8-1.25 X 20 mm 2
@ WL-8M Washer Lock & mm 2
10 C3-HH-0.3125-18X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 5/16-18 X 3/4 2
1 WL-0.3125 Washer Lock 5/16 2
12 FF6802-08-10 Adapter, Hydraulic: FF6802-08-10 2
13 FF1852T04065 HA-FF1852T040463 1
o 1 . |
ey
| w\. L
p-
Caution: \
Metric This |
End Only—
Front,
Swing Motor—
Fronft,

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-644

P.0O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%-281C0

118

PVG 32 Valve Kit
TA-60,710,23
1 Per Unit

Right Steer
Rear, Left Cylinder

Slide Gate— i

AfC
Return——___

Front,

P

Rear,

SHOP # DFR. Y MCT w+

PVG 32 Valve Kit BATE 117772017 TA-60,710,23



119

PVG32, 5 Section, Valve Ki

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY. B 7E Bacion Valve kit
ST #8 ORS Flat Face, #10 O-Ring TA-60,710,23,5
1 HA-FF1852T0810S Boss 6 1 Bar U
2 HA-FF6400-6-10 ST #6 ORS m_od,m_”%mmm\ #10 O-Ring 2
3 HA-FF1852T16125 ST #16 ORS Io_mwmwﬁ@ #12 O-Ring 1
4 HA-FF3800-16-16 ST #1646 ORS Flat Face, #16 BSPP 1
5 HA-200598-125 Adapter, Hydraulic: $00598-128 1
4 cs-hh-8-1.25x20mm Screw Cap Hex: 8-1.25 X 20 mm 2
7 wl-8m Washer Lock 8 mm 2
8 CS-HH-0.3125-18%0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 5/16-18 X 3/4 2
9 WL-0.3125 Washer Lock 5/16 2
10 hao-ff6802-08-10 Adapter, Hydraulic: FF6802-08-10 2
1 TB66130-14-575 PVG32 5 Section Valve 1
12 HA-FF6400-04-05 ST #4 ORS Flat Face, #5 O-Ring Boss 1
Left Steer
Rear, Right £ & Right Steer
Cylinder .\ Rear, Left Cylinder
Caution:
Metric This
End Only 7
10
Front, R
Swing Motor mﬂﬂ@ o
Front, 7
Slide Gate
Rear
A/C ear,
Raturn i Slide Gate
x n A/C
& Pressure
- — 10
_ = B
Front, =) & Rear,
Lift Cylinder Lift Cylinder
12 @ 5
3
Return
e MACHINE & STEEL PVG 32 5 Section. Kit s ok e pcT H+
L SERVICE INC. T-644 ' : DATE (04701 /2024 TA-60,710,23.5



PVG100 Valve Kit

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
PVGI100, 1 sec, 65, Motor, w/LX,
] TB66130-13 Auger Valve 1
2 FF1852T70406S HA-FF1852T04065 3
3 FF1848T20205 Ell #20 ORS m_owﬁ_”um%m\ #20 O-Ring _
4 OR-568-914 O-Ring 914 - Tube Size 7/8 OD 2
5 TM60510-10 PVG100 -14 to -20 Adaptor 2
6 OR-568-025 O-Ring 13/16x15/16x1/16 2
7 CS-HH-12-1.75X25MM | Screw Cap Hex: 12-1.75X 25 mm 3
8 WL-12M Washer Lock 12mm 3
9 WFF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 [SAE) 3
10 FF4400-20-16 ST #20 ORS _”_memmn@ #16 O-Ring 1
11 FF6502-20-20 Adapter, Hydraulic: FF6502-20-20 1
Load Sense

Tank Return Filter
External Sense

Front of
Auger Motor

Pressure

TA-60510-13
PVG100 Auger Valve Kit
1 Per Unit T-644 DATE 11/713/2017

a1 SHOP #

TmEIEE MERRES™ PVGI00 Auger Valve Kit A0510.13

— e — P.(. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

CNPDM\Solicworks\Part\T-644\60,500 Engine Base Parts\60,510 Engine Accessory Parts\40,510,00 acc parts | DR. BY zo._.

120



Cylinders

Lift Cylinder BOM

T-630 Hydraulic Cylinder 2014/2014

ITEM NO. QOrderNo DESCRIPTION 1-630 Hydraulic Cylinder/QTY.
] TM&605424 Transporter _._<Q5cm=% m.m_‘_samr Welded 24" 1
2 TM6605324 Transporter Cylinder Rod 24" 2014+ 1
3 TM66051 Transporter Cylinder Head 2014+ ]
4 TM66052 Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder Piston 2014+ 1
5 RE-TRE20 Rod End TRE20 Male 1-1/4" 2
b NJ-1.25-12 Nutf Jom : 1.25-12 2
7 MI-U25-1.75X2.25 U-packer 1-3/4 X 2-1/4 1
8 OR-568-337 Q-ring 568-337 1
9 OR-575-337 Back-up Ring 575-337 1
10 MI-ST175 Wiper Rod St175 1
1 OR-568-022 O-ring 568-022 1
12 MI-U25-2.5X3X0.375 U-packer 2-1/2 X 3 X 3/8 2
13 OR-612-300-075 Wear Ring Nylon 612-300-075 1
14 NSL-1-14 Nut Self Lock 1-14 1

UERED;

=TT = P.OL BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

MACHINE & STEEL

CAPDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-650164050\66050

T-630

SERVICE INC.

Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder 2014+

TM66050
2 Per Unit

DR. BY ZO._.
DATE 17872014

SHOP #

66050

121



Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware

122

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 TM66050 2014 T-630 Hydraulic Cylinder 1 1 46050 2014 T-630 Hydraulic Cylinder ]
2 TB802158 VYalve Body Liff Cyl. Safety 1 2 HA-6403-NWO-8 Adapter, O-Ring Boss St Hydraulic: 6403-NwWQ-8 1
3 B80215C Valve Carfridge Lift Cyl, Safety 1 3 802158 valve Body Lift Cyl. Safety 1
4 6403-NwW(C-08-08 Adapter, O-Ring Boss St Hydraulic: 6403-NWO-8 1 4 80215C Valve Cartridge Lift Cyl. Safety ]
5 FF1848T08085 Ell #8 ORS Flat Face, #8 O-Ring Boss ! 5 HA-FF1848TOB0AS Ell #8 ORS Flat Face, #8 O-Ring Boss 1
6 FF1868108065 Ell #8 ORS Flat Face, #6 O-Ring Boss ! 5 HA-FF1868T0806S Ell #8 ORS Flaf Face, #6 O-Ring Boss 3
7 FF6804-08-06-08 Adapter, Hydraulic: FF6804-08-06-08 2
Counter-Balance Valve Setting is 1-1/4 Turns Out From Full In—~<———____
IIII/III'III!
()
(2 (%)
i (8)
o

TA-66050L
Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Left

1 Per Unit

CAPDM\Solidworks\Part\T-650\ 66050\ ta-66050

% SERVICE INC
P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

MACHINE

& STEEL
T-644

5

-

TA-66050R
Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware, Right
1 Per Unit

SHOP #

DR BY MCT w+

Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware S e o



Smart Steering Cylinder BOM

[TEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION

1 TM6605424 Transporter Hydraulic Cylinder, Welded 24" 201 4+ 1
2 T866130-38 Rota EL series fransducer, 10mm OD aluminum 1
3 TB66130-38-1 Rota EL series transducer magnet 1
4 TM60040-01 T-644 Cylinder Piston for Encoder 1
5 NSL-1-14 Nut Self Lock 1-14 1
6 OR-612-300-025 Wear Ring Nylon é12-300-025 2
/4 OR-PSM-334 Piston Seal PSM Urethane 3'X2.625"X.25" 1
8 TM60040-02 Smart Cylinder Rod 1
9 NJ-1.25-12 Nut Jam : 1.25-12 2
10 RE-TREZ0 Rod End TRE20 Male 1-1/4"-12 PTFE 2
11 TM66051 Transporter Cylinder Head 2014+ 1
12 MI-ST175 Wiper Rod $t175 1
13 MIFU25-1.75X2.25 U-packer 1-3/4 X 2-1/4 1
14 OR-575-337 Back-up Ring 575-337 1
15 OR-568-337 O-Ring3x33/8x3/16 1
16 OR-568-022 O-Ring 1 x11/8x1/16 1
17 FF1868T0808S Ell #8 ORS Flat Face, #8 O-Ring Boss 1
18 HA-FF4803-8 Adapter Tee, Hydraulic -FF4803-8 1
19 CL-HO-56H Clamp Hose #56 2
20 TM60040-05 Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp, Twin

TM60040-00 e

T-644 Smart Steer Cylinder
2 Per Unit

DETAIL A
SCALE1: 4

CA\PDM\Solidworks\Parf\T-644\60,040 Smart Cylinder\40,040,00 DR.BY MCT

T-444 PAE 127172019

SHOP #

TEE e “Seee ™ T-644 Smart Steer Cylinder £0,040.00

— P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

123



Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safety

Safety — Handling

The Steering Cylinder magnets are Neodymium magnets, the strongest permanent magnets on
Earth. They require handling with extreme care to prevent accidents.
Here are some safety guidelines to follow when working with Neodymium magnets.

e Take care to protect your hands and fingers. Two attracting magnets can severely pinch
your fingers if they come between the magnets. The feeling would be no less than having
your fingers being pressed between a pair of pliers.

e Free floating Neodymium magnets can slam together with great force. As they are brittle
in nature they can often peel, crack or shatter and send shards of magnets flying. Hence it
is essential to wear eye protection.

e Neodymium magnets have strong magnetic fields. Thus, if left near magnetic media like
computers, floppy disks, hard drives, credit cards, magnetic I.D. cards, cassette tapes and
video tapes these magnets are likely to cause damage. Neodymium magnets should also
never be left near electronic devices. Watches should be removed before handling
Neodymium magnets.

¢ Neodymium magnets should also not be allowed near a person who uses medical aids
like a pacemaker. The magnet can cause the medical aid to malfunction.

e Neodymium magnets should never be heated above 120°C as they will lose their
magnetic properties. In addition, they may catch fire and burn and produce toxic fumes.

e Neodymium magnets should not be handled in potentially explosive atmospheres.

124



Smart Steering Cylinder, 1

TM60040-91 - Do not remove the magnet assembly from its container unfil you

Smart Cylinder Assembly Tool, Sleeves are ready to install it in the piston

Orient 2 halves as shown - Inform receiving to not remove the magnet assembly from the
container; small metal particles will be attracted to it and will be
hard to remove

- When you are ready to install the magnet in the piston, doitin @
clean environment as small metal particles will be attracted to it
and will be hard to remove

- Do not let anyone with a pace maker work with this magnet

- Do not place a smart phone or laptop near the magnet

TM60040-21
Smart Cylinder Assembly Tool, Sleeve

DETAIL G 2 Required

SCALET:2

"N" toward
the nut

Crient with fittings down

CAPDM\Sclidworks\Part\T-644\40,040 Smart Cylinder\40,040,00 DR. BY go._.

T-644 PATE 127172019
‘ = MACHINE & STEEL ’ SHOP #
INERERS SERVICE INC. T-644 Smart Cylinder Rod Install £0.040,00

T P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

125



DETAIL F
SCALE1:2

DETAIL D
SCALET -2 SCALE T2

Tie Rod Ends

Horizontal Magnet must be down Flat spots up

Linear Encoder on bottom of cylinder
pointing down Tie Rod Ends
Horizontal

(o]

R

()

o

£

o) 2 SECTION B-B

m_u mﬁu}_lm 1 “0 CAPDMASolidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,040 Smart Cylinder\60,040,00 DR.BY MCT
3 T-644 PATE 12/1/2019
2  E— MACHINE & STEEL 644 S t st Cvind SHOP #
MIICRE | T- mart Steer Cylinder |

n\m.u L _lE—lm_l—-&_m_l\.l P.O. BOX homm_%me/m_mOm_m_mNWmﬁ>. whw%‘mm_o. B ) < . &O~OLO~OO

126



Smart Steering Cylinder Clamp Assembly

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Smart Cylinder Transducer
2 CL-HO-56H Clamp Hose #56 1
3 N/A Medium Cable Tie 2

TM60040-05A

Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp Assembly
2 Per Cylinder/4 Per Machine

IUE

T PO, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 3474%9-2810

RIER

CAPDM\Solicworks\Part\T-644\60,040 Smart Cylinder\40,040,05 clamp assembly DR. BY _.So.ﬁ
DATE

T-644 6/8/2023
SHOP #

MAGHINES STER. Smart Cylinder Transducer Clamp Assembly

TA-60040-05

127



Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
ﬁ TB80701-1 16" Cylinder O:SM%%%E Gate - Engine 1
2 TM60013-00 Engine Door Pin Assembly T-644 2
3 CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 2
4 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 2
5 TB802158 Valve Body Liff Cyl. Safety 1
) TB80215C Valve Cartridge Liff Cyl. Safety 1
7 TM60510-11 Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Rod End 1
8 TM60510-12 Engine Base Cylinder Orifice, Pin End 1
9 FE2501-04-06 Adaptor, mw_nmmwmw.%%%om_voé ?0°: 1
10 FF1868T70406S Ell #4 ORS Flat Face, #6 O-Ring Boss 2

rm SERVICE INC.

= MACHINE & STEEL

CAPDM\Solidworks\Part\T-644\ 60,500 Engine Base Parts\ta-60500-710

T-644

= P.0.BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

DR.BY MCT
P 10/7/2020

SHOFP #

TA-60500-710

128



Hydraulic Oil Tank

Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Hardware

ITEM NC. QrdeNa DESCRIPTION Default/QTY. ﬁw./
1 TM&0710-00 Hydraulic Oil Tank Weldment-Def Tank 1 ,/r
2 TA-60710-22 Hydraulic Tank Retumn Filter Kit 1 @O
3 TA-60710-25 Engine Door Power Unit Kit 1 568-232 "0-Ring"' ——""
4 TA-60710-24 Hydraulic Qil Tank Retum Black Kit 1 Hydraulic Gil Tank Assembly Hardware
5 TA-60710-23 PV 32 Valve Kit 1 TA-80710-00
4 TB4105 34" MNPT 120 VAC In-Tank Oil Heater 1 T Per Unit
7 TR8O134 3/4 Elec. LB Body 1
8 EWSRDN34-5171 Dome Nut 3/4"NPT- 1D .51-.71 1
9 TBB0430-2 -40 Code 41 to 2-1/2" HB Sweep 0 deg 1
10 TME0540-08 Engine Base Cormer Strut Bracket, Front 1
11 TA-60710-06 Hydraulic Oil Tank Top Cleancut Lid Kit 1
19 HA-SFK-40 Adapter, _m_mﬂmu%ﬁ*ﬂmuam é1 Split 1
13 TME0710-07 Hydraulic Ol ._.Q%mmhw%ﬂw\g Cleanout Lid 1
14 TA-60510-08 Transducer tanifold Kit 1
15 TBS4575-24 Alr Cleaner Assy. Tier 4 Air Compressor 1
16 TB64575-24-3 Alr Compressor Filter Mount Band 1
17 TB64575-24-2 Rubber Elbow 2" 1
18 TMS0510-04 JCB Air Compressor Intake Adaptor 1
19 CL-HO-32H Clamp Hose 03248 #32 2
20 TMEQ710-17 Hydraulic Qil Tank Hose Loop Assemibly 1
21 TA-60710-04 Hydraulic Ol Tank Switch Bracket Kit 1
22 TM&0710-26 Flated 1" x 4" EXH Pipe Nipple 1
23 TBS&A7 11 Brass On/Off Ball Valve 1" NPT Femnale 1
24 2021-16-165 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2021-16-165 1
25 210292-165 Adapter, Hydraulic: 210292-16% 1
26 TMS0710-28 Hydraulic Gil Tank DEF Service Cover 1
27 TM&0101-06 Wheel Box Cover Plate Clamp 1
08 NCOB-0.25-20-0.781 Nut Clip-Cn mQ«ﬂL_\%‘mo 025-15, .781 5
29 TA-60710-14 DEF Tank vibration Mount Assembly 4
30 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 52
31 CS8-HH-0.375-16%1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 56
32 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 4
33 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 11/4 2
34 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 4
35 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 2
36 CS5-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 2

CAPDMNSolichworks\ParthT-844%40.700 Hydraulic Oil Tank Parts\40,710,00860,710,00

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE INC. T-644
P.0. 30X 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Hardware

SHOP !t

DATE 10/15/2020

orev ot (C+

TA-60710-00

129



Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-Out Lid

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION mwmw%%m\.
1 TM80710-06 Hydraulic Oil Tank Top Cleancut Lid 1
2 TB&6212 Anti-Splash 5 PS| Breather 1
3 TB66214 Stauff Bayonet Extender 1 ﬂ»@%ﬂ@ oom“, Tank Top Cleanout Lid Kif
4 TB66216 Strainer, Suction - Propel T-644 1 1 Per Unit 2
5 TB80100-1 2.5" Suction Strainer 1
6 $SCS-SH-8-32X0.50 Cap woﬁmé\%om:_wmmﬂw%.n_nm_ Head- #8-32 X 6
7 WL-8 Washer Lock #8 é ,va.\ﬂ/f\f
8 TF-1.0-SAE-16-O-RING Flange Tank 1" Blk. SAE -16 C-Ring 1 I
g TB66213-ROTA-TLT Rota Tank Level/Temp Sensor 1 o
10 FF1868720243 Ell #20 ORS Flat Face, #24 O-Ring Boss 1 o

24" 28 1/2¢
Pipe Ref Pipe Ref

DETAIL C Strainers 1o be -
SCALE1:3 cleaned annuailly @
|
CAPDMNSoldworks\Part\T-444%,40,700 Hydraulic: Ol Tank Parts\40,710,00%60,710,00 acc
SHOP &
ﬁ%@ MACHINE &:STEEL Hydraulic Oil Tank Top Cleanout Lid Kit o meT C+
P.O. BOX 492510 LEESBURG, FLA. 24749210 1-644 DATE 11/6/2017 | TA-60.710.06

130



Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF Mount Kit

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
Vibration Dampening Mount for
1 TB&46500-05 DEF Tank 1
2 NF-0.5-13 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/2-13 1
3 WF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 2
4 CS-HH-0.5-13X3.25 Screw Cap Hex; 1/2-13X31/4 1

RE R

G

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

CAPDMASolidworks\Part\T-644%60,700 Hydraulic Oil Tank Parts’é0,710,00860,710,00 acc

DEF Tank Vibration Mount Assembly

T P.O. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

DR. BY ZO._.

DATE

SHOP #

TA-60710-14

131



Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block

ITEM NC. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
] TM60710-24 Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block Kit
9 FE1868T12125 Ell #12 ORS _”_memmo@ #12 O-Ring
3 ?200598-128 Adapter, Hydraulic: 900598-125
4 6403-NWO-24 Adapter, m_‘%%m&mum.mwwa_.. Union:
5 FE1852T16125 ST #16 ORS _”_wammomg #12 O-Ring
6 FF1868T0606S Ell #6 ORS Flat Face, #6 O-Ring Boss
7 FF1852T0406S HA-FF1852T0406S

O-Ring Chart

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

O-Rings
Split
Hose | SAE Boss | Flat Face | Flange
Size O-Ring O-Ring | O-Ring
2 568-902
3 568-903
4 568-904 568-011
5 568-905
6 568-906 568-012
7 568-007
8 568-908 568-014 568-210
10 568-910 568-016
12 568-912 568-018 568214
14 568-014
16 568-916 568-021 568219
20 568-020 568-025 568222
24 568-024 568-029 568-225
i iy CAPDMASolicworks\Port\T-644160,700 Hydraulic Ofl Tank Parts\60,710,00760,710,00 ace
40 568-232
48 568237 T-644

Hydraulic Oil Tank Refurn Block Kit

DR. BY ZO._.

DATE

SHOP #

TA-60710-24

132



Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM60710-04 Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket 1
2 TBR0586-02 Battery Disconnect - Gigavac HBD31 ]
3 TA-60710-04-01 Hydraullic Qil Tank Mini Fuse Block Kit 1
4 TBB0130-87 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp 4
5 TBB0130-88-150 Fuse Bussman 150 Amp 1
) TB30130-88-300 Fuse Bussman 300 Amp 3
7 TB80130-100-03 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module ]
8 TB80130-100-04-70A Midi High Amp Fuse 70A 1
g TB80587-1 Relay Solenoid 1
10 TB80586-3 Isolator, 48530 Smart Battery Isolator, 200A 1
n TB&4] 47 ISO Mini Emoﬁwﬁvmﬁo_w%%mﬁ{\ Connector 9
12 TB&6148 Skirted Mini Relay, 20/40A, 12V, SPDT 2
13 TB&41 49 Power Relay Zo_n_%_,/_maowom}. 2 Fuse, 37702 ]
14 TB&6150-50 Littlefuse JCASE Fuse, 50A, Red 2
15 TB&6130-39 Power D_m:..,cc:ow_mmﬂ 8 Point 3/8" Stud )
16 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 10
17 CS8-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 12
18 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 19
19 CS8-HH-0.25-20X1.25 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20X 1 1/4 2
20 CS-HH-0.25-20X2 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 2 1
2 SSCS-SH-6-32X0.75 Cap mnﬁmé‘wﬁm:,muw‘\w\wo_nﬂ Head- #6-32 X 4
22 WFSS-6 Washer Flgt - Stainless - #6 (156 X .312) 12
23 SSNSL-6-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless : 6-32 6
24 C8-HH-0,25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex; 1/4-20 X 1 4
25 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 3
26 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 3
27 NF-0.375-14 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 3

CHNPDMYSolichworks\ ParthT 644%80,700 Hydraulic Ol Tank Parts\e0,710,00840,710,00 ccc

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC.

o T-644

(26)—-

Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket Kit

SHOP # OR. BY zo.ﬁ Ol_l
DATE 10)/14/2020 TA-60710,04

133



Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket 4220025 and Above

ITEm NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 TM60710-04 Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket 1
Battery Disconnect - Gigavac

2 |TBB0586-02 Ty seERET Y 4

3 TA-60710-04-01 Hydraulic Oil E_mwm Mini Fuse Block 1

4 T880130-87 Fuse Holder mcwm,ssej 150 Amp-300 4

mp

5 TB80130-88-300 Fuse Bussman 300 Amp 3

6 TB80130-88-150 Fuse Bussman 150 Amp 1
Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse

7 TB80130-100-03 Module 1

8 TBB0130-100-04-70A Midi High Amp Fuse 70A 1

g TB80587-1 Relay Solenoid 2

Isolator, 48530 Smart Battery

18 |IB30a06-3 Isolator, 2004 4
Skirted Mini Relay, 20/40A, 12V,

11 TB66148 SPOT 2

SO Mini Weatherproof Relay
e 1866147 Connector w/12" Leads 2
Power Distribution Post 8 Point 3/8"

13 TB46130-39 Siud Black 1

14 WF-0.25 Washer Flat 1/4 12

15 CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Caop Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 14

14 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 20

17 CS-HH-0.25-20X1.25 Screw Cop Hex: 1/4-20 X1 1/4 2

Cap Screw-Stainless-Socket Head-

18 SSCS-$H-6-32X0.75 2632 X 3/4" 6

19 WESS-6 Washer Flat - w%ﬁﬁ& -#6 156 X 12

20 SSNSL-6-32 Nut Self Lock - Stainless @ 6-32 [

21 CS§-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 1 4

22 WF-0.375 Washer Flat 3/8 3

23 CS-HH-0.375-16X1 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X 1 i)

24 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 3

Serial #4220025-4230031 Use TB80587-1 Solenoid In Place Of TB44149 Power Relay Module For Vibrators

CNPDMASOlichwerks\ Part\T-644%,a0, 700 Hydraulic Ol Tank Parts\¢0,710,004,60,710,00 ace

MACHINE & STEEL
IS SERVICE INC. T-644
P.0. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34749-2810

Hydraulic Oi

23—

p

Tank Switch Bracket Kit

2 o6t T C+
DATE 10/14/2020 TA-60.710.04-2

134



Hydraulic Oil Tank Fuse Assembly

ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.

e Midi High Amp Fuse Block Input

1 TB80130-100-02 Module 1
Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse

2 TB80130-100-03 Modile 6

3 TB80130-100-01 Midi High Amp Bus Bar 7 Position 1

4 TB80130-100-04-30A Midi High Amp Fuse 30A 1

5 TBB0130-100-04-80A Midi High Amp Fuse 80A 2

6 TB80130-100-04-60A Midi High Amp Fuse 60A 1

7 TB80130-100-04-50A Midi High Amp Fuse 50A 1

8 TB80130-100-04-100A Midi High Amp Fuse 100A 1

Hydraullic Oil Tank Mini Fuse Block Kit
TA-60710-04-01

1 Per Unit

CAPDMASolidworks Parf\T-644%60,700 Hydraulic Cil Tank Parts\a0,710,00\60,710,00 acc

SERVICE INC.

P.C. BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA. 34745-2810

MACHINE & STEEL

T-644

This location empty exept on 4220025-4230031 With TB80587-1 Vibrator Solenoid

Hydraullic Oil Tank Mini Fuse Block Kit

SHOP # DR.BY MCT _H+
DATE 12/11/2013 TA-60,710,04,01

135



Hydraulic Tank Electrical

561 e n?:@ )

——1 10ga RI:

o— - = 70

o : - o

enie— = 0

Dt 5 10 2 A

Engine Base
Ground

523 4ga BK - Lower Frai

525 423 BK Engine Box Groun:

TA-60090-00-2 - Hyd Tank Wiring - 6/8/2023 11:49 AM M:AWP\T-644\Schematics\hydraulic tank electrical.vsdx 13 6



Hydraulic Tank Electrical 4220025 and Above

*5451{;5 RO
*m@

Main
Start

Aux

e g N
@ TA-60090-00-2 - F@Tank Wiring - 6/18/2024 2:18
25 423 8K Engine Bax Groun , 025 on.vsdx

137



Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM

Hydraulic Tank Fin Wiring Parts

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty

1 |Battery-9A31, T-644 Wholesale - EX9A31 TB80586-1 2
2 [Battery Disconnect - Gigavac Waytek - 77080 TB80586-02 1

Midi High Amp Bus Bar 7 Position Waytek - 46397 TB80130-100-01 1

Midi High Amp Fuse Block Input Module Waytek - 46391 TB80130-100-02 1
3 |[Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 6

Midi High Amp Fuse 30A Waytek - 46380 TB80130-100-04-30A 2

Midi High Amp Fuse 80A Waytek - 46385 TB80130-100-04-80A 3
4 |lIsolator, 48530 Smart Battery Isolator, 200A Waytek - 77051 TB80586-3 1
5 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3

Fuse Bussman 300 Amp Waytek - 46279 TB80130-88-300 3
6 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3

Fuse Bussman 150 Amp Waytek - 46272 TB80130-88-150 3
7 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 1

Midi High Amp Fuse 70A Waytek - 46384 TB80130-100-04-70A 1
8 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 1
9 |Power Distribution Post 8 Point 3/8" Stud Black Waytek - 47225 TB66130-39 1
10 [ISO Mini Weatherproof Relay Connector w/12" Lead|Waytek - 75610 TB66147 2
11 |Skirted Mini Relay, 20/40A, 12V, SPDT Waytek - 75605 TB66148 2
12 |Power Relay Module, 70A, 2 Fuse, 37702-1AN0022 |Waytek - 46095 TB66149 1
13 |Littlefuse JCASE Fuse, 50A, Red Waytek - 46593 TB66150-50 2
14 |Vibrator, Hopper, 12v 3000 RPM Oli Oli Vibrator - MVE 202 DC 12 TB66444 2
15 |Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bi1l5-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 1
16 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket Tucker - TM60710-04 TM60710-04 1

138



Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM 4220025 and Above

Hydraulic Tank Fin Wiring Parts 2022

Key Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
1 |Battery-9A31, T-644 Wholesale - EX9A31 TB80586-1 2
2 [Battery Disconnect - Gigavac Waytek - 77080 TB80586-02 1
Midi High Amp Bus Bar 7 Position Waytek - 46397 TB80130-100-01 1
Midi High Amp Fuse Block Input Module Waytek - 46391 TB80130-100-02 1
Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 6
3 Midi High Amp Fuse 30A Waytek - 46380 TB80130-100-04-30A 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 50A Waytek - 46382 TB80130-100-04-50A 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 60A Waytek - 46383 TB80130-100-04-60A 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 80A Waytek - 46385 TB80130-100-04-80A 2
Midi High Amp Fuse 100A Waytek - 46386 TB80130-100-04-100A 1
4 |lsolator, 48530 Smart Battery Isolator, 200A Waytek - 77051 TB80586-3 1
5 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3
Fuse Bussman 300 Amp Waytek - 46279 TB80130-88-300 3
6 Fuse Holder Bussman 150 Amp-300 Amp Waytek - 46039 TB80130-87 3
Fuse Bussman 150 Amp Waytek - 46272 TB80130-88-150 3
7 Midi High Amp Fuse Block Fuse Module Waytek - 46390 TB80130-100-03 1
Midi High Amp Fuse 70A Waytek - 46384 TB80130-100-04-70A 1
8 |Solenoid/Relay, 200 Amp Continous, JCB Wholesale - HE24213 TB80587-1 2
9 |Power Distribution Post 8 Point 3/8" Stud Black Waytek - 47225 TB66130-39 1
10 |ISO Mini Weatherproof Relay Connector w/12" Lead|Waytek - 75610 TB66147 2
11 |Skirted Mini Relay, 20/40A, 12V, SPDT Waytek - 75605 TB66148 2
12 [Vibrator, Hopper, 12v 3000 RPM Oli Oli Vibrator - MVE 202 DC 12 TB66444 2
13 |Sensor, N/O PNP Turck Proximity Turck - Bi15-EM30-AP45XLD-H1141 TB66130-08-TU 1
14 |Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket Tucker - TM60710-04 TM60710-04 1

139



Transducer Manifold Kit

Transducer Manifold Kit

DR. BY 7\#0#
PATE 97872015

SHOFP #

#osmadﬂcﬁ_u%ﬁ
Manifo
ITEM NO. OrderNo DESCRIPTION Assembly
Kit/QTY.

1 TM60510-08 JCB Transducer Manifold ]

2 TB46130-07 Sensor, psi, 0-5800, (400 Bar) SAE 4 DT04-4P 2

3 TB66130-06 Sensor, psi, 0-3626, (250 Bar) SAE 4 DTO4-4P ]

4 TB66130-05 Sensor, psi, 0-580, (40 Bar) SAE 4 DT04-4P 1

Filter Pressure Transducer

5 TB66130-30 TDH30KGO100038004, 0-100 PS| _

6 FF1852T0404S ST #4 ORS Flat Face, #4 O-Ring Boss 2

7 CS-HH-0.375-16X2.25 Screw Cap Hex: 3/8-16 X2 1/4 2

8 NF-0.375-16 Nut Flanged Lock : 3/8-16 2 TA-40.510.08

m m 1 Per Unit
_ B i B
b — _lrl_[ ,nn._[ —— — ——
Il B ® d
kw 1 W ] 1 ) ]
CAPDMASolidworks\Part\T-644%60,700 Hydraulic Oll Tank Parts\é0,710,00860,710,00 ccc
T-644
= MACHINE & STEEL . .
5 SERVICE NG, Transducer Manifold Kit

¢

= P.O, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 3474%-2810

TA-60,510,08

140



Paint

White, Blue, Yellow

9400 SYSTEM (53
HEH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE
URETANO = URETHANE

STED QUALIT e
INci 192,

|ST'Oi.EUM
B b

9400 SYSTEN .
HIGH GI.OSS POLYESTER URETHANE

‘D QUALITY S| Tonr

‘FQLI:UM

ﬁ“ﬁﬁ

+«TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 1927

msmm

9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GlgnSS POlYES‘I'EII I.IRETI'IANE

« TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 1927

\ RUSTOLEL |

EEEm sy 4
9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GLDSS POLYESTER URETHANE
« URETHANE

o ems i s e e e S
e ey e e e e

Rusrou

HIGH
PERFORNC AT

9400 SYSTEM

URETHANE
IIIGH. GLOSS HH.Y.ESTEF

White

Safety Blue

141




Red, Black, Gray

«TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 197

® RUSFOLE! |

D QUALITY S

SFOLEUN || EEEE@=v 4
/ 9400 SYSTEM

HIGH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE
URETANO + URETHANE

9400 SYSTEM E3
HiGH Gmagﬂk‘:‘m!“n ACTIVADOR AGTIVATOR ACTIVATEUR

5= § . ®0®

© e bt st

— Srareie s
1 GALLON / 3.78 LITROS/LITRES

« TRUSTED QUALITY SINCE 192

9400 SYSTE

HIGH GLOSS POLYESTER URETHANE
URETANO = URETHANE

Super High-Ginss Fnsh » Highty Aot and Durable « Excallnt Fr Vi Refiisnng

ACTIVADOR ~ ACTIVATOR ~ ACTIVATEUR

& snrmnnnmaEy

£ 1921"

. TRuSTED QUALITY SIne

Safety Red

Black

Navy Gray

142



Pin list

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN QTyY.
1 60,010,02,01 Cylinder Pin Flange, Bolt on 1
2 60,010,01,01 Cylinder PlIn Shaft, Bolt on flange 1
3 CS-HH-0.5-12 X 1 1/2" -12 X 1" Hex Head Cap Screw 1
4 WF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2" 1

TM&0010-00-01

Cylinder Pin Assembly, Bolt on flange T-644

8 Per Unit

@114

T 234"

ThM60013-00
Engine Docr/Slidegate Pin Assembly T-644
4 Per Unit
1o
3 3/4"
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 60,013,01 Door Cylinder/Slidegate Pin 1
2 60,013,02 Doocr Cylinder/Slidegate Pin Ear 1

MACHINE & STEEL

SERVICE INC,

SE= PO, BOX 492810 LEESBURG, FLA, 34745-2810

Replacement Pins BOM

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 60,012,01,01 Hopper Pivot Pin Shaft, Bolt on Flange 1
2 60,012,02,01 Hopper Pivot Pin Flange, Bolt On 1
3 18gf-st Grease Fitting 1/8" Strt. 1
4 60,012,04 Happer Pivot Pin Flange Keeper 1
5 60,012,05 Hopper Pivot Pin Flange Keeper Bolt 1

CUSTOMER: T-644

@2

]

ThM60012-00-01

Hopper Pivat Pin Assemboly, Bolt On Flange, T-644
2 Per Unit

]
6 3/4"
SHOP = _ OR-BY MCT DWG. NC,
60,010

SALES It — DATE 06/09/2024

143



Turntable

Upper Turntable

MACHINE & STEEL
SERVICE NG
P.O, BOX 297810 |FESBURS, FLA, 34749-2810

fa-60400
T-644

-00

Upper Turntable Hardware Assembly Kit

SHOP i

ok s pmcT A+
PATE 1/31/2018  TA-60400-00

144



Upper Turntable BOM

ITEM NO. QrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM NO. COrderNo DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 T\ 60400-00 Upper Turntable Weldment 1 41 TMB81303 Spacer 8125 Turntable Drive 1
2 TM&0012-00-01 Hopper Pivot Pin Assembly, Bolt On Flange, T-644 2 42 CS-FHS-0.5-13X2.25 Screw Cap: FH Skf. 1/2-13X 2-1/4 2
3 TM&0010-00-01 Cylinder Pin Assembly, Bolt on flange T-644 2 43 WLHC-0.5 Washer Lock Hi-Collar 1/2 2
4 TB&0400-01 Dock Bumper - Turiable to Hopper 1 44 NSL-0.5-13 Nut Self Lock : 1/2-13 18
5 CS-HH-0.625-11X2.5 Screw Cap Hex: 0.625-11 X 2.500 2 45 TMB0408-01 Sprocket Splined Lower Swing 1
6 'WF-0.625 Washer Flat 5/8 2 46 TM81306-01 Sprocket 100 Quter-lower Swing 2
7 WL-0.625 Washer Lock 5/8 2 47 TM80407-01 Sprocket Splined Swing Drive, Upper 1
8 NU-0.625-11-PL Nut: 5/8-11 8 48 TM60400-09 Upper Turmtable Swing Motor Plate 1
9 TME0400-15 Upper Turntable Thrust Nylatron 5 49 CB-0.75-10X2 Bolt Carriage 3/4-10 X 2 1
10 TM60400-16 Upper Turntable Slide Pad Nylafron 6 50 CB-0.75-10X5P Bolt Carricge 3/4-10 X 5 Gr. 5 Plated 1
11 Th60400-18-3 Upper Tumtable Hook Slide Shim 14 Ga. 10 51 TM&E0400-12 TT Motor Chain Adjustment Bolt T-644 1
12 TM60400-18-2 Upper Turntable Hook Slide Shim 10 Ga. 5 52 TM60400-30 Upper Turntable Swing Chain Cover Mount Stud 3
13 TM60400-18-1 Upper Turntable Hook Slide Shim 1/4" 5 53 TB8O103-1 Motor, Swing w/Cross Relief 1
14 Tt60400-17 Upper Turntable Hook Slide Base Plate 5 54 TMB0406 Sprocket Splined Swing Motor 1
15 TM60400-19 Upper Turntable Hook Slide Nylatron 5 55 T™81284 Retainer Swing Moter Sprocket 1
16 TB80546 Brass Bolt, Wear Pad, 3/8-24 x 1-1/2 12 56 CS-HH-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap Hex; 3/8-16 X1 1/4 1
17 WL-0.375 Washer Lock 3/8 16 57 WEF-1 Washer Flat 1 2
18 NU-0.375-24-PL Nut 3/8-24 [Plated) 12 58 NU-1-8-PL Nut 1-8 [Ploted) 4
19 CS-FHSB-0.375-16X1.25 Screw Cap: FH Ski. Brass 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 15 59 NJ-1-8 Nuf Jam ; 1-8 4
20 mwmﬂﬂ.w,wm._ox?mm Screw Cap Hex: 3/4-10 X 4-1/4 Grode 8 10 60 FF1852T08108S ST #8 CRS Flat Face, .#_o O-Ring Boss 2

61 2021-2-45 Adapter, Hydraulic: 2021-2-435 3
LS Ly Ui Flanged loc . 3/4-10 12 G2 [TAS0SC #60 Tumiable Swing Chain Kit (45) ]
22 CS-HH-0.5-13X1.25 Screw Cop Hex: 1/2-13X 1 1/4 2 63 TM60400-33 Upper Turntable Side Cover Lap Plate 3
CER v e celew ceihen el Bl 12 : 64 |TM60400-28 Upper Tumiable Side Cover Left g
= S el S SESWCapHiec 11219 ¢ 2 18 65 TM60400-29 Upper Turntable Side Cover Right 1
25  WRF-0.5 Washer Flat 1/2 (Sce) 4 56 |CS-HH-0.25-20X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 1/4-20 X 3/4 14
2 eSS Nui Bangestesc: 1210 i 67 |CS-HH-0.25-20X1 Screw Cap Hex: 174-20 X 1 4
27 MI-GF-0.125-8T Crecise J:_jm 1/8" Strt. 3 o8 WF-0.25 Washeor Flat 1/4 8
28 e IR ) mﬁ.moam _”_:_3@ Lol 2 69 NF-0.25-20 Nut Flanged Lock : 1/4-20 18
L BEqino Swingyssy =2 Bcll i 70 [TM60400-27 Upper Tumtable Swing Chain Cover Assembly 4
30 TBB0502 Bearing Swing Assy. Center - 4 Bolt 2 71 1880714 Plug, Chain Inspection ]
Sl |TB-3350X2 Fiting W/h 45 Deg, 1/8 MP - 1/8 FP 2 72 [CS-HH-0.37516X0.75 Screw Cap Hex: 3/5-16 X 3/4 3
32 TB-3400X2 Tfing W/h 90 Deg, 1/8 Z,_uw 1/8 FP 1 73 TM81292.01 Chain Kif TH#100) 1
33 MFGFRO.125-50 #0 Deg 1/8 Greass fitfing 3 74 [TMB1291-01 Bolt Tumtable, 100 Chain Adjuster )
34 2024-4-45 Adaptor, Aeroquip 4
35 TB81305 Shaft 1-3/4 8/16 DP 13 Tooth 1
36 TM81295 Shaott Idler Spracket, Turntable 2
37 TM812951 Keystock Turntable Idier Shaft 2
38 TM81285 Retainer Swing Shaft Sprocket 2
3% WL-0.5 Washer Lock 1/2 2
40 TM81274 Spacer Turntable Drive 1-5/8" 2

145



Appendix:

Fastener Information
Bolt Torque
Bolt Tightening Torque
All values ft-Ib unless otherwise noted
To convert fi-lb to in-lb:  [b*12=in-Ib
Example: 9 ft-Ib * 12 = 108 in-lb
Example: 75 in-lb /12 = 625 ft-lb
Multiply by 1.3558 to get N-m
U.S Bolt Threads
Thread Size Grade 5 Grade 8 Thread Size | Grade 5 | Grade 8
Coarse thread Fine thread
1/4-20 (250} 76 in-lb 9 1/14-28 ((250) | &7 in-lb 10
5/16-18 (.3125) 13 18 5/16-24 (250} 14 20
3/8-16 (.375) 23 33 3/8-24 (_.375) 26 v
7/16-14 (4375) v 52 7/16-20 (4375) 41 58
1/2-13 (500} 57 80 1/2-20 (500} 54 90
9/16-12 (.5625) 82 115 9/16-18 (.5625) el 129
5/8-11 (625) 112 159 5/8-18 (.5625) 128 150
3/4-10 (750} 200 282 3/4-16 (750} 223 315
7/8-9 (.875) 322 454 7/8-14 (875) 355 501
1-8 (1.000} 483 454 1-12 (1.000) 529 746
11/8-7 (1.125) 596 966 1-14 (1.000) 51 764
1 1/4-7 (1.250) 840 1363 11/8-12 (1.125)| 668 1083
13/8-6 (1.375) 1102 1787 11/4-12 (1.250)| 930 1509
11/2-6 (1.500) 1462 237 13/8-12 (1.375)| 1254 2034
11/2-12 (1.500)| 1645 2668

Metric Bolt Threads

Thread Size Grade 8.8 | Grade 10.9
M4 x 70 2.30
M5 x 80 4 58 7.00
M6 x 1.00 7.80 11.63
M8 x 1.25 18.75 2775
M8 x 1.00 20.25
M10 % 1.50 38.25 5625
M10 % 1.00 42 75
M10 % 1.25 40.50
M12 % 1.75 G5 25 97.50
M12 % 1.25 72.00
M12 % 1.50 £9.00
M14 % 2.00 105.00 16375
M14 % 1.50 11250
M16 x 2.00 16125 232 50
M18 x 2.50 225.00
M20 x 2.50 322 50
M22 x 2 50 435.00
M24 % 3.00 55500

146



Torque Conversion to Metric

Torque Conversion Chart English to Metric

Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton| Foot | Newton
Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters | Pounds | Meters
(ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft.Ibs.) | (N-m) | (ft. Ibs.) | (N-m)

1= 13| 32= 434 63= B54| 94= 1274 125= 1695

2= 27| 33= 447 64= 868 95= 128 8| 126= 170.8

3= 41| 34= 46.1] 65= 881 96= 1302 127 = 1722

4= 54| 35= 474 66= 895 97= 131.5| 128= 173.5

5= 68| 36= 488 67= 908 98= 1329 129= 1749

6= 8.1 37= 507 68= 022 99= 1342 130= 176.2

7= 95 38= 515 69= 936| 100= 1356 131= 177.6

8= 10.8| 39= 5291 70= 949 101= 1369 132= 179

9= 122 40= 5421 T1= 963 102= 1383 133 = 1803

10= 136 41= 556 72= 976| 103= 1396 134= 181.7

11= 149 42= 569 T73= 99| 104 = 141| 135= 183

12= 163 43= 583 T4= 1003 105= 142.4| 136= 184 4

13= 176 44= 5971 75= 101.7] 106= 1437 137 = 1857

14= 189 45= 61 76= 103| 107 = 1451 138= 187.1

15= 203 46= 624 T7= 1044 108= 146 4| 139= 188.5

16= 217 47= 637 T8= 1058 109= 147 8| 140= 189 8

17= 23| 48= 6511 79= 107.1] 110= 1491 141= 1912

18= 244 49= 664 80= 1085 111= 1505 142= 192.5

19= 258 s0= 678 81= 1098| 112= 1518 143 = 1939

20= 2711 51= 692 82= 111.2| 113= 1532 144= 1952

21 = 285 52= 7051 83= 112.5] 114= 1546 145= 196.6

22 = 298| 33= 719 84= 1139| 115= 1559 146= 198

23 = 312 54= 732 85= 1152 116= 1573 147 = 1993

24 = 325 55= T46| 86= 1166| 117= 1586 148= 2007

25 = 339 56= 759 87= 118 118= 160| 149= 202

26 = 352 57= 773 &R= 1193| 119= 1613 150= 2034

27 = 366 58= 786| 89= 1207 120= 1627 151 = 2047

28 = 38| 59= g0 90= 122 121 = 164| 152= 206.1

29 = 393 60= 814 91= 123.4| 122= 1654 153 = 207 4

0= 407 61= 827 92= 1247 123 = 166 8| 154 = 2088

il= 42| 62= 8411 93= 126.1| 124= 168.1| 155= 210.2

147




Pin Schedules

Pin Schedule DP720

Customer. Tucker's

Deutsch 12-pin connectors C2 Connector - Black

Project:  T-644 Transporter Plug: DTMO06-12SA (Grey)
Date: 2/2712024
Wedgelock: WM12S
in Cab Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 12 ea)
Node: 2 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR)
DP720 #11151915 P357C0O2AQ1331RxDxx
[Fin® ﬁn Type P IR [M]Description (Wire # Gauge [Wire Color
C1-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 856 16 Black
C1-P2 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 836 16 Red
C1-P3 CANO + CAN Hi (Bus B) 809 18 Yellow
C1-P4 CANO - CAN Lo (Bus B) 809 18 Green
C1-P5 CAN Shield/AIN
C1-P6 CAN1 +AIN/DIN CAN Hi (Bus A) 807 18 Yellow
C1-P7 CAN1 <AINDIN CAN Lo (Bus A) 807 18 Green
C1-P8 Snsr Pwr +/AIN/DIN
C1-P9 SnsrGnd -
C1-P10  [DIN/mV/mA/ohm/Freq
C1-P11 DIN/mV/mA/ohm/Freq
C1-P12  |DOut Buzzer, +12V = Buzzer On 827 18 Gray
Pin Schedule MC24 Cab
Customer: Tucker's Deutsch 12-pin connectors 00 Coiifibetor - Black T C ST B
Project:  T-644 Transporter Plug: DTMOB-12SA (Grey) Y
Date: 2/2712024 Plug: DTM06-12SB (Black)
WWedgelock: WM123
in Cab Socket: 0462-201-20141 (qty 12 ea)
Node: 3 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR)
MC24-110 #11138528 P351CO2AQ1140RxDxx
[Pin # Pin Type P [RM|Description (Wire # Gauge [Wire Color
C1-P1 Power Ground - to Battery "NEG" 852 16 Black
C1-P2 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 835 18 Red
C1-P3 CAN + CAN Hi (Bus B) 808 18 Yellow
C1-P4 CAN - CAN Lo (Bus B) 808 18 Green
C1-P5 AIN/CAN Shield .
C1-P8 DIN 7 |E-Stop in Cab, N.C., +12V = OK 869 18 Violet
C1-P7 DIN 7 |Seat Switch, +12V = Seat Switch Enabled 848 18 Light Blue
C1-P8 5 Vdc Sensor Power+ Foot Pedal 906 16 Red
C1-P9 Sensor Ground - Foot Pedal 906 16 White
C1-P10__ [DIN 7
C1-P11 DIN 7 |Brake Valve Pressure Sw, N.O., +12V = brakes activated 875 16 Black
C1-P12 DIN 7 |A/C Turned On Sw, N.O., +12V = A/C selected 863 14 Green
C2-P1 DIN 7 |Chute Door #1 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 871 18 Black/\White
C2-P2 DIN/AIN/fregIN 7 |Chute Door #2 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 872 18 Brown/\White
C2-P3 DIN/AIN/AreqIN 7 |Chute Daoor #3 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 873 18 Blue/\White
C2-P4 DIN/AINAreqIN 7 |Chute Door #4 Sensor Starting from Hopper, +12V = Door Closed 874 18 Orange/Black
C2-P5 DIN/AINAregIN 7 |Foot Pedal 906 16 Black
C2-P6 DIN/AINAregIN 7
C2-P7 AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C2-P8 AIN/Temp/Rheo 7
C2-P9 PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 Work Lights, relay, +12V = relay activated 840 18 Yellow
C2-P10 PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 Vindshield Wipers, relay, +12V = relay activated 845 18 Green
C2-P11 PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 |5 Windshield Washer, relay, +12V = relay activated 842 18 Orange
C2-P12  [PWMOUT/DOUT/PVGOUT |2 [5]| [A/C relay, +12V = relay activated, Engine is on and running 850 18 Red/Black
Pairing

.Adjacent pins support Quadrature Encoders
2 Adjacent pins support Bi-Directional Coils

Range

0to 525V only input range

40-4000 Hz {same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
5 | 40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)

Multiplexing
B Multiplexed input refreshes at 20.48 ms
7 Standard input refreshes at 2.56 ms

148



Pin Schedule MC50 Engine

Customer: Tucker's g e =

Project:  T-644 Transporter Socket: 0462-201-20141 (gty 50 ea) R ol i)

Date: 2fZTA024 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR}

Engine Area

Node: 4

MCED-110 #11138530 PA53C02A0114 1R Dxx

Pin # Pin Type P [rRIM|Description Wiire # Gauge [Wire Color

C1-P1 Power Ground - to Batter "NEG" B03 16 Black

C1-P2 Power Supply + g Jto Battery "PO 5" 610 16 Red

C1-P3 CAMNOD + ZAMN Hi (Bus B) 515 18 ellow

Z1-P4 CANOD - ZAN Lo (Bus B) i 13 Green

C1-P5 AINACAND shield .7 Filter Pressure (0 fo 5 V) [s{s]s] 13 Graen

Z1-P6 DIN E-Stop in Engine Area, N.C. +124 = Ok 521 18 Fed

C1-P7 DIN

C1-P8 5 Vde Sensor Powert 7 |to Pressure Snsrs, * Max 450mA 661 16 Red

C1-P9 Sensor Ground - to Pressure Snsrs, ™ Max 450mA 662 16 Elack

Z1-P10  JDIN

C1-P11 DN "Enging Air Filter Needs Service" Indicator Light 509 13 Black/White

C1-P12 DN Engine Cover Sensor, +12Y = Engine Bay Door Closed 657 el Black

C1-P13 DN

C1-P14 DINAAIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, B-Fort (Reverse), 10-80% ratiometric, 400 Bar 678 18 Light Green

C1-P15 DiINAAIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, Aux Pump, 10-80% ratiometic, 250 Bar 672 18 Light Blue

C1-P16 DINAAIN 7 |Pressure Snsr, A-FPort (Fonward ), 10-80% ratiometric, 400 Bar 675 18 Qrange

C1-P17 DINAAIN 7 |FPressure Snsr, Charge Pump, 10-90% ratiometric, 40 Bar 669 13 Brown/AWhite

C1-P18 QDN INAfreglN 7 |Crank Battery Voltage 515 15 Blue

C1-P19 QDN NAfregiN 7

C1-P20 JCANT + AN Hi (Bus A) 552 15 Y ellawr

Z1-P21 CAN1 - ZAN Lo (Bus A) 552 18 Green

C1-P22  JAINAZANT shield b

C1-P23 JDINAINgreglt 2

C1-P24 DINGA N fre gl 7 |Coolant Level Snsr, Analog, 0.85-1.45 VDC In Fluid. 3.75-4.25 VDC In Alr 6579 16 White

C1-P25  JDINAINregiN 7

C1-P26  JDINA N fregiN o

C1-P27  |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7

C1-P28  |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7 |Charge Pump Filter Bypass Sensor, ground input to controller 655 16 White

C1-P29  |AINTemp/Rheo 7

C1-P30  |AIN/Temp/Rheo 7

C1-P31 Dot

C1-P32  |D0Out

C1-P33  |D0Out

C1-P34 JDOUPYG Pwr 1 5

C1-P35  JDOUPYG Pwr 2 7

C1-P36  JDOUT/REYG Pwr 3 7

C1-P37  |PWM/D/PYG Out 1 g EDC, Forward, H1 Pump (800 to 1600mA), coil 552 16 White

C1-P38 PWM/D/PYVGE Out 1 & EDC, Reverse, H1 Pump (800 to 1600mA), coil 653 16 Vihite

C1-P39  IPWMWDPVG Out Air Supply valve, coll 528 18 Red/Black

C1-P40 FWhA/DYPVG Out 1 Vibrator Motor, relay, +12% = relay activated 566 18 Eluefyhite

C1-P41 Pyt /DOut ] Engine is on and running Qutput, +12Y, available

C1-P42  |PWM/DIPYG Out 2 215

C1-P43 PWihDYPYG Ot 2 215 Starter Engine signal, +12V = signal to engine ECU 544 18 Violet

C1-P44  |PWM/D/PYG Out 2 5| |Horn, relay, +12% = relay activated 530 18 Orange/Black

C1-P45  IPWMW/DPYG Out 3 i

C1-P46 Py /D0ut 5 CCOf "Propel enable" coil, +12V = Enabled 6554 16 White

C1-P47 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 511 16 Red

C1-P48 Power Supply + to Battery "PO 5" 612 16 Red

C1-P49 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 513 16 Red

C1-P50 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 514 16 Red
Pairing

[ ~.cjzcent pins support Quadrature Encoders

2 Adacent pins support Bi-Directional Coils

Range

]
]

010525 only input range

40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacert pins)
40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
1144 Hz fixed freq

Multiplexing
T Multiplexed input refreshes at 2048 ms
8 Standard inout refreshes at 2.56 ms

149




Pin Schedule MC50 Chassis

Customer: Tucker's

Project:  T-644 Transporter Socket: 0462-201-20141 {(gty 50 ea) o i
Diate: 2/27/2024 Blank: 0413-204-2005 (AR) ; :_ 143
pEaat
Chassis 132333035
Mode 5 ¥EEY
MC50-110 #11138530 P253C02A01142Rx Do L
Pin # Pin Type P|rR]MJDescription Wire # Gauge [Wire Color
C1-P1 Power (-Sround - to Battery "NEG" 128 15 Black
EEE2 Power Supply + 8 |to Battery "FO S" 110 16 Red
C1=P3 CANO + CANHi (Bus B) 101 13 Yellow
C1-P4 CANO - CAN Lo (Bus B) 101 18 Green
E1=R5 AINSCAND shield .7
C1-FB DIN Limit Sw, Elevator, N O +12V = Elevator down e 13 Red
C1-P7 DM Parking Brake Sensor, +12Y = Brake released 171 16 Black
C1-P3 5 Vdc Sensor Powert 7 |to Wotor Sengors * Max 450mA ils 15 Red
C1-P3 Sensor Ground - to Motor Sensaors * Max 450m A 118 16 Black
C1-P10  |DIN
C1-P11 DN
C1-P12  |DIN
C1-P13 DN
C1-P14 DINAIN 7 |Center Steer Angle Sensor, 180 deg, 10-80% Ratio, or linear positon sensor (0 5-4 54128 18 \yhite
C1-P15 DN 4N 7 |Left steer linear positon sensor (0.5-4 5v) 129 18 Red
C1-P16 DN A4 I 7 |Right steer linear positon sensor (0 5-4 Sv) 130 138 Blue
C1-P17  JDINAAIN 7
C1-P18 DIMAA N fre gIN 7 JLeft Motor, Speed, Square Pulse, Quadrature A (78 PPR) 159 22 Green
C1-P19 DM A N fregIN 7 |Left Motar, Speed, Squars Pulse, Quadrature B 159 22 Qrange
C1-P20  JCAMT +
C1-P21 CAMN1 -
C1-P22  JAINAZANT shield i
C1-P23  |DINAINfregIN i
C1-P24 DI AN fregIN 7 |Right Motor, Speed, Sguare Pulse, Quadrature A (78 PPR) 158 22 Green
C1-P25 DIMAA N/ fre gl 7 |Right Motor, Speed, Sqguare Pulse, Quadrature B 158 22 Orange
C1-P26  |DINAIN/freqlN 7
C1-P27  JAINTemp/Rheo 7 |Left Motor, Bearing Temp, -40C=2203mV = 104C=734mY 159 22 Blue
C1-P28  JAINTemp/Rheo 7 |Right Motor, Bearing Temp, -40C=2203mY = 104C=734m"% 158 22 Blue
C1-P29  JAINTemp/Rheo 7 |Fuel Level Snsr, ohms
C1-P30 AlINST emp/R heo i
C1-P31 DOut Qil Coaler Fan 1, + 12V =relay activated 145 18 Red
C1-P32 DOut Oil Cooler Fan 2, + 12V =relay activated 144 13 Red
C1-P33 DOut Propel Strobe Light, + 12V = relay activated 141 18 Red
C1-P34  |DOutPYG Pwr 1 7
C1-P35  |DOutPVG Pwr 2 7
C1-P368  |DOUT/PVG Pwr 3 7
C1-P37  |PWM/D/PYG Out 1 2 EDC, Left Wheel, H1B Mator (500 to 1600mA), coil 157 16 \White
C1-F38  |PWM/D/PYG Out 1 2 EDC, Right Wheel, H1B Motor (500 to 1600mA), coil 158 15 Vyhite
C1-P39  |PWM/D/PVG Out 1 Back-Up Lights & Alarm, relay, +12Y% = relay activated 138 18 Red
C1-P40 PWIMDPYG Out 1 Head Lights, relay, +12V = relay activated 135 13 Red
C1-P41 F /DOt 5 Serial 4230038 and below (Hydraulic Oil Cooler relay, +12V = relay activated. Engind 127 14 Inline Fuse
C1-P42  |PWM/ID/PVG Cut 2 215
C1-P43  |PWM/D/IPVG Cut 2 215
C1-P44  |PWM/D/PVG Out 2 5
C1-P45  |PWMIDIPVYG Cut 3 5
C1-P46 _ |PWM/DOuUt 6
C1-P47 Power Supply + to Battery "FOS" 111 16 Red
C1-P43 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 112 16 Red
C1-P49 Power Supply + to Battery 'FOS" 1713 16 Red
C1-P50 Power Supply + to Battery "POS" 114 16 Red
Paiting

.Adj acent pins support Quadrature Encoders
2 Adjacent pins support BRDirectional Coils

Range
ID to 5.25 % only input range

40-4000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent ping)
§ 404000 Hz (same freq applies to 4 adjacent pins)
6 1144 Hz fixed freq

Multiplexing
7 Multiplexed input refreshes at 2048 ms
R Standard innot refreshes At 9 56 ms

150



Wire Schedule

Wiring 101-120

T-644 Wiring 2024

Key Wire Routing Description Mfg # Tucker # Qty
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
101 CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Top Right Green |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
port to MC50 Male Plug Pins 3 &4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 12|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Bottom Right Green Deytsch. W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
102 Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade) |Waytek - 30982 ECQDFHS2218RD14 1

port to MC50 Deutsch Receptacle for Radar - -
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5|
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - H5359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2]
Cable, Interconnect, WB Preview 25' Preco - HRPV410T TB80125-2-1 1
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch DT04-2P-E008 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-E008 TB80130-69-E008 1
103 12v Ground Bar and Fuse F10to Radar Unit  [Deutsch W2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W2P TB80130-70 1]
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - HS359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 128
Ring Terminal (1/4 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL14 1
Yellow Wire From Fan 2 Relay Output to Fan 2 Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
104 Plug Socket "1". Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
Wire 12ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM12-4 EW12YL 81
Ring Terminal (1/4 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL14 1
Blue Wire From Fan 1 Relay Output to Fan 1 Plug Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
105 Socket "1". Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
Wire 12ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM12-6 EW12BL 65|
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
106 Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug, Pink "5" - Fuse Panel [Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W6S-P012 TB80575-124-P012 1
"2-87" Deutsch DT06-6S Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-65 TB80575-123EP11 1
Wire 14ga - Pink TXL Waytek - WM14-12 EW14P| 13
White Wire - Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug "3", Rear [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
107 Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "6" and Black |Deutsch DT06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-12SA TB80130-115 1
Wire - Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug "1", Rear Deutsch W12S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W12S TB80130-116 1
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "3" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 106
White Wire - Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug "4", Rear [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
108 Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "6" and Black [Deutsch DT06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-12SA TB80130-115 1
Wire - Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug "6", Rear Deutsch W12S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W12S TB80130-116 1
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "3" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 249
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
109 Fuse Panel "3" to Terminal Strip "9" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL 7|
MC50"2" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Ring Terminal (5/16tst) 14-16 - Heat Shrin.k Waytek - 31905 ECRTHS1614BL516 1
110 Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 13
MC50"47" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay Ring Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
111 Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11
112 MC50 "48" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11
113 MC50 "49" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11]
114 MC50 "50" to Main Lower Frame Panel Relay |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11]
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
115 MC50 "8" to Terminal Strip "2" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 13
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BL08 1
116 MC50 "9" to Terminal Strip "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 12
Terminal Strip "8" to Oil Cooler Fan Controller Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red. Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
117 Red Signal Wire Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 47
Ground Bar to Oil Cooler Fan Controller Black Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon - Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
118 . ) Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Signal Ground Wire -

Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 34
Ring Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
119 Main Relay, Input side to 70 Amp Fan Fuse Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 4
70 Amp Fan Fuse to Fan Controller 10ga Red Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
120 Power Wire Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS121010 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 34




Wiring 121-145

Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
121 Black wire from Ground Bar to Fan 1 Plug Socket [Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1
"2" joining Fan 1 Blue Wire into Socket "1" Deutsch DTP04-2P-EEO1 Female Receptacle, Shrink Deutsch - DTP04-2P-EE01 TB80130-83P-2-EE01 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 1
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 65)
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 2
122 Fan 1 Green Wire to Fan 1Plug "2" and Blue  |Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1
Wire to Fan 1 Plug "1" Deutsch DTP06-2S-EE01 Male Plug, Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTP06-2S-EEO1 TB80130-85P-2-EE01 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 1
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1
Black wire from Ground Bar to Fan 2 Plug Socket Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 2
123 "2 joining Fan 2 Blue/White Wire into Socket Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug i Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1
wq Deutsch DTP04-2P-EEO1 Female Receptacle, Shrink Deutsch - DTP04-2P-EEQ1 TB80130-83P-2-EE01 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 81
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 2
124 Fan 2 Green Wire to Fan 2 Plug "2" and Deutsch WP-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-2S TB80130-86P-2 1
Blue/White Wire to Fan 2 Plug "1" Deutsch DTP06-2S-EEQ1 Male Plug, Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTP06-2S-EEO1 TB80130-85P-2-EE01 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
125 Ground Bar to Main Relay Right side of Coil  [Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 14-16 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 12
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
126 Ground Bar to MC50 "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 6
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1]
127 MCS0"41" to Terminal Strip "8" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Sealed Fuse Holder 6" 14 Ga ATM/MINI Waytek - 46277 TB80130-31-ATM 1
Fuse, 2A Mini ATM Gray 12V Waytek - 47425 TB66145-2A 1
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
128 MC50 "14" to Terminal Strip "3" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 13
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
129 MC50 "15" to Terminal Strip "5" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 14
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
130 MC50 "16" to Terminal Strip "7" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 14
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
131 Fuse Panel "5" to Terminal Strip "6" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 8|
Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1
132 Fuse Panel "4" to Terminal Strip "4" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 7
133 Fuse Panel *7" to Fuse Panel "7-30", Back Up De.Iphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 2
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 3.5
134 |Fuse Panel "9" to Fuse Panel "9-30", Head Lights Deflphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 2|
Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM14-2 EW14RD 3.5
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
135 MC50 "40" to Fuse Panel "9-86", Head Lights |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 17
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
136 MC50 "39" to Fuse Panel "7-86", Back Up Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 18
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
137 MC50 "6" to Fuse Panel "8", Elevator Down Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 17|
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
138 Ground Bar to Fuse Panel "8-85", Back Up Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 14
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
139 Ground Bar to Fuse Panel "10-85", Head Lights |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 15
Lug Copper 6 Ga. (5/16 stud) Waytek - 36072 ECCLNI06-516 1
140 Main Relay, Output side to Fuse Panel Input |Lug Copper 6 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 34000 ECCLNI06-10 1
Wire 6ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ6-2 EW6RD 15
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
141 MC50 "33" to Fuse Panel "1-86", Strobe Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 17.5
142 Fuse Panel "1" to Fuse Panel "1-30", Strobe De.lphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 2|
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 3.5
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
143 Ground Bar to Fuse Panel "2-85", Strobe Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16

Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 14.5

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S

144 MC50 "32" to Oil Cooler Fan 2 Relay Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 16.5
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
145 MC50 "31" to Oil Cooler Fan 1 Relay Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EWI18RD 9




Wiring 146-160

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

146 Ground Bar to Oil Cooler Fan 2 Relay Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 14

Connector 2, Female Delphi 12052641 Metri-Pack 150 |Waytek - 38201 TB64575-57-6 1]

Cable Seal Delphi 15324973 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 39008 TB64575-57-4 2

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

147 Ground Bar to Oil Cooler Fan 1Relay Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 14

Connector 2, Female Delphi 12052641 Metri-Pack 150 |Waytek - 38201 TB64575-57-6 1]

Cable Seal Delphi 15324973 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 39008 TB64575-57-4 2

148 Main Relay, Output side to Fan 2 relay Rirlg Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 2

Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 5

149 Main Relay, Output side to Fan 1 relay Rihg Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 2

Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 4.5

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1]

Ground Bar and Fuse Panel "10-87" to Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 2

150 Headlights Socket Deutsch W2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W2P TB80130-70 1]

Deutsch DT04-2P-E008 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-E008 TB80130-69-E008 1

Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1]

SJOOW Service Cord 14 Ga. 2 Conductor Waytek - $J14-2 TB80130-101-14-2 287

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|

151 Headlight Plug "1" to 6 Pin Plug "S" Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W6S-P012 TB80575-124-P012 1]

Deutsch DT06-6S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-65-EP11 TB80575-123-EP11 1

Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM14-2 EW14RD 6

152 Headlight Plug "2" to 6 Pin Plug "6" De.utsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2

Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM14-2 EW14RD 6

Left Steer Cylinder Transducer to Blue - Ground Pin Termina! 22-18- Nylon i Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

153 Bar, Brown - Terminal Strip 4", White - Spade Telrmlnal.(G-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek‘- 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 2

Terminal Strip "5" Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - HS359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2

Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter Straight IFM - EVC003 TB66213-M12F-4-10M-ST 1]

Right Steer Cylinder Transducer to Blue - Pin Termina‘I 22-18 - Nylon i Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

154 | Ground Bar, Brown - Terminal Strip "6", White - Spade Te.rmlnal_(6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek_- 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 2

Terminal Strip "7" Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2

Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 5 Meter Straight IFM - EVC002 TB66213-M12F-4-5M-ST 1

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 3

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3

Steering Encoder Plug White wire "1", Red Wire |Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1

155 ["3", Black Wire "4" to White - Terminal Strip "3", [Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1]

Red - Terminal Strip "2", Black Terminal Strip "1"|Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1

Heat Shrink Tubing Violet Cable Ties - H5359-5100-VT ECHS-0.25-VT 2

Wire 16 Ga 3 Cond Shielded Newark - 86K7190 TB80130-3-165 169

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1

155a Encoder Receptacle, Wedge, and Sealing Plug [Deutsch W4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W4P TB80130-84 1

Deutsch DT04-4P-E008 Female Receptacle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-E008 TB80130-83-E008 1]

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Right Wheel Motor 12v to Black - Ground Bar, Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2

156 White - MC50"38" Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1

Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1

Heat Shrink Tubing Orange Cable Ties - HS359-S100-OR ECHS-0.25-OR 2

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 62|

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Left Wheel Motor 12v to Black - Ground Bar, Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2

157 White - MC50"37" Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1

Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1

Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - HS359-S100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 164

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 2

Right Wheel Motor Control Plug to Red - Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 8

. . . - Deutsch WM-6S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WM-6S TB80130-72 1]

15g | Terminal Strip 2" Black Terminal Strip "1, 1ol 0 oy 06 65-EE03 Male Plug Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTM06-65-EE03 TB80130-71-EE03 1
Green - MC50 "24", Orange - MC50 "25", Blue - - - -

MC50"28" Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - H5359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2]

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 1

Wire 22 Ga 6 Cond Shielded Alpha Wire Newark - 88K1337 TB80130-6-225 54

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 2

Left Wheel Motor Control Plug to Red - Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 8

. wan . waw Deutsch WM-6S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WM-65 TB80130-72 1]

159 | Terminal Strip 2" Black Terminal Strip "1, 1ol S0 oy 06 65-EE03 Male Plug Shrink Boot Deutsch - DTM06-65-EE03 TB80130-71-FE03 1
Green - MC50 "18", Orange - MC50 "19", Blue - - - -

MC50"27" Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2]

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 20 Deutsch - 0413-204-2005 TB80130-64 1

Wire 22 Ga 6 Cond Shielded Alpha Wire Newark - 88K1337 TB80130-6-22S 175

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]

Fuel Tank Indicator to Black - Ground Bar, White D_eutsch F(_emale Solid Socket 20, 16—1? Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

160 MC50 29" Ring Terminal (10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 2

Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - HS359-5100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 71

153



Wiring 161-510

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Backup Alarm and Lights Socket, White "1", [Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 2
161 Black, "2" to Black - Ground Bar, White - Fuse [Deutsch W2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W2P TB80130-70 1
Panel "8-87" Deutsch DT04-2P-E008 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DT04-2P-E008 TB80130-69-E008 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - HS359-S100-YL ECHS-0.25-YL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 133
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|
Backup Alarm and Lights Plug "1" to 8 Pin Buss Deutsch W8S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W8S TB80130-54 1
162 Connector "2" Deutsch DT06-085A-E008 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-08SA-E008 TB80130-53-E008 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - HS359-S100-YL ECHS-0.25-YL 2
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 12|
163 Backup Alarm and Lights Plug "2" to 8 Pin Buss |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "4" Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 12|
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
164 8 Pin Buss "8" to Backup Power Socket "A" Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 12|
165 8 Pin Buss "6" to Backup Power Socket "B" Delutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12|
- Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1

Backup Power Socket "C" to Radar Spade - -
166 Connector Quick Disconnect Male 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30918 ECQDMHS2218RD14 1|
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 6
167 8 Pin Buss "7" - Red Wire, "5" - White wire from |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Right Backup Light Plug Light Back Up Plug T-630 Wholesale - TPLT1408 TB80985-02 1|
168 8 Pin Buss "1" - Red Wire, "3" - White wire from |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Left Backup Light Plug Light Back Up Plug T-630 Wholesale - TPLT1408 TB80985-02 1|
169 6 Pin Buss "4" - Red Wire, "2" - White wire from |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Right Drive Light Plug Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 1
170 6 Pin Buss "3" - Red Wire, "1" - White wire from |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Left Drive Light Plug Headlight, LED 7" 36 Watt Wholesale - TUYITAMOTOR TB66130-40-36W 1]
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
MetriPack 280 Female Terminal 12077411 Waytek - 30037 TB80604-1-MPT 2
171 White Wire - Fuse "6" and Black Wire - MC50 "7" |Metri-Pack 280 Series Cable Seal, Green Waytek - 39000 TB66145-CSGR 2|
to Park Brake Plug MetriPack TPA 280 Series 15300014 2 Contact Blue Waytek - 38035 TB80604-1-TPA 1
MetriPack 280 Female Body 15300027 Waytek - 38063 TB80604-1-MPB 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Clear Cable Ties - HS359-5100-CL ECHS-0.25-CL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 41
White Wire - Strobe, Rear Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
172 Pin Buss Plug "9" and Black Wire - Strobe, Rear |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2|
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "12" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 28|
White Wire - Strobe, Rear Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
173 Pin Buss Plug "8" and Black Wire - Strobe, Rear |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2|
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "11" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 28|
White Wire - Strobe, Rear Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
174 Pin Buss Plug "4" and Black Wire - Strobe, Rear |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2|
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "1" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 57|
White Wire - Strobe, Rear Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
175 Pin Buss Plug "7" and Black Wire - Strobe, Rear |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2|
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "10" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 57|
White Wire - Strobe, Front Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
176 | Pin Buss Plug "9" and Black Wire - Strobe, Front |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2|
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "12" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 28|
White Wire - Strobe, Front Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
177 | Pin Buss Plug "8" and Black Wire - Strobe, Front |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "11" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 28|
White Wire - Strobe, Front Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
178 | Pin Buss Plug "4" and Black Wire - Strobe, Front |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "1" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 57|
White Wire - Strobe, Front Bumper Strobe 2-6 |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
179 | Pin Buss Plug "7" and Black Wire - Strobe, Front |Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Bumper Strobe 2-6 Pin Buss Plug "10" Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 57|
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
180 | Ground Bar - Strobe 2-3 Pin Buss Plug, Black "6" [Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Wire 14ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM14-0 EW14BK 5.5
501 Main Start Battery "+ to Starter "+" Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI14/0-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Red Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB80653-1-4R 61
502 Main Start Battery " to Disconnect Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI14/0-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB80653-1-4B 36|
503 Aux Battery "+" to Fuse Group Lug Copper 2/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36359 ECCLNI2/0-0.375 2
2/0 Battery Cable, Red Wholesale - TPBC2/0 TB80653-1R 47
504 Aux Battery "-" to Disconnect Lug Copper 2/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36359 ECCLNI2/0-0.375 2
2/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC2/0 TB80653-1 38|
505 Switched side of Disconnect to Starter "-" Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI14/0-0.375 2
4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB80653-1-4B 65|
506 Switched side of Disconnect to Engine Base [Lug Copper 4/0 Ga. (3/8" stud) Waytek - 36452 ECCLNI14/0-0.375 2
Ground 4/0 Battery Cable, Black Wholesale - TPBC4/0 TB80653-1-4B 30
507 Alternator to "+ side of Battery Isolator Lng Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI101-516 2
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 102
508 "4" Battery Isolator to upper 300A Fuse Lng Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI01-516 2
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 8
509 Battery Isolator to lower 300A Fuse Lng Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI01-516 2
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 9
Lug Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI01-516 1]
510 Upper 300A Fuse to Aux Battery "+" Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNI01-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 49

154



Wiring 511-554

Lug Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI01-516 1
511 Lower 300A Fuse to Start Battery "+" Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNI01-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EW1RD 44
Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1
512 [Switched side of Disconnect to Power Hold Relay|Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 1]
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 13
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI104-10 1]
513 70A Fuse to Disconnect Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 15
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI104-10 1]
514 Power Hold Relay to 70A Fuse Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI104-516 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 8
515 Frame Ground "-" to Ground Distribution Lng Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 2
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 48]
Start Battery "+" to Lower 300A Fuse above Lug Copper 1ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36011 ECCLNI01-516 1
516 Disconnect Lug Copper 1ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36012 ECCLNI01-38 1
Wire 1ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ1-2 EWI1RD 42
517 300A to 150A Fuse above Disconnect Lng Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 2
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 8
518 300A Fuse to Door Pump Relay Lqu Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 2
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 24
519 Ground Distribution to Engine Door Pump Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 2
Ground Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 13
520 Engine Door Pump Solenoid Power Wire Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 4
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (1/4 stud) Waytek - 36061 ECCLNI04-14 1
521 150A Fuse to Grid Heater Relay Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1]
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 94
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI104-10 1]
522 Midi Fuse 80A to Lower Main Frame, Red Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI104-516 1
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB80130-101-4-2 300
523 Engine Base Ground to Lower Main Frame Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI104-38 1
Ground, Black Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB80130-101-4-2 300
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 1
524 Midi Fuse 80A to Engine Box Solenoid, Red  [Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EWA4RD 99
525 Engine Base Ground to Engine Box Ground, [Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 1
Black Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 75
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 1
526 Midi Fuse 80A to Cab, Red Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1]
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB80130-101-4-2 300
527 Engine Base Ground to Cab Ground, Black Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud : Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI04-38 1
Battery Cable 4 Ga. 2 Conductor-Blk w/Red Stripe Waytek - WF4-2 TB80130-101-4-2 300
Engine Base Ground to Grid Heater Ground, Lug Copper 4 Ga. (1/4 stud) Waytek - 36061 ECCLNI04-14 1
528 Black Lug Copper 4ga. 3/8 Stud Waytek - 36063 ECCLNI104-38 1
Wire 4ga - Black Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-0 EW4BK 88
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1614BLO8 1
541 Battery Isolator "-" to Ground Distribution  [Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]
Wire 14ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM14-0 EW14BK 7
512 300A Start Battery Fuse to Vibrator Relay Ri |.'\g Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 2
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 9
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Ladder side Sensor Wire with Plug. Brown wire Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
543 o e . " Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
1", Blue Wire "2", Black Wire "3", 194' - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 2 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVC004 TB66213-M12F-4-2M 1
Ladder Sensor Socket, Brown wire "1", Blue ;padz Terminal (88>St)1188-2222 H:at s:hnhkk waytet - zggsi 5222:55222212’:{%08 ;
Wire "2", Black wire "3" Side to Hydraulic Tank, utt Connector ( _-St). 722 - Heat - fin aytek-

. woon |Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3

544 | Brown wire - Butt Connector for left Relay "87",
. N . Deutsch W4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W4P TB80130-84 1

Blue wire - to Ground Distribution, Black wire to
R wopit Deutsch DT04-4P-E008 Female Receptacle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-E008 TB80130-83-E008 1

Butt Connector for Right Relay "86' - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Bottom Midi 30A Fuse to Engine Electrical Box TYCD Term}nal 280756-4 (AWG 12-10) 43l75 Spade Newark - 95C1520 TB80130-15 1
545 Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Relay for Fuse Block -
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 156
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1
546 Midi 60A Fuse to JCB Connector "2" Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1]
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 140
Power Hold Relay Coil to "C" JCB Power Hold Ring Terminal (10-st_) 14-16 - Heat Shrink i Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1
551 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Relay/Fuse Connector -

Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 114
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1614BL08 1
552 Ground Distribution to Power Hold Relay Coil |Ring Terminal (10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1]
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 30)
Ring Terminal (1/4 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL14 1
553 Vibrator Relay to Right Vibrator Spade Terfmnal (8-st) 10-12 HeaF Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 1
Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2]
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL 216
Ring Terminal (1/4 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32803 ECRTHS1210YL14 1
554 Vibrator Relay to Left Vibrator S?ade Terwlnal (8-st) 10-12 HeaF Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 1
Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL 228

155



Wiring 558-580

Pendant Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
Door Pump Pendant Plug
Plug Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
Red wire, Pin1 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
White Wire to Pin 2 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
Green wire, Pin 3 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Black wire, Pin 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Door Deutsch DT04-4P-E008 Female Receptacle Shrink Deutsch - DT04-4P-E008 TB80130-83-E008 1]
Door Pump Receptacle
Pump Deutsch W4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - W4P TB80130-84 1
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1]
558 Pin 1to Door Pump Solenoid Energize Ring Terminal (10-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30802 ECRTHS2218RD10 1
Pendant Cord - Red
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1]
559 Pin 3 to Door Pump Input Power Ring Terminal (5/16-st) 22-18 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30905 ECRTHS2218RD516 1
Pendant Cord - Green
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1
560 Pin 4to Left Coil Pin 1 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Pendant Cord - Black
Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1]
561 Left Relay #86 to Door Pump Receptacle Pin 2 |Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1]
Pendant Cord - White
Pump Black Wires #85, to Ground Distribution Spade Terminal (8-st) 10-12 Heat Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 2
Relays Red Wires #30, to Midi 60A Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 pl
Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1|
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
562 Right Pump Relay to Right Pump Coil Pin 1 Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 24
Ground Distribution to Right Engine Door Pump Spade Terminal (8—s.t) 18-22 Heat Shrink i Waytek - 30924 ECSTHS2218RD08 1]
563 Coil Pin 2 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 30
Spade Terminal (8-st) 18-22 Heat Shrink Waytek - 30924 ECSTHS2218RD08 1
T . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
Ground Distribution to Left Engine Door Pump
564 Coil Pin 2 Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 30
Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Heat Shrink Waytek - 31924 ECSTHS1614BL08 1
565 Ground Distribution to Vibrator Relay Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 18
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
Connector 2, Female Delphi 12052641 Metri-Pack 150 |Waytek - 38201 TB64575-57-6 1
566 Vibrator Relay to Engine MC50 Pin 40 Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 1]
Cable Seal Delphi 15324973 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 39008 TB64575-57-4 2
TPA Delphi 12052634 Metri-Pack 150 2 Contacts Waytek - 38202 TB64575-57-7 1]
Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT ~ |EW18BLWT 96
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
575 CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Top Right Green |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
port to MC50 Male Plug Pins 3 & 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 41
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Bottom Right Green Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
576 . Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
port to Hydraulic Tank Level & Temp Sensor - -
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 64
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
12v Ground Bar and Fuse F10 to Hydraulic Tank Pin Terminal 16-14 -‘Nylon i Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
577 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Level & Temp Sensor - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - H5359-S100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 92
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W3S-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W3S-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1]
Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1|
Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
578 CAN "B" Data Link 4 Module Bottom Left Blue to [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5
PVG 100 Auger Valve Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 29
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Northwire - FJ1939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2 14.5
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
12v Ground Bar and Fuse F9to PVG 100 Auger Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
579 Valve Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Heat Shrink Tubing White Cable Ties - H5359-S100-WT ECHS-0.25-WT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 41
Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 2
Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 2
580 PVG 100 Auger Valve to PVG 32 Valve Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Northwire - F11939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2 65

156



Wiring 581-610

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
581 PVG 100 Auger Valve to PVG 32 Valve Heat Shrink Tubing White Cable Ties - HS359-5100-WT ECHS-0.25-WT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 65|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
582 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Top Left Green portDeutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
to MC50 Male Plug Pins20 & 21 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2|
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 34
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
83 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Middle Right Green [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
port to JCB HDP26-24-29SE Pins 27, 28, & 29  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 19|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
g4 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Middle Left Green |Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
portto JCB Test Port C, D, & E Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 34
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 2|
CAN "B" Data Link 5 Module Top Left Blue port Deutsch W3S-1939-|?012 Wedge for Plug, 'Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 2
585 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 6
to "B" Bulkhead adaptor at Cab - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Northwire - F11939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2 300
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 2|
Deutsch W3S-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 2
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 6|
86 CAN "A" Data Link 5 Module Bottom Left Blue |Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
port and Ground to "A" Bulkhead adaptor at Cab|Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 29|
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Northwire - F11939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2 300
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
Deutsch WA4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1]
587 PVG 32 Valve and Ground Wire to CAN "B" Data [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5
Link 4 Module Bottom Left Blue Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Gray TXL Waytek - WM18-8 EW18GY 50
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Type CR, 18/2 Canbus Wire Northwire - F11939182-002 TB80130-101-18-2 300
Sealed Fuse Holder 12" 10 Ga ATC/ATO Waytek - 46238 TB80130-31-10GA 1
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Waytek - 46287 TB80652-11 1
601 Engine Panel Controller Power Relay, Input side |Ring Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
to JCB Power Hold Connector "G" Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1]
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 24
Sealed Fuse Holder 12" 10 Ga ATC/ATO Waytek - 46238 TB80130-31-10GA 1]
Fuse LED ATC 30 Amp-Green Waytek - 46287 TB80652-11 1
602 Engine Panel Controller Power Relay, Input side |Ring Terminal (5/16 stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
to JCB Power Hold Connector "E" Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 23
. oon Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
Engine Panel, Fuse Panel Relay "87" to Fuse -
603 panel Stud Tyco Terminal 280756-4 (AWG 12-10) .375 Spade Newark - 95C1520 TB80130-15 1]
Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 7
604 Engine Panel, Fuse Panel Jumperto second |Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 2
Stud Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD 4
Engine Panel Terminal Strip "3" to Fuse Panel Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
605 Relay "86" Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 3389009 TB80130-14 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 7
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
606 Engine Panel Ground to Fuse Panel Relay "85" [Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 3389009 TB80130-14 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 13
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1]
607 Engine Panel Ground to JCB Test Port "A" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1]
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12|
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
608 Engine Panel Ground to MC50 "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1]
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 9.5
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
609 |Engine Panel MC50 "11" to Engine Connector "9"|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Black w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BKWT  [EW18BKWT 41
Engine Panel MC50"2" to Main Engine Panel Ring Terminal (5/16jst) 14-16 - Heat Shrin»k Waytek - 31905 ECRTHS1614BL516 1
610 Relay Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11]

157



Wiring 611-635

Engine Panel MCS0"47" to Main Engine Panel Ring Terminal (5/16-stud) 10-12 - Heat Shl"ink Waytek - 32804 ECRTHS1210YL516 1
611 Relay Output Side Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 10|
612 Engine Panel MC50 "48" to Main Engine Panel |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Relay Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 10|
613 Engine Panel MC50 "49" to Main Engine Panel |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Relay Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 10
614 Engine Panel MC50 "50" to Main Engine Panel |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Relay Output Side Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 1
Engine Panel MC50"18" to Lower 300A Fuse, Ring Terminal (5/16tst) 14-16 - Heat Shrin‘k Waytek - 31905 ECRTHS1614BL516 1
615 . . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Battery Side (Wire 521) -
Wire 18ga - Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-6 EW18BL 108
616 Power Hold Relay Connector "T" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "8" Wire 16ga - Brown TXL Waytek - WM16-1 EW16BR 41.5
Engine Panel Ground to Main Engine Panel an Termir-1al 16-14 - Nylon : Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
617 Relay Coil Ring Terminal (10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1]
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 12|
Ring Terminal (10-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31802 ECRTHS1614BL10 1
618 Engine Panel Relay Coil to Fuse Panel "F19" |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 25
Engine Panel Terminal Strip "4" to Fuse Panel Spade.TerminaI (8st) 1»4-16Viny| Blu.e Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
619 "E1g" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 11
Spade Terminal (8-st) 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RD08 1
620 Engine Panel E-Stop to Fuse Panel "F7" Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 8
Spade Terminal (8-st) 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RD08 1
621 Engine Panel E-Stop to MC50"6" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 9.5
Engine Panel Terminal Strip "6" to Engine Plug Spade Terminal (Sst_) 14-16 Vinyl Blue i Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
622 "o Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
Wire 14ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM14-2 EW14RD 53
Spade Terminal (8-st) 22-18 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30524 ECSTVI2218RD08 1
623 Engine Panel E-Stop to Engine Plug "6" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 44
Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 1
624 Engine Panel JCB Test Port Fuse Panel "F6"  |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 10
Engine Panel Fuse Panel "F17" Black Wire to Ring T.erminal (10stud') 10-12 - Heat .Shrink Waytek - 32802 ECRTHS1210YL10 1
625 . . . Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1

Lower Frame Main Relay Coil Left Side -
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL 300
Lug Copper 4 Ga. (1/4 stud) Waytek - 36061 ECCLNI04-14 1
626 [Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay to Grid Heater "+'|Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 1
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 38
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
. . - Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Engine Panel Ground to Air Valve "2" Air
627 Deutsch W25-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Pressure to Brake Valve
Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 9
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
628 Engine Panel MC50 "39" to Air Valve "1" Air  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Pressure to Brake Valve Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
Wire 18ga - Red w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK 10|
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
629 Engine Panel Ground to Air Valve "2" Horn  |Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 9
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
630 Engine Panel MCS0"44" to Air Valve "1" Horn Deutsch 4Fema|e4 Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wirel Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK  [EW180RBK 10
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
631 Engine Panel Ground to Lift Pump "2" Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2S-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 103
632 Power Hold Relay Connector "L" to Lift Pump |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
"1 Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 97
Connector, Cable Seal (Amp 281934-2) Waytek - 38277 TB66251 1
Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay Coil "2 to Connector, Female Terminal (Amp 282110-1) Waytek - 38271 TB66252 1
633 Engine Plug "25" Connector, Female Body (Amp 282080-1) Waytek - 38280 TB66250 1]
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK EW180RBK 36
Connector, Cable Seal (Amp 281934-2) Waytek - 38277 TB66251 1
634 Engine Panel Grid Heater Relay Coil "1" to Connector, Female Terminal (Amp 282110-1) Waytek - 38271 TB66252 1
Power Hold Relay "H" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL 31
o . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Power Hold Relay Connector "X" to Engine - -

635 Connector "4" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1
Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM14-5 EW14GN 41.5

158



Wiring 636-665

636 Power Hold Relay Connector "S" to Engine  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "26" Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 415
Power Hold Relay Connector "P" to Engine Deutsch Female Sol?d Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
637 Connector "24" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
Wire 18ga - Tan TXL Waytek - WM18-11 EW18TA 41.5
638 Power Hold Relay Connector "N" to Engine  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "12" Wire 18ga - Red w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK 41.5
639 Power Hold Relay Connector "M" to Engine  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "5" Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT  |EW18BLWT 41.5
Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Engine Panel Ground to JCB Water in Fuel Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
640 Sensor"C" Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 103
641 Power Hold Relay Connector "F" to JCB Water in|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Fuel Sensor "A" Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT  |EW18BRWT 96
642 JCB Water in Fuel Sensor "B" to Engine Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Connector "11" Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM18-5 EW18GN 118
643 Power Hold Relay Connector "B" to Engine  |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 2
Connector "1" Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EW10RD 41.5
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
644  |Engine Panel MC50 "43" to Engine Connector "7"|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT 4
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
651 12v Ground Bar and Fuse F8 to Air Dryer Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2
Heat Shrink Tubing Violet Cable Ties - HS359-5100-VT ECHS-0.25-VT 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 115
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "37" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
652 . . Deutsch DT06-25-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Transmission Pump Left Side
Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - HS359-S100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 110
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "38" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
653 . " . Deutsch DT06-2S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-25-EP11 TB80130-25-EP11 1
Transmission Pump Right Side
Deutsch W2S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W25-P012 TB80130-26-P012 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Yellow Cable Ties - HS359-S100-YL ECHS-0.25-YL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 97
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "46" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
654 L Deutsch DT06-2S Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-2S TB80130-25 1
Transmission Pump Center
Deutsch W2SC Keyed Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W2SC TB80130-26C 1
Heat Shrink Tubing Red Cable Ties - HS359-5100-RD ECHS-0.25-RD 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 109
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 3
Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1
655 12v Ground Bar and Connector Pin "28"to  |Deutsch DTMO06-2S-E007 Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTMO06-2S-E007 TB80130-67-E007 1
Transmission Pump Charge Filter Deutsch WM-2S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WM-2S TB80130-68 1]
Heat Shrink Tubing Clear Cable Ties - HS359-S100-CL ECHS-0.25-CL 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 60
Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1
656 Ground Bar to Engine Connector "3" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1
Wire 10ga - Black GXL Waytek - WL10-0 EW10BK 38
Engine Door Sensor Socket. Engine Panel - Blue [Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
657 wire to Ground Bar, Brown Wire to Fuse Panel [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
"F5", Black Wire to MC50"12", Socket end- |Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Blue wire to "3" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 2 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVC004 TB66213-M12F-4-2M 1
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
MC50 Connector Pin "8" to Deutsch 6 Pin Buss Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
661 Connector "1" Deutsch DT06-65-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-65-EP11 TB80575-123-EP11 1
Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W65-P012 TB80575-124-P012 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 16
MC50 Connector Pin "9" to Deutsch 6 Pin Buss Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
662 Connector "3" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 16
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 4
Deutsch 6 Pin Buss Connector "2" - White Wire |Deutsch DT06-12SA Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-12SA TB80130-115 1]
663 to Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "12". 6 Pin  |Deutsch W12S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W12S TB80130-116 1
Connector "4, Black Wire" to 12 Pin "9" Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - H5359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 88
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
661 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "11" to Filter |Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB80130-41-3S 1
Pressure Transducer "B" 3 Contact Packard Connector 12065287 McMaster - 829-12065287 TB80130-41-3 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 14
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "8" to Filter Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
665 . Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB80130-41-3S 1]
Pressure Transducer "A -
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 14

159



Wiring 666-805

. - Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Filter Pressure Transducer "C" to MC50
666 Connector "5" Packard Connector Female 12103881 Waytek - 31091 TB80130-41-3S 1
Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM18-5 EW18GN 82|
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "10" to Charge Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1]
667 WA Deutsch WA4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1]
Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 15|
668 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "7" to Charge [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|
Pressure Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 15
- Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
Charge Pressure Transducer "4" to MC50 - -
669 Connector "17" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT  [EW18BRWT 83
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "3" to Aux Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
670 . Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
Pressure Transducer "2
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1]
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 16|
671 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "6" to Aux Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Pressure Transducer "1" Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 16
- Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Aux Pressure Transducer "4" to MC50 Connector - -
672 nygn Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-16 EW18LB 84
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
. - Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1]
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "2" to
673 o ou |Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1]
Transmission Forward Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 17|
674 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "5" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|
Transmission Forward Pressure Transducer "1" |Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 17
o wm |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
Transmission Forward Pressure Transducer "4
675 - Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
to MC50 Connector "16' -
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 85
Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2|
. wan Deutsch DT06-4S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1
Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "1" to
676 o w-n |Deutsch W4S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W4S-P012 TB80130-86-P012 1
Transmission Reverse Pressure Transducer "2 - -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1]
Wire 18ga - White TXL Waytek - WM18-9 EW18WT 18
677 Deutsch 12 Pin Buss Connector "4" to Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Transmission Reverse Pressure Transducer "1" [Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 18
. wn |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-2025 1]
Transmission Reverse Pressure Transducer "4 - -
678 . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
to MC50 Connector "14' - -
Wire 18ga - Light Green TXL Waytek - WM18-15 EW18LG 86
Female Terminal Delphi 12048074 Metri-Pack 150 Waytek - 31077 TB64575-57-5 3
o waterevel comnecon,Red e, o Twamaic st Toisrs 73 :
White Wire "B", Black Wire "C" to Engine Panel. [ etp I3 Femal Del r;;' 1azcl10293 MO: 'aCPS k 150 Wayteki 38204 TBG457575772 1]
679 Red Wire to Buss 6 Pin Connector "6", Black onnector 3, fema z_e ephl e_ f-7ad aytek- .
. . wen . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]
Wire to Buss 6 Pin Connector "5", and White - -
. [ Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Wire to MC50 Connector "24' - - "
Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2
Wire 16 Ga 3 Cond Shielded Newark - 86K7190 TB80130-3-165 79
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1
301 CAN "B" Bulkhead Connector to CAN "B" "Y" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Connector Single End Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 12|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-1939-P012 Wedge for Plug, Blue Deutsch - W35-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 1
802 CAN "A" Bulkhead Connector to CAN "A""Y" [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Connector Single End Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 16|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
303 CAN "B" "Y" Connector "Y" End Green to Wiring |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Box Bulkhead "B" Connector Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2|
11939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 12|
Deutsch DT06-35-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1
800 CAN "A""Y" Connector "Y" End Green to Wiring |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Box Bulkhead "A" Connector Deutsch Male Solid Pin 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0460-202-16141 TB80130-203P 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2
11939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 12|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 2
CAN "B" V" Connector ™" End Blue to CAN _ |22utSch w35-1939-|?o1z Wedge for Plug, _Blue Deutsch - W3S-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 2
805 . . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 6|
Datalink Module Top Right Blue - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 24

160



Wiring 806-830

Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 2
CAN "A" "Y' Connector "¥" End Blue to CAN "a" |22utsch W35-1939-PO12 Wedge for Plug, .Blue Deutsch - W3S-1939-P012 TB80130-90-1939-P012 2
806 o X X Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 6
'Y" Connector at Display Single End Blue - . -
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 73
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
207 CAN "A""Y" Connector at Display "Y" End Green |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
to 6 & 7 on Display Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 31
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-3S-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1]
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
208 CAN "B" Datalink Module Top Center Green to |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
MC24Pins3& 4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 12|
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-35-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Green Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
309 CAN "B" Datalink Module Top Left Greento  [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 2
Display Pins 3 &4 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 3
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2|
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 126
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-35-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
CAN "B" Datalink Module Bottom Left Green to Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Greer.1 Deutsch - W35-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
810 o Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5
Left Joystick Pins 3 & 4 - n "
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
)1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 100
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]
Black - 12v Ground Bar, White Fuse - "F19" to Pin Terminal 1&14-.Nylor\ : Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
811 R wan X o Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Left Joystick Black - "1", White - "2 - — -
Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - HS359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2|
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 100}
Deutsch DT06-3S-EP11 Male Plug, Black, Seal, Ret Deutsch - DT06-35-EP11 TB80130-89-EP11 1
CAN "B" Datalink Module Bottom Center Green Deutsch W3S-P012 Wedge for Plug, Greer.1 Deutsch - W3S-P012 TB80130-90-P012 1]
812 . . h Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 5
to Right Joystick Pins 3 & 4 " . -
Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 2
J1939/11 18/2 Canbus Cable Shielded No Filler Waytek - CB23-00065 TB80130-101-18-2S 100|
Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1
Black - 12v Ground Bar, White Fuse - "F20" to Pin Terminal 16-14 —.Nylon . Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]
813 R o X e Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 2
Left Joystick Black - "1", White - "2 - - -
Heat Shrink Tubing Green Cable Ties - HS359-S100-GR ECHS-0.25-GR 2|
Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 100
Spade Terminal (8-st) 10-12 Heat Shrink Waytek - 32924 ECSTHS1210YLO8 2
Black Wire in 12ga Extension, Cab Panel Delphi 12110845 Me.trl-Pack 280 Series, 14.1-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1]
ot . . Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]
gao | Fuse/Relay Panel '8"to Engine Panel Terminal 0 1 oes o612 Wedge for P Deutsch - W6S-PO12 TB80575-124-P012 1
Strip "3". White Wire Cab Panel Deutsch Buss eutsd - edge Tor lug eutsch - - —
won . Deutsch DT06-6S-EP11 Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-65-EP11 TB80575-123-EP11 1]
6" to Engine Panel E-Stop ~ -
Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 3
Cord Extension 12/3 - 50 ft Roll Amazon - 74050 EW12-3YL 300
Main Relay Input side to Battery side of Circuit R!ngTerm{naI (10stud) 10-12 - Ylnyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 1
821 Breaker Ring Terminal (5/16s) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32504 ECRTVI1210YL516 1]
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 3
822 Aux side of Circuit Breaker to Upper Instrument |Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Viny| Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2|
Panel Key Switch "+" Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EWI12RD 142
Aux side of Circuit Breaker to Upper Instrument ngTerml.naI (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2|
822-1 ) o Tyco Terminal 280755-4 (AWG 10-7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB80130-15-1 1
Panel Key Switch Relay "30' ~
Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 142|
Ground Bar to Upper Instrument Panel Terminal Pin Termlnall 10-12 - Nylon : Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1]
823 Strip "1" Spade Terminal (8-st) 10-12 Vinyl Yellow Waytek - 32524 ECSTVI1210YLO8 1]
P Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 132]
Fuse/Relay Panel "10-87" to Upper Instrument Delphi 12119845 Metri-Pack 2.80 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1]
824 . wen . Spade Terminal (8-st) 10-12 Vinyl Yellow Waytek - 32524 ECSTVI1210YLO8 1]
Panel Terminal Strip "5", Work Lights -
Wire 12ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM12-4 EW12YL 141
6 Pin Deutsch Buss Connector "1" to Upper Spade Terminal (6-s‘t) 18-22 Vinyl Red : Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1|
825 Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1
Instrument Panel E-Stop - -
Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT 134
Mail Relay Coil to Upper Instrument Panel Fuse Rln.gTer.mlnal (10 Stud) 14-16 - Vlr?yl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1]
826 g Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1614BL14 1]
Wire 16ga - Brown TXL Waytek - WM16-1 EW16BR 147
61 Mail Relay Coil to Upper Instrument Panel Fuse Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 14-16 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 2|
g
Wire 16ga - Brown TXL Waytek - WM16-1 EW16BR 147|
DP720 Display Pin "12" to Upper Instrument Quick Disconnect Fémale 22-18Vinyl (1/flspade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1]
827 panel Buzzer Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Gray TXL Waytek - WM18-8 EW18GY 120
Lug Copper 6 Ga. (5/16 stud) Waytek - 36072 ECCLNI06-516 1|
827R Main Relay Output Side to A/C Relay "30" Tyco Terminal 280755-4 (AWG 10-7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB80130-15-1 1]
Wire 6ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ6-2 EW6RD 6
Tyco Terminal 280755-4 (AWG 10-7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB80130-15-1 1]
828 AC Relay "87" to A/C Fuse Module Input Lug Copper 6 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 34000 ECCLNI06-10 1
Wire 6ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WZ6-2 EW6RD 25
Main Relay Output side to Fuse/Relay Panel Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 1|
829 Input Stud Lug Copper 4ga. 5/16 Stud Waytek - 36127 ECCLNI04-516 1]
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EWA4RD 11
230 Fuse/Relay Panel Input Stud to Fuse Panel Input|Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 2
Stud Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EWA4RD 6

161



Wiring 831-855

831 Fuse Panel Input Stud Jumper Lug Copper 4 Ga. (10 stud) Waytek - 35005 ECCLNI04-10 2
Wire 4ga - Red Battery Cable Waytek - WB4-2 EW4RD 7

832 Fuse/Relay Panel "9" to Fuse/Relay Panel "9- |Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 2
30", Work Lights Wire 12ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM12-4 EW12YL 3.5

833 Fuse/Relay Panel "7" to Fuse/Relay Panel "7- |Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 2
30", Windshield Washer Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 3.5

334 Fuse/Relay Panel "5" to Fuse/Relay Panel "5- |Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 2
30", Wiper Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM14-5 EW14GN 3.5

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

835 Fuse/Relay Panel "10" to MC24 Gray Plug "2" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 17

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

836 Fuse/Relay Panel "4" to DP720"2" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 131

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

837 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "10-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

838 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "8-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

839 Ground Bar to Fuse/Relay Panel "6-85" Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

840 | Fuse/Relay Panel "9-86" to MC24 Black Plug "9" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL 16

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

841 | Fuse/Relay Panel "8-87" to Windshield Washer |Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade)  |Waytek - 30982 ECQDFHS2218RD14 1
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 118

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

842 |Fuse/Relay Panel "7-86" to MC24 Black Plug "11"|Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Orange TXL Waytek - WM18-3 EW180R 13

Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1

843 Fuse/Relay Panel "6-87a" to Windshield Wiper |Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31773 ECQDFHS1614BL14 1
Wire 14ga - Pink TXL Waytek - WM14-12 EW14PI 104

Delphi 12110845 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 14-12 GA Waytek - 31069R TB66145-14-12 1

844 Fuse/Relay Panel "6-87" to Windshield Wiper |Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31773 ECQDFHS1614BL14 1
Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM14-5 EW14GN 105

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

845 [Fuse/Relay Panel "5-86" to MC24 Black Plug "10" [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM18-5 EW18GN 13

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

846 Fuse Panel "F8" to Terminal Strip "7" Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BLO8 1
Wire 16ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM16-2 EW16RD 15

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

Deutsch Male Solid Pin 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0460-010-20141 TB80130-202P 1

847 Fuse Panel "F18" to Seat Socket "1" Deutsch WM-2P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WM-2P TB80130-66 1
Deutsch DTMO04-2P-E007 Female Receptacle, Shrink  [Deutsch - DTMO04-2P-E007 TB80130-65-E007 1

Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-16 EW18LB 40

Deutsch Male Solid Pin 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0460-010-20141 TB80130-202P 1

848 Seat Socket "2" to MC24 Gray Plug "7" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Light Blue TXL Waytek - WM18-16 EW18LB 33

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

849 Ground Bar to A/C Relay "85" Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 3389009 TB80130-14 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 12

Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 33B9009 TB80130-14 1

850 A/CRelay "86" to MC24 Black Plug "12" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 18ga - Red w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 RDBK EW18RDBK 8

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

851 Ground Bar to Main Relay Coil Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 14-16 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 10

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

852 Ground Bar to MC24 Gray Plug "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 15

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

853 Ground Bar to Terminal Strip "5" Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTVI1614BL08 1
Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 13

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

854 Ground Bar to Wiper Bolt Ring Terminal (1/4-st) 14-16 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 31803 ECRTHS1614BL14 1
Wire 14ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM14-0 EW14BK 101

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

855 Ground Bar to Windshield Washer Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 HS Red (1/4 spade) [Waytek - 30982 ECQDFHS2218RD14 1
Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 113

162




Wiring 856-875

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1

856 Ground Bar to DP720 Plug "1" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 120

Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 32919 ECQDFHS1210YL14 1

Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1

857 A/C Fuse Block 20A to Cab Pressurizer Bulkhead | Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB80130-84P 1

Connector "1" Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTP04-4P-1L012 TB80130-83P-L012 1

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2

Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 12|

Ground Bar to Cab Pressurizer Bulkhead Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1

858 Connector "2" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1

Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 29

Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 32919 ECQDFHS1210YL14 1]

Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1

850 A/C Fuse Block 20A to Cab Filter Bulkhead  |Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB80130-84P 1

Connector "1" Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTP04-4P-L012 TB80130-83P-L012 1

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2

Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 12|

Ground Bar to Cab Filter Bulkhead Connector Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1]

860 g Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1

Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 29

Quick Disconnect Female 12-10 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 32919 ECQDFHS1210YL14 1]

Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1]

861 A/C Fuse Block 30A to A/C Bulkhead Connector |Deutsch WP-4P Wedge for Receptacle Deutsch - WP-4P TB80130-84P 1

""" Deutsch DTP04-4P-L012 Female Receptacle Deutsch - DTP04-4P-L012 TB80130-83P-L012 1

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1

Wire 10ga - Red GXL Waytek - WL10-2 EWI10RD 19|

Pin Terminal 10-12 - Nylon Waytek - 32785 ECPTNY1210YL 1]

862 Ground Bar to A/C Bulkhead Connector "2" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1]

Wire 10ga - Black GXL Waytek - WL10-0 EW10BK 31

MC24 Gray Connector "12" to A/C Bulkhead Deutsch Female S.olid_ Socket 20, 16.-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

863 Connector "3" Deutsch Male Solid Pin 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0460-204-12141 TB80130-204P 1

Wire 14ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM14-5 EW14GN 31

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 3

Deutsch WP-4S Wedge for Plug Deutsch - WP-4S TB80130-86P 1

864 A/CPlug to A/C Bulkhead Connector Deutsch DTP06-4S-EEO1 Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTP06-4S-EEOL TB80130-85P-EE01 1

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1

Heat Shrink Tubing Red - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22462C ECHS-0.75-RD 1

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1

Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1

Cab Pressurizer Extension Wire Plug "1" to Butt Deutsch WP-4S Wedge for Plug : Deutsch - WP-4S TB80130-86P 1

865 Connector Deutsch DTP06-4S-EE01 Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTP06-4S-EEOL TB80130-85P-EE01 1]

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2

Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1

Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 41

Cab Pressurizer Extension Wire Plug "2" to Butt Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12.’ 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1

866 Connector Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1]

Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 41

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12, 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1]

Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1

Cab Filter Extension Wire Plug "1" to Butt Deutsch WP-4S Wedge for Plug : Deutsch - WP-4S TB80130-86P 1]

867 Connector Deutsch DTP06-4S-EE01 Male Plug, Shrink Deutsch - DTP06-4S-EE0L TB80130-85P-EE01 1]

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 2

Heat Shrink Tubing Black - 3/4" (2/0 & 4/0 Wire) Waytek - 22212C ECHS-0.75-BK 1

Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 69

Cab Filter Extension Wire Plug "2" to Butt Deutsch Female Solid Socket 12.’ 12-14 Wire Deutsch - 0462-203-12141 TB80130-204S 1]

868 Connector Butt Connector 10-12 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 32980 ECBCHS1210 1

Wire 12ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM12-0 EW12BK 69

6 Pin Deutsch Buss Connector "3" to MC24 Gray Deutsch Female Sol?d Socket 16, 16-20 W? re Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1

869 Connector "6" Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT 11|

870 Camera Monitor Power & Ground Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

Pin Terminal 22-18 - Nylon Waytek - 30785 ECPTNY2218RD 1

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1]

871 Terminal Strip "1" to MC24 Black Connector "1" |Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]

Wire 18ga - Black w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BKWT  |[EW18BKWT 7

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1

872 | Terminal Strip "2" to MC24 Black Connector "2" [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Wire 18ga - Brown w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BRWT  |EW18BRWT 7

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1

873 | Terminal Strip "3" to MC24 Black Connector "3" [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Wire 18ga - Blue w/White Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 BLWT  |[EW18BLWT 7

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1

874 | Terminal Strip "4" to MC24 Black Connector "4" [Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1

Wire 18ga - Orange w/Black Stripe TXL TieWraps.Com - STW-18 ORBK EW180RBK 7

Delphi 12110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 20, 16-18 Wire Deutsch - 0462-005-20141 TB80130-202S 1]

White - Fuse Panel "F9", Black MC24 Gray MetriPack 280 Fem'ale Terminal 12077411 Waytek - 30037 TB80604-1-MPT 2

875 - Metri-Pack 280 Series Cable Seal, Green Waytek - 39000 TB66145-CSGR 2
Connector "11" to Brake Sensor Plug - -

MetriPack TPA 280 Series 15300014 2 Contact Blue Waytek - 38035 TB80604-1-TPA 1]

MetriPack 280 Female Body 15300027 Waytek - 38063 TB80604-1-MPB 1

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 138

163



Wiring 876-909

Pin Terminal 16-14 - Nylon Waytek - 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]

876 White - A/C Fuse Panel 5A, Black - Ground Bar to|Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 HS (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31773 ECQDFHS1614BL14 1]

Pressure Monitor Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 2

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 122

Chute Cover Door 1. Cab Panel - Blue wire to |Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 3

877 |Terminal Strip "5", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip [Heat Shrink Tubing Black Cable Ties - H$359-5100-BK ECHS-0.25-BK 2

"7", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "1", 102" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1

Chute Cover Door 2. Cab Panel - Blue wire to [Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 3

878 |Terminal Strip "5", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip [Heat Shrink Tubing Brown Cable Ties - H$359-5100-BR ECHS-0.25-BR 2

"7", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "2", 145" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1

Chute Cover Door 3. Cab Panel - Blue wire to [Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 3

879  |Terminal Strip "6", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip [Heat Shrink Tubing Blue Cable Ties - H$359-5100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 2

"8", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "3", 206" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1

Chute Cover Door 4. Cab Panel - Blue wire to [Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 3

880 |Terminal Strip "6", Brown Wire to Terminal Strip [Heat Shrink Tubing Black Cable Ties - H$359-5100-BK ECHS-0.25-BK 2

"8", Black Wire to Terminal Strip "4", 266" Female Cordset 4 Socket M12 x 10 Meter 90Deg IFM - EVCO06 TB66213-M12F-4-10M 1

White Wire - Fuse Panel "F10", Black Wire - D?Iphi 12.110847 Metri-Pack 280 Series, 18-16 GA Waytek - 30069R TB66145-18-16 1]

881 | Ground Bar to outside of Cab Box as a spare for Pin Term.lnal 16-.14- Nylon Waytek.- 31785 ECPTNY1614BL 1]

customer additions Heﬁt Shrink Tubing Blue __ Cable Ties - H5359-5S100-BL ECHS-0.25-BL 1]

Wire WD16-2 Jacketed Plastic Primary Waytek - WD16-2 TB80130-2 100}

201 Key Switch Ignition Post to Fuse Panel Input |Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2

Stud Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 7

Key Switch Power Relay to Fuse Panel Input Tyco TermAinaI 280755-4 (AWG 19—7) .375 Spade Newark - 07H2888 TB80130-15-1 1]

891-1 Stud Ring Terminal (10stud) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32502 ECRTVI1210YL10 2

Wire 12ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM12-2 EW12RD 100

892 Fuse Panel 5A to Buzzer Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 2

Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 12|

Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1]

893 Fuse Panel 5A to E-Stop Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1]

Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT 6|

Ring Terminal (5/16s) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32504 ECRTVI12218RD10 1]

893-1 Fuse Panel 5A to E-Stop Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1]

Wire 18ga - Violet TXL Waytek - WM18-7 EW18VT 6|

894 Fuse Panel 5A to USB Charger QL'IiCk Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 2

Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 17

894-1 Fuse Panel 5A to USB Charger Ril.'lg Terminal (5/16s) 10-12 - Vinyl Waytek - 32504 ECRTVI12218RD10 2

Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 12

Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1614BL14 1]

895 Fuse Panel 5A to Left Cab Fan Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN 13|

Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 14-16 - Vinyl Waytek - 31588 ECRTVI1614BL10 1]

895-1 Fuse Panel 5A to Left Cab Fan Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN 14]

Quick Disconnect Female 14-16 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 31511 ECQDFVI1614BL14 1]

896 Fuse Panel 5A to Right Cab Fan Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN 14.5]

8961 Fuse Panel 5A to Right Cab Fan Bu.tt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Green TXL Waytek - WM16-5 EW16GN 14

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

897 Terminal "1" to Left Work light Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 14

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

898 Terminal "3" to Right Work light Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 14

Quick Disconnect Female 22-18 Vinyl (1/4 spade) Waytek - 30511 ECQDFVI2218RD14 1]

899 Terminal "2" to USB Charger Ground Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1]

Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 6|

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

900 Terminal "2" to Right Cab Fan Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 17.5]

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

901 Terminal "2" to Left Cab Fan Ground Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1]

Wire 16ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM16-0 EW16BK 17.5]

Terminal "1" to Terminal Mount Screw to SFadE Terrninal (6-st) 18-22 VinyF Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 1]

902 Ring Terminal (10 Stud) 22-18 - Vinyl Waytek - 30503 ECRTVI2218RD10 1]

Ground Instrument Panel

Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 6|

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

903 Terminal "5" to Left Work Right "+" Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1

Wire 16ga - Yellow Waytek - WM16-4 EW16YL 16

Spade Terminal (8st) 14-16 Vinyl Blue Waytek - 31524 ECSTV11614BLO8 1]

904 Terminal "5" to Right Work Right "+" Butt Connector 14-16 - Heat Shrink Blue Waytek - 31070 ECBCHS1614BL 1

Wire 16ga - Yellow Waytek - WM16-4 EW16YL 16

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 1]

905 Terminal "6" to Air Gauge "+" Butt Connector (8-st) 18-22 - Heat Shrink Waytek - 30971 ECBCHS2218RD 1

Wire 18ga - Yellow TXL Waytek - WM18-4 EW18YL 13

Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI12218RD06 3

st e e (Bt o 0V e O g [ T

906 3", Black Wire "4" to White- MC24 Black Dz:tzzh DT06—4S—EP1f N?aeleoPrluguilack Seal, Ret D:Etzzh - DT06-4S-EP11 TB80130-85-EP11 1]
Connector "5", Red - MC24 Grey Connector "8", - - - - .

Black - MC24 Grey Connector"s” Plug, DeL.Jtsch Se.almg. Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 1]

Heat Shrink Tubing Violet Cable Ties - H5359-5100-VT ECHS-0.25-VT 2

Wire 16 Ga 3 Cond Shielded Newark 86K7190 TB80130-3-165 12

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1]

Deutsch W6S-P012 Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W6S-P012 TB80575-124-P012 1]

907 Key Switch Relay "30" To Key Switch "3" Deutsch DT06-6S Male Plug Deutsch - DT06-6S TB80575-123EP11 1]

Plug, Deutsch Sealing Size 12-16 Deutsch - 114017 TB80575-104 4

Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 10]

Deutsch Female Solid Socket 16, 16-20 Wire Deutsch - 0462-201-16141 TB80130-203S 1

208 Key Switch Relay "86" To Key Switch "4" Deutsch WGS-PDIZ Wedge for Plug Deutsch - W6S-P012 TB80575-124-P012 1]

Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 3389009 TB80130-14 1]

Wire 18ga - Red TXL Waytek - WM18-2 EW18RD 13

Tyco Terminal 42281-1 (AWG 18-14) ,250 Spade Newark - 3389009 TB80130-14 1]

909 Key Switch Relay "85" Ground Buss "2" Spade Terminal (6-st) 18-22 Vinyl Red Waytek - 30523 ECSTVI2218RD06 1]

Wire 18ga - Black TXL Waytek - WM18-0 EW18BK 13

164



Fault Schedule

Fault List - 1-65

# |Component System Fault

1 |MC50-Engine Area CAN A (Port 1) No Rx by DP720
PIRE CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
3 |MC50-Lower Frame CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
4 |MC24-Cab CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
5 |Engine CAN A (Port 1) No Rx by DP720
6 |Joystick, Left CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
7 |Joystick, Right CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
8 |Preco Radar CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
9 |PVED-CC Caoil, Elevator CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
10 |PVED-CC Coil, Auger CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
11 |PVED-CC Coil, Swing CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
12 |PVED-CC Cail, Steering CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
13 |PVED-CC Cail, Slide Gate CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
14 |PVED-CC Coil, Hopper CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
15 [PVED-CC Cail, AC CAN B (Port 0) No Rx by DP720
16 |MC50-Engine Area CAN A (Port 1) Bus Off

17 [" CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

18 |MC50-Lower Frame CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

19 |MC24-Cab CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

20 |DP720 CAN A (Port 1) Bus Off

21 |" CAN B (Port 0) Bus Off

22 |MC24-Cab Sensor Power, C1P08 Volts > 5.15

23 |" " Volts < 4.85

24 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

25 |MC50-Engine Area " Volts > 5.15

26 |" " Volts < 4.85

27 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

28 |MC50-Lower Frame " Volts > 5.15

29 |" ! Volts < 4.85

30 |" System Power, C1P02 Volts < 9.00

31 [MC24-Cab Work Lights Relay, C2P09 Open Circuit

32 |" " Over Current

33 |" Windshield Wiper Relay, C2P10 Open Circuit

34 |" ! Over Current

35 |MC50-Engine Area PSI Snsr, "Forward", C1P16 Volts too Hi

36 |" " Volts too Lo

37 " PSI Snsr, "Reverse"”, C1P14 Volts too Hi

38 |" ! Volts too Lo

39 |" PSI Snsr, "Charge", C1P17 Volts too Hi

40 [" ! Volts too Lo

41 |" PSI Snsr, "Aux", C1P15 Volts too Hi

42 |" ! Volts too Lo

43 [" Hyd Temp Snsr, C1P27 Snsr Not Detected (65535 err)
44 [Reserved

45 [Reserved

46 |[" Flow Meter, C1P23 Volts too Hi

47 |" " Volts too Lo

48 [" EDC Coil, "Forward", C1P37 Open Circuit

49 [" " Short Circuit

50 |" ! Current Mismatch
51 |" EDC Coil, "Reverse", C1P38 Open Circuit

52 |" " Short Circuit

53 |" " Current Mismatch
54 |" Motor Starter Relay, C1P43 Open Circuit

55 |" ! Over Current

56 |" Vibrator Coil, C1P40 Open Circuit

57 |" " Over Current

58 |MC24-Cab Windshield Washer, C2P11 Open Circuit

59 |" " Over Current

60 |MC50-Engine Area Air Supply Valve Coil, C1P39 Open Circuit

61 |" ! Over Current

62 |" Horn Relay, C1P44 Open Circuit

63 |" " Over Current

64 |" Coolant Level Snsr, C1P24 < 100mV

65 |" Coolant Level Snsr Power Supply, C1P42 |Over Current (Old Sensor)

165



Fault List — 66-128

# |Component System Fault

66 |MC50-Lower Frame Speed Snsr, Left Motor, Temp Volts too Hi

67 [" (C1P18, C1P19, C1P27) Temp Volts too Lo

68 |" ! Zero Hz on CH. A

69 |" ! Zero Hz on CH. B

70 [" " Ch. A Hz # Ch. BHz

71 [" " A-B Phase Out of Spec

72 " " Ch. A % Duty Out of Spec
73 [" " Ch. B % Duty Out of Spec
74 |" " Ch. A Signal Short to Pwr
75 |" " Ch. A Signal Short to Ground
76 " " Ch. A Signal Open

77 |" " Snsr Open Ground

78 |" ! Snsr Open Pwr

79 [" " Ch. B Signal Short to Pwr

80 [|" ! Ch. B Signal Short to Ground
81 |" " Ch. B Signal Open

82 |" Speed Snsr, Right Motor, Temp Volts too Hi

83 |" (C1P23, C1P24, C1P28) Temp Volts too Lo

84 |" ! Zero Hz on CH. A

85 |" ! Zero Hz on CH. B

86 |" " Ch. A Hz # Ch. BHz

87 |" " A-B Phase Out of Spec

88 |" " Ch. A % Duty Out of Spec
89 |" " Ch. B % Duty Out of Spec
90 |" ! Ch. A Signal Short to Pwr
91 |" ! Ch. A Signal Short to Ground
92 |" ! Ch. A Signal Open

93 |" " Snsr Open Ground

94 |" " Snsr Open Pwr

95 |" " Ch. B Signal Short to Pwr

9 |" " Ch. B Signal Short to Ground
97 |" ! Ch. B Signal Open

98 |" Fuel Level Snsr, C1P29 ohms too Hi

99 |" ! ohms too Lo
100 |" ! Snsr Not Detected (65535 err)
101 |" EDC Coil, "Left Wheel", C1P37 Open Circuit
102 |" " Short Circuit
103 |" " Current Mismatch
104 [" EDC Coil, "Right Wheel", C1P38 Open Circuit
105 |" " Short Circuit
106 |" " Current Mismatch
107 |" Back-Up Alarm Relay, C1P39 Open Circuit
108 |" " Over Current
109 [" Head Lights, Relay, C1P40 Open Circuit
110 [" ! Over Current
111 |Joystick, Left CAN Device Component, Sys, Setup, Cal FIt
112 [Joystick, Right ! !
113 [Preco Radar ! !
114 |PVED-CC Coil, Elevator " "
115 |PVED-CC Coil, Auger " "
116 |PVED-CC Coil, Swing " "
117 |PVED-CC Coil, Steering " "
118 |PVED-CC Coil, Slide Gate " !
119 [PVED-CC Coil, Hopper " "
120 [PVED-CC Coil, AC " !
125 [Steer sensor position fault
126 [Pressure filter fault Engine Area C1P05
127 [Charge pump filter fault Engine Area C1P28
128

166



Camera Monitor Settings

Camera Monitor Settings page 1

To set or adjust camera settings:
Press buttons 1, 6, & 7 at the same time.

Button B
Button 7 - Enter /
Plus + _ standby
selectisetting __
T Button B
Option/previ- Mins -
053 meﬁu select/setting
Button 4
EUIIOHTB ’ Brightne ss
antras
- 3 Button 2
utton Autn backlight control
Galm;ra dawinight modes
selection
nis screen comes up.

. I
& Service menu

» Camera settings
== Camera tags

& System settings
- @ Info

| &= ORLACO ver:214.0

“-” Button 6 to System Settings

& Service menu

= Camera settings

= Camera tags_
& System settings

@ Info

L &= ORLACO ver:2.4.0

Press “Enter” button 8 on system settings

" |

167



Camera Monitor Settings page 2
“+” Key 7to:

& System settings

i

¢ Scanning
7. Camera switch 3C

A AUX wire function Z00
# Default settings »
& Ext. device confi »

| =4 ORILACO ver:2.4.0
Press “Enter” button 8 on

Ext. device config

Press ‘Enter” button 8 to accept

Ext. dev*lce canF i

<ESC>—Abort 40K> Continpe

Press “Enter” button 8 on Channel mode. Then “+” or “-“ until “TRI” is selected then press “Enter” button
8 to get back to this screen.

4 Quad Service menu

T

" Channel mode TR
» Camera settings »
= Camera togs »

& Startup mode PAL
' & Advanced settings "

L J

/= =ORLACO | ver:2.0.2

i lissein

168



Camera Monitor Settings page 3

“” Button 6 to Camera Settings

TF Ouad Service menu

ii Channel mode TRI
C» comera settings »
= Camera tags

<« Advanced settings

® Info

| ORLACO. || ver:1.3.0

Press “Enter” button 8 on Camera settings

The next 4 pictures need to be set for C1, C2 & C3

Start by pressing “Enter” button 8 while on C1. Then use the “-“ to go down the list or “+” to go up the
list. Once on the setting needing changing, press “Enter” button 8. Then “-“ or “+” to change. When all

setting for C1 are set, prgs'spgtton 5, fche ”i',',,tQ,C,Z,;,?h?n “Enter” button 8. Repeat for C3.

= Comera settings

Mirror

(1) Upside down O
. & Tag hor. pos 14 85 5
. & Tag ver. pos 10 10 55
' # Tag color GRN GRN GRN

{ e ORLACO ver:2.0.2

e

» Comera settings

- €Y £ o
| Hor. markerl 0 O O
.+ Marker pos. 50 50 50
. & Marker col. GRN GRN GRN
& Marker mix 100 100 100
' © Hor. marker2lll§ 0 O

v

LACO

&i{EiOR ver:2.0,2

169



Camera Monitor Settings page 4

c» Comera settings
" t1 L2 Ldb
| ¢ Marker pos. 50 50 50
| & Marker col. GRN GRN GRN
. & Marker mix 100 100 100
(= ver. markerl & & O

+ Marker pos. 8 35 50

L s ORIACO ver:2.0.2
c» Comera settings |

» €1 €¢ K3
# Marker col. GRN GRN G40
# Marker mix 100 100 50%
(5 ver. markerz 0 O O]

+ Marker pos. 50 50 50
5y Murker col. [T GRN GRN

- ORLACH ver:2,0.2

Press button 5 to return to the menu, then “-“ to Camera Tags, press “Enter” button 8.

. & Quad Service menu

' # Channel mode
. = Camera settms

170



Camera Monitor Settings page 5

Press “Enter” button 8 to select 1. Use the “+” & “-“ to move to the letter required, the “Enter” button 8.
Repeat until spelled, then press “Enter” button 8 to complete number 1. “-“to number 2, then enter and
repeat.

== Camera tags

T

2 [RIGHT ]

3 [REAR ]
4 [4 ]

-—a ORLACO ver (L8O

Press button 5 to return to the menu. Press and hold button 5 for 3 seconds to back up to the original
menu, then press and hold button 5 again for 3 seconds to exit configuration.

171



Kendall Hyken052 Farm Tractor Lubricant

Kendall® Hyken 052 is a multifunctional fluid specially formulated for use in farm tractors and
other off-highway equipment requiring one lubricant for the transmission, final drive, wet brakes
and hydraulic systems. It meets the performance requirements of all major brands of farm
tractors and other farm equipment that utilize a common fluid reservoir.

Hyken 052 is formulated to provide excellent oxidation resistance, excellent wear protection,
protection against rust and corrosion, and resistance to foaming. It has carefully balanced
frictional properties to ensure proper operation of wet brakes and transmission clutches.

Applications

Hyken 052 is recommended for use where the equipment manufacturer specifies:
* AGCO (Deutz-Allis) Power Fluid 821XL

* AGCO (White Farm) Q-1826, Q-1802 (Type 55 Fluid), Q-1766B

* Case IH MS1210, MS1209, MS1207, MS1206

* Case New Holland (CNH) MAT3525 (134-D Fluid), MAT3509, MAT3506, MAT3505
* Caterpillar TO-2 (obsolete)

* Denison Hydraulics HF-0, HF-1, HF-2

* Ford ESN-M2C134-D, ESN-M2C86-C, ESN-M2C86-B, ESN-M2C41-B

* Ford-New Holland FNHA-2-C-201.00

* John Deere JDM J20C, J14C (Type 303 Fluid)

» Kubota UDT Fluid

* Landini Tractor II Hydraulic Fluid

» Massey Ferguson CMS M1145, M1143, M1141, M1135, M1129A

* Sundstrand Hydrostatic Transmission Fluid

* Vickers (Eaton) M-2950-S, [-286-S

* Volvo VME WB 101 (VCE 1273.03)

« ZF TE-ML 03E, 05F, 06E, 06K, 17E

Hyken 052 also meets API GL-4 performance requirements.

Features/Benefits

* Excellent oxidation resistance and thermal stability

* Excellent wear protection for clutches, gears and hydraulic pumps
* Prevents brake chatter and grabbing

* Protects against rust and corrosion

* Excellent seal compatibility

* Good foam resistance

* Suitable for year-round use in most climates

172



Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant Properties

Typical Properties

Specific Gravity @ 60°F 0.872
Density, Ibs/gal @ 60°F 7.26
Color, ASTM D1500 305
Flash Point (COC), °C (°F) 210 (410)
Pour Point, °C (°F) -43 (-45)
Viscosity, Brookfield

cP @ -20°C (Brookfield) 2,800

cP @ -35°C (Brookfield) 26,700
Viscosity, Kinematic

cSt @ 40°C 61.0

cSt @ 100°C 9.3
Viscosity Index 146
Ash, Sulfated, ASTM D874, wt % 1.41
Total Base Number (TBN), ASTM D2896 9.6
Zinc, wt % 0.149

Health and Safety Information

For recommendations on safe handling and use of this product, please refer to the Material

Safety Data Sheet via http.//w3.conocophillips.com/NetMSDS.

173



	Air System Components
	Air System Schematic
	Air System Schematic BOM
	Governor Assembly Hardware
	Air Dryer Assembly Hardware
	Air Tank Assembly Hardware
	Air Valve Assembly Hardware
	Air Valve CAN Bus Splitter Assembly Hardware
	Foot Brake Valve Hardware Assembly

	Bumper
	Bumper, Front
	Bumper, Rear
	Bumper Inserts

	Cab
	Cab Assembly Components, W/O Pedal
	Cab Assembly Components BOM, W/O Pedal
	Cab Assembly Components, With Pedal
	Cab Assembly Components BOM, With Pedal
	Cab Components, Mirror Assembly
	Cab Components, Driver Door
	Cab Components, Seat, W/O Pedal
	Cab Components, Seat, With Pedal
	Cab Glass
	Cab AC/Heater
	Cab Components, Cab Duct Assembly Hardware
	Cab Filter Tube Assemblies
	Cab Pierce Plate Assembly
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel, Serial Number 4240039 and Up
	Cab Upper Instrument Panel Electrical, Serial Number 4240039 and Up
	Cab Electrical Panel Assembly
	Cab Electrical Panel Assembly, Serial Number 4240039 and Up
	Cab Electrical Panel Subplate
	Cab Panel Fuses-Relays
	Cab Electrical Schematic
	Cab Electrical BOM
	Cab Electrical Schematic, Serial Number 4240039 and Up
	Cab Electrical BOM, Serial Number 4240039 and Up

	CAN Bus
	CAN Bus Schematic
	CAN Bus BOM

	Chute
	Chute Cover Doors
	Chute Replacement Kit
	Auger – 23 Ft
	Auger Front Drive Assembly Hardware
	Auger Front Drive Assembly BOM
	Sprocket Bushing Installation Instructions
	Installing Sprocket Bushings:
	Removing Sprocket Bushings:

	Auger Sprocket Installation
	Front Drive Rear Bearing Housing
	Slide Gate

	Engine
	Engine Electrical Panel Assembly
	Engine Electrical Panel Subplate
	Engine Panel Fuses
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 1
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final Schematic 2
	Engine Electrical Panel Tier 4 Final, 5 Volt Schematic 3
	Engine Electrical Panel BOM Tier 4 Final
	Fuel Line Schematic
	Fuel Manifold
	JCB Tier 4 Pump to Engine Drive Plate
	JCB Tier 4 Pumps Hardware
	Auger Valve Bracket Assembly Hardware

	Engine Base
	Engine Base Components
	Engine Base Assembly Hardware
	Engine Base Assembly BOM
	Engine Base Back Door Hardware
	Engine Base Right Door
	Engine Base Left Door
	Engine Base Roof Hardware
	Engine Base Back Wall & Exhaust Tier 4Final Only
	Engine Bay Door Power Unit
	Engine Bay Door Power Unit BOM

	Filter List
	Frame
	Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4220029 And Below
	Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4230030 Through 4250050
	Lower Frame Assembly Components For Serial Number 4250051 and Above
	Wheel Assemblies
	Pro-Trac Construction Tires
	Front Frame
	Front Frame Assembly Components for Serial Number 4250050 and Below
	Front Frame Assembly Components for Serial number 4250051 and Above

	Rear Frame
	Rear Frame Components
	Rear Frame Park Brake Switch Bracket Assembly
	Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit
	Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210022 and Below
	Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210023 and Above
	Top Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4230030 And Above

	Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit
	Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210022 And Below
	Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4210023 and Above
	Bottom Articulate Pin Repair Kit for Serial Number 4230030 and Above

	Encoder Installation Alignment
	Frame Hose Clamp Kit
	Oil Cooler Assembly
	Fuel Tank
	Hose Tray
	Frame Electrical Panel Assembly for Serial Number 4230038 and Below
	Frame Electrical Panel Assembly for Serial Number 4230039 and Above
	Frame Electrical Panel Subplate for Serial Number 4230038 and Below
	Frame Electrical Panel Subplate for Serial Number 4230039 and Above
	Frame Panel Fuses-Relays for Serial Number 4230038 and Below
	Frame Panel Fuses-Relays for Serial Number 4230039 and Above
	Frame Electrical Panel for Serial Number 4230028 and Below
	Frame Electrical Panel for Serial Number 4230029 and Above
	Frame Electrical Panel BOM for Serial Number 4230038 and below
	Frame Electrical Panel BOM for Serial Number 4230039 and Above


	Hopper
	Hopper Assembly Hardware for Serial Number 4250050 and below
	Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM for Serial Number 4250050 and below

	Hopper Assembly Hardware for Serial Number 4250051 and above
	Hopper Assembly Hardware BOM for Serial Number 4250051 and above


	Handle List
	Hydraulics
	Propel
	Propel Drive Schematic
	Propel Drive Schematic BOM
	Propel Drive Pump Tee Block BOM
	Wheel Motor Assembly
	Gearbox – Motor Installation

	Auxiliary
	Auxiliary Circuit Schematic
	Auxiliary Circuit BOM
	Auxiliary Pump Block BOM
	Auxiliary Return Filter & Engine Door Pump Assembly

	Hoses
	T-644 Hose List 1-34
	T-644 Hose List 35-69
	T-644 Hose List 70-72

	Valves
	PVG32, 6 Section, Valve Kit
	PVG32, 5 Section, Valve Kit
	PVG100 Valve Kit

	Cylinders
	Lift Cylinder BOM
	Lift Cylinder Assembly Hardware
	Smart Steering Cylinder BOM
	Smart Steering Cylinder Magnet Safety
	Smart Steering Cylinder, 1
	Smart Steering Cylinder, 2
	Smart Steering Cylinder Clamp Assembly
	Back Door Cylinder Assembly Hardware

	Hydraulic Oil Tank
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Hardware
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Clean-Out Lid
	Hydraulic Oil Tank DEF Mount Kit
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Return Block
	O-Ring Chart

	Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Switch Bracket 4220025 and Above
	Hydraulic Oil Tank Fuse Assembly
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical 4220025 and Above
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM
	Hydraulic Tank Electrical BOM 4220025 and Above
	Transducer Manifold Kit


	Paint
	White, Blue, Yellow
	Red, Black, Gray

	Pin list
	Turntable
	Upper Turntable
	Upper Turntable BOM

	Appendix:
	Fastener Information
	Bolt Torque
	Torque Conversion to Metric

	Pin Schedules
	Pin Schedule DP720
	Pin Schedule MC24 Cab
	Pin Schedule MC50 Engine
	Pin Schedule MC50 Chassis

	Wire Schedule
	Wiring 101-120
	Wiring 121-145
	Wiring 146-160
	Wiring 161-510
	Wiring 511-554
	Wiring 558-580
	Wiring 581-610
	Wiring 611-635
	Wiring 636-665
	Wiring 666-805
	Wiring 806-830
	Wiring 831-855
	Wiring 856-875
	Wiring 876-909

	Fault Schedule
	Fault List - 1-65
	Fault List – 66-128

	Camera Monitor Settings
	Camera Monitor Settings page 1
	Camera Monitor Settings page 2
	Camera Monitor Settings page 3
	Camera Monitor Settings page 4
	Camera Monitor Settings page 5

	Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant
	Kendall Hyken® 052 Farm Tractor Lubricant Properties


